Cimarex Energy Co.

600 N. Marienfeld

Suite 600

Midland, TX 79701

MAIN 432.571.7800



WI= 6.25%



June 11, 2014

MBOE, Inc. Attn: Erin Devlin 915 One Energy Square Dallas, Texas 75026

Via Certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested 91 7108 2133 3939 1609 3741

Re:

New Well Proposal- Jake 36 State 7H

Township 24 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M.

Section 36

Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Working Interest Owner:

Cimarex Energy Co. (Cimarex) hereby proposes to drill the Jake 36 State 7H at a legal location in Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 26 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

The intended surface hole location for the well is 330' FSL & 1,725' FEL of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 26 East, and the intended bottom hole location is 330' FNL & 1,725' FEL of Section 36, Township 24 South, Range 26 East. The well is proposed to be drilled vertically to a depth of approximately 7,253' to the Bone Spring formation and laterally in a northerly direction within the formation to the referenced bottom hole location. Total measured depth of the well is proposed to be approximately 11,627' from surface to terminus.

It should be understood that compliance with topography or cultural or environmental concerns, among others, might require modification of Cimarex's intended procedure. Cimarex will advise you of any such modifications.

Enclosed, in duplicate, is (i) our detailed AFE reflecting estimated costs associated with this proposal, and (ii) our proposed form of Operating Agreement to govern operation of the Jake 36 State 7H. If you intend to participate, please approve and return one (1) original of the enclosed AFE, one (1) original of the signature page to the Operating Agreement, along with contact information to receive your well data, to the undersigned within thirty (30) days of receipt of this proposal. If you elect to purchase your own well control insurance, you must provide a certificate of such insurance to Cimarex prior to commencement of drilling operations; otherwise, you will be covered by insurance procured by Cimarex and will be responsible for your share of the cost.

In lieu of participation in the Jake 36 State 7H, Cimarex hereby requests a farmout all of your interest from the surface to a depth of 10,505 feet upon the lands described as follows:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST SECTION 36: ALL, BEING 640 ACRES, MORE OR LESS EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. If you should have any questions please call the undersigned at (432) 571-7845 with any question or comments.

Respectfully Submitted,

Cimarex Energy Co.

Jordan Jenkins, Landman

ELECTION TO PARTICIPATE

Jake 36 State 7H	,
Elects TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H	,
Elects NOT to participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H	•
Dated this 30th day of TWY	
Company: MBOE,INC	
Signature:	1
Print Name: Michael E Montgomery	1
Title: <u>President</u>	!
If your election above is TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H, then:	;
Elects TO be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy (Co
Elects NOT to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co. and agrees to provide Cimarex Energy Co. with a certificate of insurance prior commencement of drilling operations or be deemed to have elected to be covered well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co.	r to



Authorization For Expenditure

Company Engly Co			Date Riena	ed March 27						
EVI-II Regional and Extra All Comments of AWell Name III	WELKING TO SPECION FIELD Names TE	Property/Number		. E. Drilling A	FE North	P de Si				
Permian Jake 36 State #7H	White City									
Location 1, 22231 + 5 merting manual		i State i 2	別。(1) 年 17	f Type v	Vēl Para					
SHL 330FSL, 1725FEL, Sec 36/T24S/R26E BHL 330FNL, 1725FEL, Sec 36/T24S/R26E	Eddy	NM	Oil Gas		xpl' !rod	×				
				·						
Estimate x Original Estimate x	Milds Abs Est Starc Date st 開始報告 Milds は E	st Comp Date HUILP.	III Tom	ation's it	11 Measured 11,627					
Revised Estimate			2nd Bon	e Springs	advertell					
Supplemental Estimate			<u> </u>		7,253'	t				
	进的所能常知的 <mark>在此进和的</mark> 企业分析的未补化 90-47-7			हरू कुर्ति : चार्जि	The state of					
Drill and complete a horizontal test. Drill to 450', set										
rate to +/-7250' TVD and a +/- 3980' long lateral in the production packer, tubing and GLVs. Flow to sales the		nt production casing. St	age frac in 1	15 stages. Orill	l out plugs. Ru	an				
	`									
		· <u></u>				<u>i</u>				
Intangibles	Dry Hole Cost	After Casing P	oint	Compl	leted Well Co:	st				
Drilling Costs	\$1,851,000				1,851,000	!				
Total Intangible Costs	\$1,851,000	\$3,872,718 \$3,872,718			3,872,718 5, 723,718	<u></u>				
Totalintanges		<i>\$3,672,720</i>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	3,123,140					
Tangibles						<u> </u>				
Well Equipment Lease Equipment	\$123,000 \$11411111111111111111111111111111111	\$306,000 \$823,482			\$429,000 \$823,482	 				
Total Tangible Well Cost	\$123,000	\$1,129,482	2		1,252,482	i d				
Plug and Abandon Cost	\$0	\$0		<u> </u>	\$0	- 				
Total Well Cost	\$1,974,000	\$5,002,200)	\$	6,976,200					
Comments on Well costs 1. All tubulars, well or lease equipment is priced by										
Well controllinsurance and the fall of the	and the second of the second o	Miller and a state of the State of	an treffe ed. nor.	de Tablica de S	recipe of the					
Wellson rollinsurance to the most of the previous section of the previous sect										
l elect to purchase my own well control in										
Well control insurance procured by Operator, provious related redrilling and clean-up/pollution expense control in the control insurance procured by Operator, provious related redrilling and clean-up/pollution expense con				verage for we	eli control and	<u> </u>				
Marketing Election (1914) and the market	nath the state of									
Cimarex sells its gas under arm's-length contracts w volumes delivered over time. Should you choose to request to Cimarex's Marketing Department, we will shall be deemed an election to market your gas with	ith third party purchasers. Such contracts may market your share of gas with Cimarex, you w I share with you the terms and conditions pur	y include fees. In additi vill be subject to all of th suant to which gas will	on, penaltie ne terms of	s may be incu such contract	rred for insul s. Upon writt	fficient ten				
l elect to take my gas in kind.										
l elect to market my gas with Cimarex pu	rsuant to the terms and conditions of its cont	ract.								



Total Cost

Jake 36 State #7H (ame: nonponed and the Roods & Location Preparation / Restoration DIDC:100 STBA.100 \$10,000 CDN.100 5112,500 Damages DIDC.205 - \$7,500 \$200,000 Mud / Fluids Disposal Charges \$120,000 DEDC-255 12.00 DH Days 3.00 ACP Days @ Day Rate \$19,500 Per Day DIDC.115 \$313,000 Misc Preparation Cast (mouse hale, rat hale, pads, pile clusters, misc.) DIDC.120 \$30,000 DIDC.125 \$50,000 DKCC.125 \$50,000 \$0 STIM_125 \$15,000 ///// Fuel 53.50 Per Gallon 1.300 Gattons Per Oas PIDC_135 577,000 DICC.130 PC084.130 50 592,000 52,000 STIM-135 \$12,000 Water for Drilling Rig / Completion Fluids (Not Froc Water) DIDC.140 \$10,000 DICC.135 Mud & Additives DIDC:145 \$135,000 5135,000 TANK SO.00 Per Day \$150,000 \$227,378 Surface Rentals STIM.140 PCOM.140 DIDC.150 \$50,000 Downhole Rentals Q10C.155 5TIM.245 \$108,000 \$108,000 Farmation Evaluation (DST, Coring including evaluation, G&G Services) 50 DIDC_150 50 STIM-150 \$15.000 \$15,000 Mud Logging 8.50 Days @ \$1,200 Per Day 0100.170 Open Hole Logging DIDC.180 \$20,000 \$20,000 \$175,000 \$245,000 Cementing & Float Equipment OIDC.185 \$70,000 DICC.155 Tubular Inspections \$35,000 \$41,000 DECC160 STUM.160 Casing Crews DIDC.195 \$35,000 DICC.163 \$25,000 STIM.165 so \$60,000 Extra Labor, Welding, Etc. \$7,000 DICC.170 \$3,000 STM.170 CON.170 \$140,500 PCOM.120 DHDC_200 Land Transporation (Trucking for tangibles) DIDC.205 \$10,000 prcc.175 \$8,000 stred.175 \$6,000 CON.175 \$10,500 PCOM.173 \$34,500 Supervision \$3,600 Per Day DIOC.210 \$74,000 DICC.180 \$10,000 STIM.180 \$30,000 \$171,000 Trailer House / Camp / Catering A \$800.00 Per Dov \$35,000 0xcc.255 \$5,000 \$50,000 STIM-280 30,000 STM 190 \$1,000 PCDN4.190 Other Misc Expenses DIDC.220 \$1,000 DKCC.190 000.062 \$31,000 - Sugson Per Day \$4,000 Overhead \$3,000 DICC_195 DIDC-225 Remedial Cementina PIDC 231 50 мов/оємов \$225,000 \$225,000 DIDC_240 Directional Drilling Services 0.00 Days @ 10000 Solo0 Per Day DfDC.245 \$225,000 Crane for Construction \$3,340 DIDC.260 \$40,000 \$40,000 PIOC.243 Well Control Equip (Snubbing Sves.) DICE 240 STEA.240 \$50,000 \$100,000 Fishina & Sidetrack Operations DIDC.270 ŝol DICC 245 5TBM.245 \$0 PCOM.245 SO Completion Rig 'P-30,00' Days @ 유선5의 \$0,001 Per Day \$12,000 \$1m/.115 PCOM.115 Coil Tubina 2000 Doys @ 50.00 Per Doy STM4.260 \$200,000 PCOM.260 \$0 \$200,000 Completion Lagging, Perforating, WL Units, WL Surveys \$O 273M-200 5114,000 PCDM-200 \$114,000 Composite Plugs \$0 \$49,000 Stimulation Pumping Charges, Chemicals, Additives, Sand STUM-210 \$1,990,000 50 \$1,990,000 Stimulation Water / Water Transfer / Water Storage ST13/1-395 \$3,25,000 \$325,000 Cimarex Owned Froc / Rental Equipment // Regulatory / Curative \$10,000 D/DC.300 \$10,000 50.35 Per Font D(DC.285 \$4,000 \$4,000 gency 5.0 % of Drilling Intangibles DIDC.435 \$88,000 STIM.22 CON.220 \$10,000 \$268,000 truction For Flow Lines CON.310 \$0 Construction For Soles P/L 599.000 599,000 Total intangible Cost \$5,723,718 Tangible Well Equipment 22 min 12 min 12. Value of the second Casing Size Feet Drive Pipe \$0.00 DWEB.150 Conductor Pipe \$0.00 pwra.130 \$0 Water String \$0.00 DWE9.135 Surface Casing 13 3/8 450 \$39.00 pwea.140 \$18,000 \$18,000 Intermediate Casing 9 5/8 2046 \$32,00 pwts.145 \$65,000 \$65,000 Drilling Uner 1 \$0.00 DWE8.255 50 Drilling Liner 2 \$0.00 pwts.160 \$19.00 Production Casing or Lines 5 1/2 11600 DWEA.100 \$220,000 Production Tie-Back şa \$40,000 2 3/8" Tubing STIMT.105 \$40,000 Wellhead, Tree, Chokes OWE0.21 \$40,000 DWEA.120 \$26,000 \$86,000 Liner Hanger, Isolation Packer STIMT.400 \$0 Pumping Unit, Engine STIMT.405 Downhole Lift Equipment (BHP, Rods, Anchors, ESP, GVLs, PC Pump) STATIALO 50////// PCOMT,410 \$0 \$0 N/C Leose Equipment CONT.400 5184,317 \$184,317 Tanks, Tanks Steps, Stairs \$110,182 \$110,182 CONT.405 Battery (Heater Treater, Separator, Gas Treating Equipment) CONT.410 \$203,325 5203,325 Secondary Containments CONT.415 \$70,000 \$70,000 Overhead Power Distribution (electric line to facility) \$28,410 \$28,410 Facility Electrical & Automation CONT.425 \$70,000 \$70,000 SWD Connection \$14,000 \$14,000 Flow Lines (Line Pipe from wellhead to central facility) CONTASS \$68,800 Pipeline to Sales 568,800 Meters and Metering Equipment CONT.445 574,448 \$74,448 Total Tangibles \$823,482 \$1,252,482 P&A Costs 2000,295 \$0 DICC.275

\$1,974,000

\$639,000

\$3,232,000

\$1,131,200

. \$6,976,200

SO:

MBOE, INC. WELL NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT SHEET

WELL NAME:	JAKE 36 STATE #7H								
OPERATOR:	CIMAREX ENERGY CO.								
API#:									
LEGAL LOCATION:	SECTION 36-24S-26E								
COUNTY/STATE:	EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO								
	Cesting, Coring, Logging, or Abandonment to the following Party: d Mirochna (VP – Operations)								
MBO 4925 (Suite Dallas Telepl Fax: Mobil conrac sarah(E, Inc. Greenville Ave. 915 6, TX 75206 none: (214) 382-3223								
	n@trekresources.com on@trekresources.com								
Copies of the following will	be furnished to the above:								
x Application to Drill asx Completion/Abandonx Forms files with Statex Daily Drilling & Comx Electric Logsx Mud Logsx Monthly Production Fx Core Datax DST Data	ment Reports /Federal Agencies .pletion Reports (E-Mail to those listed above)								

ELECTION TO PARTICIPATE

Jake 36 State 7H

Elects TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H
Elects NOT to participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H
Dated this 6 day of 1, 2014. Company: Lubicon 1, 1 Los 11, P Signature: Print Name: L. Brest mits Title: President
If your election above is TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H, then:
Elects TO be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co.
Elects NOT to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy

ELECTION TO PARTICIPATE

Jake 36 State 7H

Elects TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H
Elects NOT to participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H
Dated this day of
If your election above is TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H, then:
Elects TO be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co.
Elects NOT to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co. and agrees to provide Cimarex Energy Co. with a certificate of insurance prior to commencement of drilling operations or be deemed to have elected to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co.



Authorization For Expenditure

narex Energy Co				March 27, 2014
Permian	Jake 36 State #7H	z di link (Prospect or Field Name z White City	Masroperty Number 1	Dr.Iling AFE No.
		A County M. A. C		Type Well
L 330FSL, 1725FEL, Sec 36/	T245/R26E	Eddy	NM Oil	Expl x
L 330FNL, 1725FEL, Sec 36,	/T24S/R25E		Gas	Prod
matestype " Jan "		le 🕍 Est Start Date: 🏗 👸 🎁 🚉	Est Comp Date 💮 💮 Fo	
ginal Estimate . vised Estimate	x		2nd R	11,627 one Springs (Varies Dani
pplemental Estimate				7,253'
	- 3980' long lateral in the 2 d GLVs. Flow to sales thron	2nd Bone Spring formation. Run and cerugh shared facility. Dry Hole Cost \$1,851,000	After Casing Point S3,872,718 \$3,872,718	Completed Well Cost \$1,851,000 \$3,872,718 \$5,723,718
ngibles			·	
ell Equipment		\$123,000	\$306,000	\$429,000
ase Equipment			\$823,482	\$823,482
tal Tangible Well Cost		\$123,000	\$1,129,482	\$1,252,482
ig and Abandon Cost		\$0	\$0	\$0
al Well Cost		\$1,974,000	\$5,002,200	\$6,976,200
All tubulars, well or lease of the state of	equipment is priced by CO	ting working interest owner, agree to be	ic Price Multiplier.	linsurance procured by Operator
All tubulars, well or lease of the state of	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-operate and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that it my own well control insurance by Operator, provides, p/pollution expense cover mis-length contracts with its Should you choose to maing Department, we will sh	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the Histo graph of the Histo graph of the Premiu able to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insur- rance policy. , among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1) fing drilling (through completion) with a history of the History of the Premius of the Premius of the History of the Histo	covered by Operator's well control in the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result of Combined Single Limit \$1,000,000 (200% W.I.) deductible.	insurance procured by Operator as your own well control insurance all being covered by insurance in your being covered by insurance coverage for well control and the same being covered for insufficient such contracts. Upon written
All tubulars, well or lease of the control listurate between the control must provide a certificate mencement of drilling opcured by Operator. i elect to purchase ell control insurance procuated redrilling and clean-united redrilling redrilling and clean-united redrilling and clean-united redrilling r	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-operate erations hereunder and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that it may own well control insured by Operator, provides, p/pollution expense cover ms-length contracts with its Should you choose to mis go Department, we will sto market your gas with Cit market your gas with Cit in the contracts of the contracts o	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the Premiu gable to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insur- failure to provide th	covered by Operator's well control in the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result of Combined Single Limit \$1,000,000 (200% W.I.) deductible.	sinsurance procured by Operator as your own well control insurance allowed by insurance in your being covered by insurance coverage for well control and the same being covered for insufficient such contracts. Upon written
All tubulars, well or lease of the control resurence less otherwise indicated by g as Operator conducts op u must provide a certificate must provide a certificate must provide a certificate must provide a certificate less of the control insurance procured by Operator. lelect to purchase ellicontrol insurance procured and clean-ulated redrilling and clean-ulated	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-opera- perations hereunder and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that i my own well control insu ared by Operator, provides p/pollution expense cover mis-length contracts with Should you choose to ma ng Department, we will sho market your gas with Cli gas in kind.	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the Histo graph of the Histo graph of the Histo graph of the Premiu able to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insur- rance policy. among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1) fing drilling (through completion) with a history of the Hi	covered by Operator's well controls the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result 51,000,000 (100% W.I.) deductible. The control of the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result 51,000,000 (100% W.I.) deductible. The control of the time this AFE is returned and in the control of the time that the control of the times the control of the times the control of the times that the control of the times the control of the times that	sinsurance procured by Operator as your own well control insurance allowed by insurance in your being covered by insurance coverage for well control and the same being covered for insufficient such contracts. Upon written
All tubulars, well or lease of the control returns of the control re	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-opera- perations hereunder and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that i my own well control insu red by Operator, provides, p/pollution expense cover m's-length contracts with Should you choose to ma ng Department, we will sh to market your gas with Cl gas in kind. ny gas with Cimarex pursu	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the History of the History of the History of the Premius of the Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insursance policy. I among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1) fing drilling (through completion) with a price of the premius of the premi	covered by Operator's well control as therefore. If you elect to purchas the time this AFE is returned, if a ance, as provided herein, will result by Mw.I.) of Combined Single Limit 51,000,000 (100% W.I.) deductible. any include fees. In addition, penal will be subject to all of the terms ursuant to which gas will be sold. I et forth above.	sinsurance procured by Operator as your own well control insurance allowed by insurance in your being covered by insurance coverage for well control and the same being covered for insufficient and the same being covered for insufficient such contracts. Upon written allure to make an election below
Ill Control Insurance less otherwise indicated by g as Operator conducts op u must provide a certificate numencement of drilling op cured by Operator. I elect to purchase ell control Insurance procus ated redrilling and clean-u literative Electron where uses to Gimare y Market ill be deemed an election t I elect to market m I elect to market m	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-operate and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that it may own well control insured by Operator, provides, p/pollution expense cover ms-length contracts with its Should yor under the contract with the	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo the Pass and CEPS guidelines using the Histo the provided the provided share of the premiurable to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insurvance policy. The provided the provi	covered by Operator's well control in the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to 2004 W.I.) of Combined Single Limit \$1,000,000 (100% W.I.) deductible. The since t	sinsurance procured by Operator: ase your own well control insurance in your being covered by insurance coverage for well control and coverage for well control and ties may be incurred for insufficie of such contracts. Upon written allure to make an election below
All tubulars, well or lease of the state of	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-opera- perations hereunder and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that i my own well control insu- my own well control insu- my own well control insu- proposition expense cover mis-length contracts with Should you choose to ma ng Department, we will sh to market your gas with Cla gas in kind. my gas with Cimarex pursu- sonly and anticipate trout aution for expenditure her d well costs under term of	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the premiurable to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insurvance policy. Among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1) fing drilling (through completion) with a white party purchasers. Such contracts in white your share of gas with Cimarex, you are with you the terms and conditions promare under the terms and conditions of its contract to the terms and conditions of its contract t	covered by Operator's well controls therefore. If you elect to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result to the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result to the time the time that	insurance procured by Operator: ase your own well control insurant vailable, but in no event later than tin your being covered by insurant coverage for well control and coverage for well control and ties may be incurred for insufficie of such contracts. Upon written allure to make an election below that is such contracts to make an election below that is such contracts.
All tubulars, well or lease of the state of	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-opera- perations hereunder and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that i my own well control insu- my own well control insu- my own well control insu- proposition expense cover mis-length contracts with Should you choose to ma ng Department, we will sh to market your gas with Cla gas in kind. my gas with Cimarex pursu- sonly and anticipate trous action for expenditure her d well costs under term of	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo the programment of the premiurable to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insurvance policy. The provide the provide the provide the provide policy in the provide the p	covered by Operator's well controls therefore. If you elect to purchant the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to purchant the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to 2004 W.I.) deductible. The time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to 2004 W.I.) deductible. The time time to the time to the time time to the time time time time time time time tim	insurance procured by Operator: ase your own well control insurant vailable, but in no event later than tin your being covered by insurant coverage for well control and coverage for well control and ties may be incurred for insufficie of such contracts. Upon written allure to make an election below that is such contracts to make an election below that is such contracts.
Il Control Insurance less otherwise indicated by g as Operator conducts op u must provide a certificate mencement of drilling op coured by Operator. I elect to purchase ell control Insurance procus ated redrilling and clean-u mess delivered over time. Unest to Circard over time. Unest to Circard over time. I elect to market m I elect to market m I elect to market m above costs are estimate hout affecting the authori	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-opera- perations hereunder and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that i my own well control insu red by Operator, provides, p/pollution expense cover mis-length contracts with Should you choose to ma ng Department, we will sh to market your gas with Cl gas in kind. ny gas with Cimarex pursu s only and anticipate troul action for expenditure her d well costs under term of	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the premiurable to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insurvance policy. Among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1) fing drilling (through completion) with a white party purchasers. Such contracts in white your share of gas with Cimarex, you are with you the terms and conditions promare under the terms and conditions of its contract to the terms and conditions of its contract t	covered by Operator's well controls therefore. If you elect to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result to the time this AFE is returned, if a sance, as provided herein, will result to the time the time that	insurance procured by Operator: ase your own well control insurant vailable, but in no event later than tin your being covered by insurant coverage for well control and coverage for well control and ties may be incurred for insufficie of such contracts. Upon written allure to make an election below that is such contracts to make an election below that is such contracts.
All tubulars, well or lease of the control insurance less otherwise indicated by a so Operator conducts op must provide a certificat minencement of drilling opcured by Operator. I elect to purchase ell control insurance procusted redrilling and clean-united in the control insurance sells its gas under an united sellvered over time, united to Cimarex's Marketing the deemed an election to the control in the control i	equipment is priced by CO elow, you, as a non-opera- perations hereunder and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that i my own well control insu red by Operator, provides, p/pollution expense cover mis-length contracts with Should you choose to ma ng Department, we will sh to market your gas with Cl gas in kind. ny gas with Cimarex pursu s only and anticipate troul action for expenditure her d well costs under term of	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the premiurable to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insursance policy. among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1) fing drilling (through completion) with a difference of the premiurable for the premiurable for the provide the certificate of Insursance policy. Among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1) fing drilling (through completion) with a difference outside for the provide for	covered by Operator's well controls therefore. If you elect to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to 2004 W.I.) deductible. S1,000,000 (200% W.I.) deductible. S1,000,000 (200% W.I.) deductible. Say Include fees. In addition, penalty will be subject to all of the terms ursuant to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be so	insurance procured by Operator: ase your own well control insurant vailable, but in no event later than tin your being covered by insurant coverage for well control and coverage for well control and ties may be incurred for insufficie of such contracts. Upon written allure to make an election below that is such contracts to make an election below that is such contracts.
Ill Control Instruments less otherwise indicated by gas Operator conducts op must provide a certificate mencement of drilling opcured by Operator. lelect to purchase all control Insurance procusted redrilling and clean-united in the deemed an election to the deemed and election to the	elow, you, as a non-operate and to e of such insurance accept perations. You agree that it may own well control insurance accept perations. You agree that it may own well control insurance accept population expense cover	PAS and CEPS guidelines using the Histo graph of the premiurable to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to Operator, as to form and limits, failure to provide the certificate of Insurance policy. I among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1 fing drilling (through completion) with a children of the premiurable of the premiurable of the premiurable of the provide the certificate of Insurance policy. I among other terms, for \$20,000,000 (1 fing drilling (through completion) with a contracts in the party purchasers. Such contracts in the provide of the premium of the terms and conditions of the premium of the terms and conditions of the terms and conditions of its contracts in the provide of the premium	covered by Operator's well controls therefore. If you elect to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to purchast the time this AFE is returned, if a since, as provided herein, will result to 2004 W.I.) deductible. S1,000,000 (200% W.I.) deductible. S1,000,000 (200% W.I.) deductible. Say Include fees. In addition, penalty will be subject to all of the terms ursuant to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms the terms to which gas will be sold. If the terms to which gas will be so	insurance procured by Operator: ase your own well control insurant vailable, but in no event later than tin your being covered by insurant coverage for well control and coverage for well control and ties may be incurred for insufficie of such contracts. Upon written allure to make an election below that is such contracts to make an election below that is such contracts.



Well Platte: Jahr 26 State 679															
		in the	ď.			ECP - Driving		ACP Dolling		Completion / Stimulation		Production Equipment /	, ;	Post-3 Completion	Total Well
Acode & Location Proparation / Restaration		<u> </u>			Ccces_	\$10,000	Code	mmm	Codes_	\$10,000	C0563	Construction	Cocces	30	\$112.50
Demogras					DIOCTOR	340,000			7////	////////	CON 105	\$7,500	7/1///	mannin	\$112,50 \$7,50
Musi / Fhiles Disposal Charges					DEDC 235	\$120,000			STEM.255		11/1/1	amin'i	PCD41.735	\$0	
	1.00 ACP Days @		\$19,500	Per Day	DIDC 113		DEC.130	\$59,000	111111						\$313,00
Misc Preparation Cost (mause hole, rat hole, p Bits	pods, pile chaters, r	misc.)			DIOC.120	\$30,000	****	<i>42/11/11/1</i>	4////		4444	44444	4/////		\$30,00
Fuel \$3,50 Per G	Teilon	1 200	Gallons Per D	ies.	010C.13S	\$50,000		\$15,000	STM.125	\$0 \$///////		4444	PCON.125 PCOM.156		
Water for Drilling Rie / Completion Fluids (No	s Free Werer!	1,500	Inniera Per D		DIDC.149	\$10,000			5TIM.123	50	<i>####</i>		PCOM.155	50	
Mud & Additives					DIOC.145	\$135,000			111111	mmi			111111	V77777	\$135,00
Surface Remols			35° +50.00	Per Dov	DIDC.150	\$50,000		\$20,000	5TIML140	\$159,000	COH 140	\$7,378	PCOM 140	\$0	
Downhole Rentals					DIOC.151	\$108,000		<i>\$44444</i>	_17IM.145	\$0	7////		PCOM.143	30	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Formation Evolution (DST, Caring including a Mud Laaging		Pays (P	61 700	Per Day	DIDC:160	\$0 \$15,000		<i>XXXXXX</i>	\$TIM.150	50	444	<i>44444</i>	4444	44444	
Open Hole Logging		halt A	, 31.200	ILE OOL	DIOC 160	\$20,000			this in		HHH		tillini.		\$15,0 \$20,0
Comenting & Float Equipment					pioc.sas	\$70,000		\$175,000							\$245.0
Tubular inspections					DIDC.190		\$10E,360		STIM JED	50	7////		PCOM 160	\$0	
Cosing Crews					D/DC1#3		OICE.145		SYMLIAS	50					\$60,D
Extra Labor, Welding, Etc.					940C200		DKC130		5TM.170		CON.170		PCDM.170	50	
Land Transporation (Trucking for targibles) Supervision	_		£3 £200	Per Day	DIDC.203	\$10,000 \$74,000		\$8,000 \$10,000		\$8,000		\$10,500 \$7,000	PCOM.175 PCOM.1E0	\$0 \$0	
Troller House / Corey / Catering				Per Dev	040C290	\$35,000			5784.250	\$30,000	iiiii	7777777	777777	777777	\$3123.00
Other Mac Expenses					DOC.270		DKCT.194		STIMLERO		CONLEGO	\$10	PCDM.190	50	
Overhead			\$0.00	Per Dey	D-0C.275		00(2.171	\$1,000			444		min	/////////	\$4,0
Remedial Comenting MOR/OF MOR					DEDC231	50			5784215 777777	50	4444		PCOM-215	2/2///2/	
Directional Uniting Services	1 .0001	Days 🏚	sam	Per Day	DIDC.249	\$2,25,000 \$225,000	<i>4441</i>	********		<i>\\\\\\</i>	4////	<i>\\\\\\</i>	4444	<i>}}}}}</i>	\$225,00 \$225.00
Crome for Construction				<u></u>		11/11/11/11					CD91230	\$3,340			23.0
Solids Control					000280	\$40,000	7/////			gallilli.					\$40,00
Well Control Equip (Smulthway Svcs.)					DEDC.263	\$40,000		510,000	578A.240	\$50,000	4411		PC084.740	\$0	
Riching & Sidetrock Operations Completion dig	T con I		1 'r fe.co	Ja., 6	200270	50	DICK 245	\$0	\$T\$4.245	\$0 \$12,000	4444	44444	PCDM.245	\$0	5
Cost Tubing			\$0.00				GHH)	<i>44444</i>	5784.250	\$12,000	4444		PCOM.115 PCOM.200	\$0 \$0	
Completion Landing, Perforating, IVI Units, 14		0=17-0					V11111		5784.200	\$114.000	<i>Hilli</i>		PCOM 200	\$0 \$0	
Composite Plus									\$784.390	\$49,000			PC044.390		
Stantation Parrome Charges, Chemicals, Add					4444	44444	1444	444444	STRAIZED	\$1,990,000	4444		PC0NL210	50	
Stimulation Worse / Water Transfer / Water S Currores Owned Frac / Rostal Equipment	torage				4444	<i>44444</i>	<i>V/////</i>		STEAL 395	\$325,000					\$325.00
Legal / Spoulation / Carolina					<i>www.</i>	\$10.000			STM-305	2///////				4444	- 5
Legal / Regulatory / Curative	0.35 Per Foot		 .		20C300	\$10,000					(///// (00/300 (7/////				\$10.00
Legal / Reculotory / Curative Well Control Insurance \$ Contingency \$.0 % of 1	0.35 Per Foot Dellina Interophies		<u> </u>		9/0C.300 0/0C.285 DIDC.425	\$10,000 \$4,000 \$88,000		\$19,000		50 /////// 5151,900	COM.300 7777777 COM.220	\$0 \$1 \$10,000	PCOM.220		\$4,00
Legal / Reculotory / Curative Well Control Insurance \$ Contingency \$.0 % of I Construction for Flow Lines					DIDC.285	\$4,000		\$19,000			COM.220 COM.220	\$10,000 \$0	PC004.230		\$4,00 \$268.00
Legal / Reculotory / Curative Well Control Insurance S Contingency S.O. Its of I Construction for Flow Lines Construction For Soles F/L					DIDC.285	\$4,000 \$88,000				\$351,900	(1///// COM.220	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000	PC004.230		\$4,00 \$268.00 \$299,00
Legal / Reculotory / Curative Well Control Insurance \$ Contineency \$.0 % of I Construction for Flow Lines			•		DIDC.285	\$4,000		\$19,000 \$293,000			COM.220 COM.220	\$10,000 \$0	PC004.230		\$4,00 \$268.00 \$ \$99,00
Legal / Reculotory / Curative Well Control Insurance S Contingency S.O. Its of I Construction for Flow Lines Construction For Soles F/L	Drilline Intengibles				000C.255 D00C.471	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000		\$293,000		\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,00 \$268.00 \$ \$99,00
Legal / Reculotory / Curroine Well Control Horizones S. O 51 of J. Control S. O 51 of	Drilline Intengibles		Feet	\$/Foor	DIDC.225	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000				\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,00 \$268.00 \$ \$99,00
Legal / Reculatory / Curative Well Central Insurance	Drilline Intengibles		Feet D	\$ / Foot \$0.00	DIDC.275 DIDC.473	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000		\$293,000		\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,00 \$268.00 \$599,00 \$5,723,71
Legal / Reculotory / Currotive Well Control Humanose Scotlingenty Contrologienty Sold 15 of 1 So	Drilline Intengibles		Feet 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00	DIDICATE DID	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000 \$0 \$0 \$0		\$293,000		\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,00 \$258,00 \$29,00 \$5,728,71
Legal / Reculatory / Curative Well Control Humanose 5 Continentry 5.0 % of Control Humanose 5 Control Humanose 5 Control Humanose 5 Control Humanose 6 Control Humanose 6 Control Humanose 6 Control Humanose 7 Control Humano	Drilline Intengibles	Size 0	Feet 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	DINC285 DIDCAFF DIDCAF	\$4,000 \$82,000 \$1,951,000 \$0 \$0 \$0		\$293,000		\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,00 \$298.00 \$29,00 \$5,723,71
Legal / Reculotory / Currotive Well Control Insurances 5 Coctinentry 5.0 % of Corporation for Flow Unes Compared for Flow Unes Compared for Flow Unes Compared for Flow Unes Control for Soles 7/2 Control for Soles 7/2 Conductor Plop Conductor Plop Conductor Plop Conductor Control Contro	Drilline Intengibles		Feet 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00	DIDICATE DID	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000 \$0 \$0 \$0		\$293,000		\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,01 \$288,01 \$99,02 \$5,728,71
Legal / ReadeCory / Currotive Well Control Insurance S. Continegen for Rear Units Construction for States PA, Total Insurance S. Construction for States PA, Total Insurance S. Construction for States PA Total Insurance S. Control Insurance	Drilline Intengibles	\$52# 0 0	Feet 0 0 0 0 450 2046 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00	DWCL165 DWCL150 DWCL150 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$18,000 \$65,000		\$293,000		\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,01 \$2\$8,01 \$99,00 \$5,723,71 \$14,00 \$65,00
Legal / Recolutory / Currotive Well Control Insurances S Continency S.D. 25 of J Construction for Now Unes Construction for Now Unes Construction for Now Unes Construction for Soles 7/2 Toral Insurantials Cost Construction for Soles 7/2	Drilline Intengibles	\$32# 0 0 13 3/8" 9 5/8"	Feet 0 0 0 0 450 2046 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00	DINC 285 DINC 475 DINC 475 DINC 475 DINC 475 DINC 155 DINC 155 DINC 155 DINC 155 DINC 155 DINC 155	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000 \$0,000 \$0,000 \$65,000	2055 370 2015 370 201	\$393,000	STR4.220	\$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,01 \$268,01 \$99,00 \$5,728,71 \$18,00 \$65,01
Legal / ReadeCory / Curotive Well Control Insurance Construction for Flore Units Construction for Flore Units Construction for Sales #/4 Total Insurance Construction for Sales #/4 Total Insurance Construction for Sales #/4 Construction Flore Construction Flore Water Stand Saleface Costion Intermediate Costina Delitinal Lines #/4 Delitinal Lines #/4 Troduction Costina or Lines United Total Costina or Lines Delitinal Lines #/4 Troduction Costina or Lines Troduction Costina or Lines	Drilline Intengibles	\$52# 0 0	Feet 0 0 0 0 450 2045 0 0 11600	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00 \$19.00	DWCL165 DWCL150 DWCL150 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$18,000 \$65,000	065220 07136 Ipdd	\$393,000	STR4_220	\$1,172,000 \$2,172,000 (abritual flow)	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,01 \$268,07 \$293,02 \$5,723,71 \$18,00 \$65,01
Legal / Recolutory / Currotive Well Control Insurances S Continency S.D. 95 of J. Construction for Rose Limits Construction for Rose Limits Construction for Rose Limits Construction for Soles P/A Topial Insurances Construction for Soles P/A Construction for Rose Limits (Limits Construction Constr	Drilline Intengibles	Size 0 0 0 12 3/8" 9 5/8" 0 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 450 2046 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00	DWCL165 DWCL150 DWCL150 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160	\$4,000 \$88,000 \$1,851,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$18,000 \$65,000	2055 370 2015 370 201	\$393,000	5784.220 5784.220 56178803.647	\$3,172,000 \$3,172,000 \$3,172,000 \$3,172,000	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718	PC00-130	\$0 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1	\$4,01 \$298,07 \$99,00 \$5,723,71 \$18,00 \$65,00 \$220,00
Legal / Readscory / Curotive Well Control Insurance: Stockhoency Southerney S	Drilline Intengibles	\$32# 0 0 13 3/8" 9 5/8"	Fest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00 \$19.00	DWCL165 DWCL150 DWCL150 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160 DWCL160	\$4,000 \$82,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$0	065220 07136 Ipdd	\$393,000	STR4_220	\$1,172,000 \$2,172,000 (abritual flow)	CON.220 CON.320 COM.365	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718			\$4,00 \$288,00 \$99,00 \$5,723,71 \$5,723,71 \$5,00 \$65,00 \$520,00 \$40,00
Legal / Readecary / Curotive Well Control Insurance Construction for Row Unes Construction for Soles I/A Construction for Soles Construction for So	Drilline Intengibles	Size 0 0 0 12 3/8" 9 5/8" 0 5 1/2"	Fest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00	DISC.275 DISC.475 DIS	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DMSE 270	\$393,000 	5TR4_220 55TR4_220 55TR45C2_01 5TR45C_201 5TR45C_201 5TR45C_201	\$3,372,000 \$3,372,000 \$3,372,000 \$4,000 \$5,000 \$50,000	CON.220 CON.230 CON.355	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718	PC00-130	\$0 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1 \$1	\$4,01 \$288,01 \$793,00 \$5,723,71 \$18,00 \$65,01 \$220,00 \$56,01
Legal / Readscory / Curotive Well Control Messance: Scotchenery Construction for Row Unes Construction for Row Unes Construction for Row Unes Construction for Sales PA Topal Introduction Construction for Sales PA Construction for Sales PA Construction for Sales PA Construction Control Control Control Control Control or Pice Mazer Sales Sales Costing Intermediate Costing Disting Liver 1 Disting Liver 2 Disting Liver 2 Disting Liver 2 Disting Liver 7 Traduction Costing or Liver Traduction Costing Costing Uncer Impage 1 Tabling Uncer Impage 1 Tabli	Drilline Intengibles	Size 0 0 0 12 3/8" 9 5/8" 0 5 1/2"	Fest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	5794-220 5794-220 5794-201 5794-201 5794-200 5794-200	\$3,172,000 \$3,172,000 \$3,172,000 \$4,012 15478 \$50,000 \$50,000	CON.220 CON.230 CON.355	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718	PCOM 220	\$0 \$1 \$1 \$2 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4	\$4,00 \$288,00 \$79,00 \$5,728,71 \$18,00 \$65,00 \$220,00 \$66,00
Legal / Recolotory (Currotive Well Control Instruments S Continently Construction for Flow Umas Construction for Flow Umas Construction for Flow Umas Construction for Soles y/A Tornal Instrumental Const Construction for Soles y/A Construction for Soles y/A Construction Construction for Soles y/A Construction Construction for Soles y/A Construction Construction for Construction for Construction for Construction for Construction for Construction	Destine arrangables 11 11 22 Abstract (See See See See See See See See See Se	Size 00 12 3/8" 95/8" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Fest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$32.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CON.220 CON.230 CON.355	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718	PC084.220 PC084T.108 PC084T.108		\$4,00 \$298,00 \$790,00 \$5,723,71 \$5,7
Legal / ReadeCory / Curotive Well Control Merenance: Scotlingency Construction for Row Unes Construction for Row Unes Construction for Sales PA Togal Introduction Construction for Sales PA Togal Introduction Construction Constructi	Destine arrangables (c. erations transfelve) (c. erations transfelve) (c. erations transfelve) (d. erations transfelve)	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	5794-220 5794-220 5794-201 5794-201 5794-200 5794-200	\$3,172,000 \$3,172,000 \$3,172,000 \$4,012 15478 \$50,000 \$50,000	CON.220 CON.230 CON.355	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718	PCOM 220	\$0 \$1 \$1 \$2 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$3 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4 \$4	\$4,00 \$298,00 \$790,00 \$5,723,71 \$5,7
Legal / Reodecory / Curroive Well Control Insurance: Construction for Selection Construction Cons	Destine arrangables (c. erations transfelve) (c. erations transfelve) (c. erations transfelve) (d. erations transfelve)	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CON.220 CON.230 CON.355	\$10,000 \$0 \$99,000 \$307,718	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4,00 \$288,00 \$790,00 \$5,723,71 \$1,8,00 \$65,00 \$220,00 \$56,00
Legal / ReadeCory / Curroive Well Control Insurance: Schotherary Sch	Desline arrangables (in azakantitus filozo (in azaka	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	C004230 C004230 C004235	\$10,900 \$30 \$99,000 \$307,718	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4,00 \$288,07 \$790,00 \$5,723,7 \$5,723,7 \$14,00 \$65,00 \$220,00 \$566,00
Legal / Reodecory / Curtoire Well Control Insurance Construction for See Unes Construction for See Unes Construction for Sees II/A Total Insurance Construction for Sees II/A Construction for Sees Water Stand Supplese Casting Intermediate Costing Dillian Lient Dillian Lient Dillian Lient Dillian Lient Troduction Cashing or Lient Troduction Cashing or Lient Troduction Cashing or Lient Troduction Ties Challes Liner Homes, Italianan Paptro Purplish Lient Tenden Ten	Desline arrangables (in azakantitus filozo (in azaka	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CONLINE CONLINE CONLINE CONLINE CONTAIN	\$10,000 \$30 \$90,000 \$907713899 \$807713899 \$8049113899 \$184,317 \$184,317 \$184,317	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4,01 \$288.07 \$97,04 \$5,723.7. \$18,04 \$65,04 \$220.07 \$40,04 \$56,01 \$124,3 \$124,3 \$124,3
Legal / Recolatory / Currotive Well Control Insurance: Statistics of These Lines Construction for Rose Lines Construction for Rose Lines Construction for Soles P/A Toral Information Construction for Soles P/A Toral Information Confidence Drive Pipe Conductor Pipe Wester String Surface Casing Surface Casing Surface Casing Delling Lines Confidence Delling Lines Production Cosing on Lines Production Cosing Onlines Lines Research Lines Research Lines Research Lines Research Lines Lines Demembrie Lines, Chokes Lines Research Lines	Destine arrangables (in azakantitus filipa)	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CON1220 CON2220 CON2255 CON2255 CON2255 CON2255 CON2255	\$10,600 \$30,500 \$307,713 \$10,000 \$10,0	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4,00 \$4,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$500,00 \$5
Legal / ReadeCory / Curotive Well Control Insurance: Contineency Contineency Contineency S. 0 % of 1 So of 1 So of 1 So of 2 So of 3 So of	Destine arrangables (in azakantitus filipa)	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CON1222 CON2222 CON2222 CON1255 CON125	\$10,000 \$30 \$90,000 \$907713849 \$807013849 \$104,010 \$104,0	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4,00 \$29,00 \$79,00 \$7,728,71 \$18,00 \$53,00
Legal / Recolatory / Currotive Well Control Insurance: Statistics of These Lines Construction for Rose Lines Construction for Rose Lines Construction for Soles P/A Toral Information Construction for Soles P/A Toral Information Confidence Drive Pipe Conductor Pipe Wester String Surface Casing Surface Casing Surface Casing Delling Lines Confidence Delling Lines Production Cosing on Lines Production Cosing Onlines Lines Research Lines Research Lines Research Lines Research Lines Lines Demembrie Lines, Chokes Lines Research Lines	Destine arrangables (in azakantitus filipa)	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CDM1220 CDM220 CDM255 CDM255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255	\$10,000 \$30,000 \$307,713 \$10,000 \$10,0	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$520,00 \$500,00 \$500,00 \$500,00 \$500,00 \$520,00
Legal / ReadeCory / Currotive Well Control Meritamance: Stockneeping. S. 0 % of J. Stockneeping. Stockne	Destine arrangables (c. 17 Line 1994 c. 257, GALL, PC Pur complete 1994 complete	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293 C04293	\$10,000 \$30 \$90,000 \$907713849 \$807013849 \$104,010 \$104,0	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4,0; \$4,0; \$28,0; \$29,0; \$29,0; \$4,728,7; \$4,728,7; \$4,728,7; \$4,728,7; \$40,0;
Legal / ReadeCory / Currotive Well Control Investmence S. Contineency S. D. 51 of J. Control Control of Service S. D. 51 of J. Control Control of Service S. D. 51 of J. Control Investigate For Service S. D. 51 of J. Control Investigate Cont. Control Investigate Control Control of Service S. D. 51 of J. Control Investigate Control Control of Service S. D. 51 of J. Control Investigate Control Control of Service S. D. 51 of J. Control of Service S. D. Control of Service S. Cont	Destine arrangables (c. 17 Line 1994 c. 257, GALL, PC Pur complete 1994 complete	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CDM1220 CDM220 CDM255 CDM255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255 CDM1255	\$10,000 \$30,000 \$90,701 \$90,701 \$10,000 \$10,000 \$70,000 \$70,000 \$70,000 \$70,000	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4.00. \$29.00. \$29.00. \$4.228.71. \$18,00. \$518,00. \$55.00. \$270.00. \$58.00. \$59.00.
Legal / ReadeCory / Curotive Well Control Insurance: Scotlingency Construction for Flow Lines Construction for Soles P.A. Togal Instance Construction for Soles P.A. Construction for Soles Construction Soles Construction for Soles Construction Soles Construction for Soles Construction Construction Soles Co	Destine arrangables (c. 17 Line 1994 c. 257, GALL, PC Pur complete 1994 complete	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$44,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$10,000 \$	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$192,000 Sand Sand	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$13,77,900 \$2,772,900 \$1,972,900 \$1,972,900 \$1,972,900 \$20,000	C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20 C04.20	\$10,000 \$30,000 \$30,771 \$20,771 \$10,000 \$11,000 \$12,000 \$14,00	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.	30 30 30 30 30	\$4.00. \$5.80.00. \$5.90.00.
Legal / ReadeCory / Curotive Well Control Insurance: Scotlingency Construction for Flow Lines Construction for Soles P.A. Togal Instance Construction for Soles P.A. Construction for Soles Construction Soles Construction for Soles Construction Soles Construction for Soles Construction Construction Soles Co	Destine arrangables (c. 17 Line 1994 c. 257, GALL, PC Pur complete 1994 complete	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$4,000 \$84,000 \$1,651,000 \$1,651,000 \$0 \$0 \$18,000 \$65,000 \$0 \$40,000	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$193,000 	STRA.220 STRA.220 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201 STRA.201	\$3,172,899 \$3,172,899 (sikefizal) (being \$30,000 \$40,000 \$20,000 \$30,0	CON-220 CON-22	\$10,000 \$30,000 \$30,771 \$10,000 \$10,00	PCOM 220 PCOM 1.00 PCOM 1.		\$4.00. \$29.00. \$29.00. \$5.22.0. \$4.22.7. \$18,00. \$55.00. \$270.00. \$40,00. \$56.00. \$
Legal / Reculatory / Currotive Weel Control Neuronce S Continently S Control Neuronce S C	Destine arrangables (c. 17 Line 1994 c. 257, GALL, PC Pur complete 1994 complete	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	\$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,850,890 \$1,800 \$1,	9002.700 9003.000 9003.000 9003.000 9003.000	\$190,000 Uniform Indiffy \$220,000 \$226,000 \$246,000	That 250	\$13,77,990 \$2,777,990 \$3,077,990 \$30,000 \$30,000 \$30,000 \$40,800	CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20	\$18,000 \$30,500 \$307,713 \$307,713 \$184,317 \$110,192 \$70,000 \$7	1003.70 1003.70 1004.70 1004.70 1004.70 1004.70	\$6 \$4 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5	\$4.00 \$298.00 \$799.00 \$5,723,71 \$18,00 \$518,00 \$55.00 \$55.00 \$58.00 \$59.
Legal / Readecory / Curotive Well Control Insurance: Continency Control Con	Destine arrangables (c. 17 Line 1994 c. 257, GALL, PC Pur complete 1994 complete	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	ONC.255 DEC.473 DEC.47	\$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,850,890 \$1,800 \$1,	DWSA.100 DWSA.100 DWSA.100	\$190,000 Uniform Indiffy \$220,000 \$226,000 \$246,000	That 250	\$13,77,900 \$2,772,900 \$1,972,900 \$1,972,900 \$1,972,900 \$20,000	CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20	\$18,000 \$30,500 \$307,713 \$307,713 \$184,317 \$110,192 \$70,000 \$7	1003.70 1003.70 1004.70 1004.70 1004.70 1004.70	\$6 \$4 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5	\$ 5,522,723,71 \$5,723,71 \$ 5,523,71 \$ 5,53,8,00 \$ 5,53,8,00 \$ 5,522,0,00 \$ 5,522,00 \$
Legal / Revoluciony / Curtoire Well Control Instrumence Construction for Selection Construction	Destine arrangables (c. 17 Line 1994 c. 257, GALL, PC Pur complete 1994 complete	512 51/2" 5 1/2"	Feet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$/Foot \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39.00 \$39.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$19.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	\$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,851,890 \$1,850,890 \$1,800 \$1,	2002.270	\$190,000 Uniform Indiffy \$220,000 \$226,000 \$246,000	That 250	\$13,77,990 \$2,777,990 \$3,077,990 \$30,000 \$30,000 \$30,000 \$40,800	CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20 CON1.20	\$18,000 \$30,500 \$307,713 \$307,713 \$184,317 \$110,192 \$70,000 \$7	1003.70 1003.70 1004.70 1004.70 1004.70 1004.70	\$6 \$4 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5 \$5	\$4,000 \$28,000 \$720,000 \$720,000 \$5,723,71 \$5,723,71 \$5,720,000 \$6,000 \$6,000 \$6,000 \$6,000 \$6,000 \$70,000

ELECTION TO PARTICIPATE

Jake 36 State 7H

Elects TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H	
Elects NOT to participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H	
Dated this 12 day of AUGUST, 2014.	
Company: NORTEX CORPORATION	
Signature:	
Print Name: R.W. KENT	
Title: <u>Exec. V. P.</u>	
If your election above is TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H, then:	
Elects TO be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co).
Elects NOT to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energical Co. and agrees to provide Cimarex Energy Co. with a certificate of insurance prior to commencement of drilling operations or be deemed to have elected to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co.	C



Authorization For Expenditure

Company Entity Cimarex Energy		大学 医非可加强 [1]	Mark Company				Date Prepa		27, 2014	100 144 100
STATE OF THE PARTY	30 to 1 to 10 to 1		encharte com	lastoro de la companya de la company	Y rani daya.	la la company	Week Street		and the same	ACCULATION OF A
Permian	iel.	White City	Alline 44.8	L. Property Nun	100 21 22 23	26 13 GWINE	AFE NO. 1	William William		
	FEL, Sec 36/T245			County?	等证证书	MALIAN ETTOW				A KANDALANIAN
	SFEL, Sec 36/T24.	•		Eddy		NM	Gas		Expl Prod	*
Estimate Type : Original Estimate		ALL SHAPE OF THE SAME	La Serie	st Start Date 1 3 . 3 . 3		it.Comp Date	Form	ation		मुख्य ज्वानी ,627'
Revised Estimate							. 2nd Bon	e Springs		cal Depth "
Supplemental Es	timate	<u> </u>							7,7	253'
Orili and complet rate to +/-7250' 1	te a horizontal tes IVD and a +/- 398	st. Drill to 450', set	surface cas he 2nd Bon	sing. Orill to 2046', set in e Spring formation. Run ed facility.	termediate	casing. Orill to E	616' (KOP). Run C	H Logs. Dri	Curve at 9	DLS build
intangibles				Dry Hote Cost	1	After Ca	sing Point	Com	picted Wei	l Cost
Drilling Casts				\$1,851,000	22722				51,851,000	o
Completion Costs Total Intangible		_ _		<u> </u>			72,718	l	\$3,872,71	
Total sitting	- COSTA			\$1,851,000		\$3,8	72,718		\$5,723,711	2
Tangibles										
Well Equipment				\$123,000	,,,,,,,,,		6,000		\$429,000	
Lease Equipment Total Tangible W				\$123,000			3,482 29,482	L	\$823,482 \$1,252,483	
·							77		<i>y - 1 - 2 - 1 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3</i>	
Plug and Abando	n Cost		·	\$0			50		SO.	
Total Well Cost	•			\$1,974,000		\$5.0	02,200		\$6,976,200	<u> </u>
Unless otherwise long as Operator you must provide commencement procured by Operator United States and States	Indicated below, conducts operation of certificate of so of drilling operationator. To purchase my orance procured by	you, as a non-op- ons hereunder an uch Insurance acci ions. You agree th wm well control in y Operator, provice	erating wor d to pay you eptable to (at failure to nsurance po des, among	king interest owner, agr ur prorated share of the Operator, as to form and o provide the certificate plicy. other terms, for \$20,000 ing (through completion	ee to be co premiums I limits, at t of Insuranc 0,000 (1009	vered by Operati therefore. If you he time this AFE te, as provided he will be for the world will be world	or's well control in u elect to purchass is returned, if ava erein, will result in med Single Limit co	e your own ilable, but ii your being	well contro 1 no event t 2 covered by	l insurance, ' later than y insurance
volumes delivere request to Cimar shall be deemed	(as under arm's-le d over time. Sho ex's Marketing De an election to ma to take my gas in	uld you choose to epartment, we wil irket your gas with	th third par market you I share with I Cimaréx u	ty purchasers. Such cor or share of gas with Cima o you the terms and conduct the terms and conduct the terms and conduct the terms and conductions	stracts may irex, you w ditions purs ditions set f	include fees. In III be subject to a want to which ga orth above.	addition, penaltic II of the terms of	such contra	cts. Upon v	vritten
The above costs a without affecting	are estimates only the authorization gulatory and well	y and anticipate tr n for expenditure I costs under term	ouble free o herein gran of the joint	operations without any ted. By approval of this toperating agreement, of the company of the comp	foreseeable AFE, the w regulatory of	e change in plans orking interest o order or other ap	. The actual costs wher agrees to pa	y its propoi	tionate sha	
Prepared by			Drilling and	Completion Manager			onal Manager	يدند		
John David Willin	non		t arry Caiori	et		8	a Alavandas]
ANIII POAID AARIIU	nort.		Larry Seigri	3t		Roge	er Alexander			
				Joint Interest A						
Company			By T	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		Date				
NORTH	CORAGE	ZAJIJIN)	F	Milk U-	Kn.	VP	8/12/	14		l
				~ · 0.0 v ·	<u>->ri</u> .	<u> </u>		-		

Section Comparison Compar	Novi A Jacoton Precuration / Antaration	CPP.			رخود		Completion/		Production	P	(200)	THE PARTY OF
The control of the co	Section Precention / Antention	2000		31								Little Little
March 1980	Section Precention / Antention	com.					शायंक्रमेखा ।	L	COmmittee	7 0.5		
March Section Processor February February March Ma				(0.00		تبحا				مندا		· —
Section Sect			\$80 000	m		3194 (01)		CON 100	522,500	PC004 100		\$112,50
The color 100 State 100 Art Principle 150 Art Princi						Mille			\$7,500			\$1,50
Comment Comm							\$20,000			PCOU 255	[50]	
15 1			525-1,000	777777	277777777	444		9999				\$1000
Common 1 No Price Colored 1,300 Price Colored 1,300 1,30				DCC:15	50	STAT L25	50			PER IN	50	\$50.00
April Apri											50	597,00
March Marc		0:00:10				57 FF 135						\$17.00
March Marc	Mad & Additions		\$135,000									\$135,00
Section 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 1					520,990			CON 140	57,378			
March Marc										11/11/	mmii l	3108,00
December 1997						011111	01111111		ווווווווו			\$15,00
Commission Section S			\$20,000		MISHII)	Mille		IIIIII.				\$20,00
Comparison Com								444				\$245.00
	Tubular Inspections											\$41,00
See Section	Coung Crows											
Symmetric Symm												\$34.500
1,580.00 1,70 mm	Supervision \$3,600 Per Da	y F6C 215	574 000	DICC 180	\$10,000	1194 115	\$30,000	CON 143			\$0	\$121.00
Section Sect	Trailer House / Camp / Catering "1\$800.00 Pr No	y DEDC 250	\$35,000	D4CC 255	\$10,000	1119.750	\$5,000					\$\$0,00
Section Sect								CO1:90	50			\$11.00
Comparing Symmetric 1					51,000			4444	HHHH			\$100
Description of the spectrum 1					<i>ammi</i>	77777	enniñ e				mmñ	\$225.00
Control of Control o	Directional Delling Services	y DOC 245			ולוומנט	am			ammi		ammin	\$225.00
West Entering Functions September Se	Trone fat Construction			MILL		MM.		£04.733	53,340	Wille		\$3.34
Section Configuration Co. Co						(UUI)		444				\$40,00
Compress			\$40,000									\$100,00
Continuency			hanning in	F/F///	mining	211 - 112		<i>####</i>	44444			- 513.00
Complete Region Performance, N.V. Unit. VI Surveys. 30 3111				81/9h	mmm.				annan.			\$200,00
Compact Rugs Compact December Compact Decembe												\$114.00
Str Page Str Comment Str	Composite Plum							mm				\$49,00
Construction for File Interest Construction C	ismulation Pumoing Charges, Chemicals, Add Lives, Sand	-4////		4444				4444	44444	PCGM 214	50	\$1,990,00
September Sept	to-Cation Water / Water Transfer / Water Storpas	— <i>{{/////</i>	XIIIIII.	4444						444		\$175 00
Section Sect			SIGNOO	HHH)		777777	mini	277777	********	9944	4444	510.75
Contraction for Files Lets						dilli		iiiii	mini	HHH	HHHH)	\$10,00
Contribution for Fine Upper Cont		PIOC.435	588,000	DKC 320	_ :519.0 0 0	\$1.W 220	\$151,000	CDM 220	510,900	PC014 220	SO	\$269.00
Test	Construction for Flow Lines			111111	MANA				50	Mille		
Serial Francists Serial	Construction for Sales P/L							CON 245				\$99,00
Size	ignation angible Cost		\$1,8\$1,000	•	5393,000		\$1,172,000		5107,718		\$0	\$5,721,71
Size	rest Cwin (Allertania)							٠.		5.7.5		
Condition Price D	tavng Sie Feet S/Fa	et 77777	SHIHIII		WIIIIII)		mmin	min		mm.	annnis	mmm
Note Street												
Striper Stri					4444	444	4/////	444	44444			- 5
Miles Mile					HHIH.	HHH.		4444	44444		<i>\}}}}}</i>	510.00
Debug Debu					4////////	MH			4/4////	9944	HHHH	\$18,00
Debto Debt	Onling Limit 6 & 50	00 04111				mm	ammi		ולווווווו	####	HHHH	365,00
Production for Book D		00 PA16 160		Mille				Milli				\$
Table 1								WWD.				\$270.00
Michigan Text Choices DASS \$50,000 Desistat \$50,000 Desi			<i>!!!!!!!!</i> !	DWIA SAS	50 17777777							
Item Variage Indition Pocker			CENTRAL SERVICE	DMIA17	()6.000			HHH	4444	PENT.US	50)	\$40,000
Past						****		HHI)	HHIRD	WAA	HHH	586,00
Description	Patier Repotes	7000					\$0		ולולולול	PEGMI 400	Sal	\$0
State Section Sectio							50				So	5
Will const (pagement	Downhole Lift Equipment (BHP, Rods, Anchors, ESP, GVLs, PC Pump)		MILILLE	HILL	MAMA	\$14M1 410	\$0			PCOMIT 410	\$0	5
Gard Same Size Gard Same Still State Same Same Still State Same Same Still State Same Same Still State Same Same Same Same Same Same Same Same Same Same			anninini in	Ville	マステンス・マッジ・ディング・ディンス・ファンス・ファンス・ファンス・ファンス・ファンス・ファンス・ファンス・ファ	11111	in in in in	n ar renga y		****	200000	
Select (Interior Foreign Speaker, Got Treatme Caupment) Convision Statistical Processes Statis	arts Const Speed Story	-		4444	HHHH	444	<i>#####</i>			4444	<i>}}}}}}</i>	\$184,11
International Continue				mm.	HHHH	mm	HHHH			HHH	HHHH	
Section Sect	reprising Containments				amm)						HHHA	\$70.00
Sealty (kerned & Astometical)				an in the second								528,41
State Stat		-/////		MAD				CONT 425	570.000			\$70,00
See		V 5 6 5 5 7		4444	44444	4444						\$14 00
Set	(VI) Consection											
Tatal English \$121,000 \$244,000 \$40,000 \$121,422 \$0 \$1,551,	ND Connection low Lines (Line Piper from well-head to central facility)			MM		4141						
	VIII Connection fow I mes (I me Pipe from well-head to central facility) perior to Soles					444		CONT 444	\$68,800			\$64.800
	IVD Connection for Level Line Pape from webbrood to central facility pepche to Soles feters and Michael Engagement		5121,000		11111 5114,000			CONT 444	\$68.800 \$74.448			\$64.80 \$74.41

\$1,974,000

Nortex Corporation

Geological Requirements

- 1. Well Location Plat
- 2. Email Daily Drilling and Completion Reports
- 3. Fax or email Supplemental Reports
- 4. Logs:

Electrical Logs
1 copy each field and final prints
Fax copies of critical log sections upon request

Mudlogs:

Prefer email of dailies with wells reports when practical

- 5. Geological and Geophysical information
- 6. 1 Complete set of Completion Reports/P& A Rep

Mail/Fax/Email to: Nortex Corporation

1415 Louisiana, Suite 3100 Houston, Texas 77002 Attention: Robert Kent Fax: 713-658-0739 Email: rwkentog@aol.com Tax ID#: 74-1400550

HOG PARTNERSHIP LP

5950 Cedar Springs Road, Suite 242 Dallas, Texas 75235-6803 Telephone: 214.838.2785 Facsimile: 214.357-9358 cmacphail@beecherl.com

August 8, 2014

Cimarex Energy Co. 600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 600 Midland, TX 79701

Re: New Well Proposal-Jake 36 State 7H
Township 24 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M.
Section 36
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that HOG Partnership LP elects to participate in the Jake 36 State 7H. Also, please note that the 30 day receipt period was not valid without a JOA and therefore should not preclude our participation.

Thank you and please advise if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Cassidy MacPhail Engineering Analyst

ELECTION TO PARTICIPATE

Jake 36 State 7H

Elects TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H
Elects NOT to participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H
Dated this
Company: HOL PARTNERSHIP LP
Signature:
Print Name: WILL C. BEECHERL
Title:
If your election above is TO participate in the proposed Jake 36 State 7H, then: Elects TO be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co. Elects NOT to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co. and agrees to provide Cimarex Energy Co. with a certificate of insurance prior to commencement of drilling operations or be deemed to have elected to be covered by well control insurance procured by Cimarex Energy Co.



Authorization For Expenditure

					•				
Company Entity Co	h		}			Date Prepa		27. 2014	
								,	
Region & S. P. L. P. S.	ا (WeiliName) .		Prospect or Field!	Name,	Property Number		. Drilline	AFE NO 4	
Permian	Jake 36 State #7H		White City						
Location 3 Service 17		,	le 10. "A. I l County e		NAC SOLUCION SECTE DE LA CALLESTA		is : Type	Wâllteath	
SHL 330FSL, 1725FEL, Sec	36/T24S/R26E		Eddy	and a second fit has read to	NM	Oil		Expl	×
BHL 330FNL, 1725FEL, Sec	36/T245/R26E					Gas		Prod	<u></u> _
Estimate Type ! . ↓ . ↓ .	A 44 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14	1.44	st Start Date	步門班	t Comp Date : 1	ll Form	ation - 🏰	īti Ņeası	rred Depth
Original Estimate	x					7-4 8-5	e Springs		.627'
Revised Estimate Supplemental Estimate						ZNG BOTH	e ahmes		cal Deoth 253
	-								
Project Description,									
Drill and complete a horizo									
rate to +/-7250' TVD and a				and cemen	it production casing. St	age frac in 1	.5 stages. D	rill out plug	s: Run
production packer, tubing	and GLVs. Flow to sales ti	hrough sha	red facility.						
•									Į
								,	
Intangibles			Dry Hofe Cos \$1,851,000	it	After Casing P	2777777777	Con	ct est co	
Drilling Costs Completion Costs	<u> </u>		V/////////////////////////////////////		\$3,872,718			\$1,851,000 \$3,872,718	
Total Intangible Costs			\$1,851,000		\$3,872,718			\$5,723,718	
									<u> </u>
Tangibles Well Equipment			\$123,000		\$306,000			\$429,000	
Lease Equipment					\$823,482			\$823,482	
Total Tangible Well Cost			\$123,000		\$1,129,482	!		\$1,252,482	2 !
Plug and Abandon Cost	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$0		\$0			\$0	
Total Well Cost			\$1,974,000	ı	\$5,002,200		 -	\$6,976,200	-
	-						·····		·
Comments on Well Costs									
 All tubulars, well or leas 	se equipment is priced by	COPAS and	I CEPS guidelines using t	he Historic	Price Multiplier.				
									- 1
							 -		
Well Controllinsurance	4 1		-				4 4 10 11	· ·	7 2
Unless otherwise indicated		erating wo	king Interest owner, ag	ree to be co					perator so
long as Operator conducts	operations hereunder ar	d to pay yo	ur prorated share of the	premiums	therefore. If you elect	to purchase	your own	well control	insurance,
you must provide a certific commencement of drilling									
procured by Operator.	operations. Tot agree to	iat ianuse t	o provide die certificate	OI IIISUI BII	se, as provided nerent,	Will LEZDIC III	i your being	, covered by	riisurance
l elect to purcha	isė my own well control i	nsuraņce p	olicy.						
Well control insurance pro	cured by Operator, provi	des, among	other terms, for \$20,00	0,000 (1009	& W.I.) of Combined Sin	iglė Limit co	verage for	well control	and
related redrilling and clear							. .	•	
	<u>_</u>								
Marketing Election		14 Pa	at 12 mag			Plan Tur	5 7	and the second	
Cimarex sells its gas under									
volumes delivered over tin request to Cimarex's Mark									
shall be deemed an election					the state of the s	De SCIO. Pai	iure to mar	e an electic	on below
	us one in black)
l elect to take m	ıy gas in Kind.								i
l elect to market	t my gas with Cimarex pu	irsuant to t	he terms and conditions	of its cont	ract.,				- i

Comments on Affective Actual Costs are estimates only and anticipate trouble free operations without any foreseeable change in plans. The actual costs may exceed the estimated costs without affecting the authorization for expenditure herein granted. By approval of this AFE, the working interest owner agrees to pay its proportionate share of actual legal, curative, regulatory and well costs under term of the joint operating agreement, regulatory order or other applicable agreement covering this well.

FARMOUT AGREEMENT

FARMEE: CIMAREX ENERGY CO.

600 N. Marienfeld, Suite 600

Midland, TX 79701

FARMOR: ISRAMCO RESOURCES, LLC

2425 W. Loop South, Sutie 810

Houston, TX 77027

RE: Proposed Jake 36 State 7H well

T24S, R26E, N.M.P.M.

Eddy County, New Mexico

Section 36: All, being 640 acres, more or less, limited from the surface of the

earth to a depth of 10,505 feet

This Farmout Agreement ("the Agreement") is made and entered into by Isramco Resources, LLC, called "Farmor," and Cimarex Energy Co., called "Farmee." Farmor and Farmee are sometimes referred to collectively in this Agreement as the "Parties," or individually as a "Party." In consideration of the benefits to accrue to the Parties and the covenants and obligations to be kept by Farmor and Farmee, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

I. ACREAGE:

Farmor represents, without warranty of title, express or implied, that Farmor owns the oil and gas leases or mineral interests described in Exhibit "A" to this Agreement.

Farmor agrees to deliver to Farmee any abstracts and other title information Farmor may have in its files as of the date of this Agreement. Farmee, at its sole cost, risk, and expense, will conduct such title examinations and secure such curative matter as may be necessary to satisfy Farmee that title to the leases and interests is acceptable to Farmee.

II. OBLIGATIONS:

A. INITIAL TEST WELL: On or before June 1, 2015, Farmee agrees to commence, or cause to be commenced, operations for the drilling of a well, (the "Initial Test Well") for the production of oil and/or gas at the following approximate location on the lands and leases that are the subject to this Agreement:

A legal surface location approximately 330' FSL and 1,725' FEL of captioned Section 36, T24S, R26E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico and a bottom hole location approximately 330' FNL and 1,725' FEL of Section 36, T24S, R26E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico

and Farmee agrees to drill the Initial Test Well as a horizontal test well to the depth and in the manner described in that certain proposal letter from Farmee to Farmor dated June 11, 2014 at its sole cost, risk and expense with due diligence in a workmanlike manner to test the Bone Spring formation, expected to be encountered at or above 7,253 feet subsurface. A timely commenced Substitute Well (as defined in Article VII below) drilled at an alternate legal location on the Farmout Lands or on the spacing unit or project area permitted for the Initial Test Well will be deemed to satisfy Farmee's obligation to drill the Initial Test Well if completed as a producer, as provided in Article VIII. Farmor shall bear no costs whatsoever with regard to the Initial Test Well unless Farmor elects to participate in the Initial Test Well pursuant to Article IV B. of this Agreement and, in such case, Farmor shall bear only its proportionate share of costs and expenses arising after such election to participate.

B. SUBSEQUENT WELLS: All wells drilled hereunder on the Farmout Lands

out

subsequent to the completion of the Initial Test Well as a producing well ("Subsequent Wells") shall be, as between Farmee and Farmor, drilled at Farmee's sole cost, risk and expense with Farmor retaining an overriding royalty as provided in Article IV. A. below together with Farmor's participation rights at Payout, as provided in Article IV. B. below.

C. INFORMATION AND REPORTS: As an express consideration for this Agreement, and not as a covenant only. Farmee agrees to promptly furnish Farmor the information listed on Exhibit "B" for the Test Well and all Subsequent Wells, as each item of information becomes available.

III. FAILURE TO DRILL:

The only consequence of Farmee's failure to drill the proposed Initial Test Well provided for in this Agreement shall be the ipso facto cancellation and termination of this Agreement in its entirety and all rights covered hereby shall revert to Farmor.

IV. INTEREST EARNED:

A. ASSIGNMENT: After the Initial Test Well is drilled and completed as provided for above as a well producing in paying quantities, in accordance with all the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Farmor agrees to promptly execute and deliver a recordable assignment in mutually agreeable form of all of Farmor's rights, title, and interests in the Oil and Gas Lease described in Exhibit "A" in Section 36, T24S, R26E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, (the "Farmout Lands"). The assignment shall be effective as of the date of completion of the Initial Test Well and shall be subject to the following reservations and exceptions:

The assignment shall cover all rights owned by Farmor in Section 36, T24S, R26E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico, from the surface of the earth to a depth of 10,505 feet. Farmor shall reserve an overriding royalty interest equal to the difference between existing burdens on the lease (including royalties and previously reserved or assigned overriding royalty interests) of record and twenty five percent (25.0%) of 8/8ths, free of all costs including all post production costs, except taxes, in and to all of the oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons produced and saved from and/or allocated to the leases and lands described in Exhibit "A." It being understood by Farmor and Farmee that the overriding royalty paid to Farmor shall bear no expenses for any costs or expenses whatsoever, except any severance, excise, windfall or like and similar tax imposed on the oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons produced and saved from the Farmout Lands, or on the value thereof, that is allocable or attributable to Farmor's overriding royalty on such oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons. It is the intent of Farmor to deliver the leasehold to Farmee at a seventy-five percent (75.0%) of 8/8ths net revenue interest, proportionately reduced.

In the event the lease described in Exhibit "A" covers less than the full mineral estate in the lands covered by the leases and/or Farmor owns less than the full and undivided leasehold estate in the said lease, the overriding royalty interest reserved by Farmor shall be proportionately reduced.

B. RIGHT TO BACK IN AFTER PAYOUT: Upon Payout, as defined next below, of the Initial Test Well or any Subsequent Well, Farmor shall have the right to participate for a twenty-five percent (25.0%) working interest, proportionately reduced, in such Well. Farmor's election to participate must be received in writing by Farmee not more than thirty (30) days following Farmor's receipt of Farmee's written notice delivered to the address shown above of Payout of such Well. If Farmor's written election is not received by Farmee within that time period, Farmor will be deemed to have elected not to participate for its proportionate working interest. If Farmor timely elects to participate for its working interest, then Farmor shall be deemed to hold a twenty-five percent (25.0%) working interest in such Well, proportionately reduced, and that portion of Farmout Land acreage assigned to the well for regulatory purposes, together with Farmor's retained overriding royalty interest. All subsequent operations on such Well will be subject to the provisions of the Joint Operating Agreement dated June 1, 2014

(M)

covering all of Section 36, T24S, R26E, N.M.P.M., Eddy County New Mexico, as to depths from the surface to 10,505 feet. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in the Joint Operating Agreement, Farmor's election not to participate for the aforementioned backin interest in the Initial Test Well or any Subsequent Well shall not prejudice Farmor's rights with regard to any other Subsequent Well(s). It being the intention of the parties hereto that Farmor shall be entitled to receive the overriding royalty interest identified in Article IV A. in the Initial Test Well and all Subsequent Wells and that Farmor shall have the option to participate in the Initial Test Well and each Subsequent Well in the manner reflecting in Article IV B (well-by-well basis).

C. PAYOUT: As to the Initial Test Well or any Subsequent Well, Payout is defined as that point in time when Farmee has recouped from the value of production from such Well (after deducting lessor's royalty, actual operating expenses, Farmor's overriding royalty interest provided for herein, and taxes on production including windfall profits, if any), the costs of drilling, testing, completing and equipping such Well for production (which shall also include all such costs associated with any prior well if a Substitute Well is ultimately completed as the Initial Test Well or a Subsequent Well). Prior to notice of Payout of the Initial Test Well or a Subsequent Well, Farmee shall provide Farmor a quarterly payout statement for such Well(s) reflecting all costs, expenses and revenues attributable to such Well.

D. REVERSIONARY RIGHTS:

- Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as to all of the Farmout Lands for so long thereafter as drilling operations are conducted on such lands with no more than one hundred eighty (180) days elapsing between the completion or abandonment of a Well (Initial Test Well or Subsequent Well) and the commencement of the drilling of the first Subsequent Well or an additional Subsequent Well(s). At the expiration of the continuous development period provided above, this Agreement shall terminate as to all Farmout Lands not included in a spacing unit of a Well then producing or capable of producing in paying quantities, with the size of such spacing unit limited to the minimum spacing unit necessary for maximum daily allowable production from such Well under the applicable rules of the regulatory agency with governing jurisdiction. Following the completion of the Initial Test Well as a producer in paying quantities, Farmor agrees to promptly execute and deliver a recordable assignment in mutually agreeable form of all Farmor's right, title and interest in the Farmout Lands. Upon the termination of the continuous development period, Farmee shall re-assign to Farmor all of Farmee's right, title and interest in the Farmout Lands, or any portion thereof, not retained by Farmee pursuant to this provision.
- 2. After the end of the retained acreage period, cessation of production in paying quantities from a Well shall not cause a termination as to the Farmout Lands included in said Well's spacing unit if Farmee conducts operations to restore production in paying quantities from said lands with cessation of no more than one hundred twenty (120) consecutive days, and if such operations result in production in paying quantities, so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced from said land. In the event Farmee does not restore production in paying quantities from such lands in said time period, then Farmee agrees to promptly execute and deliver a recordable assignment in mutually agreeable form of all of Farmee's rights, title, and interests in such portion of the Farmout Lands.

For the purposes of this Agreement, production in paying quantities shall mean production in paying quantities as defined by New Mexico law.

V. PRODUCTION TESTS:

Farmee agrees to test any and all formations in the Test Well that evidence capability of commercial production and to notify Farmor of the proposed test(s) at least 48 hours prior to the estimated test(s). If Farmor desires to be present during any such testing, Farmee will delay the testing a reasonable period of time in order to allow Farmor's representative to reach the Test Well and witness the test. Farmee also agrees to notify Farmor immediately by telephone, facsimile or e-mail as to the results (and supporting data, if available) of any test. Notification shall be given to:



Name: Anthony James and/or Edy Francis

Address: 2425 West Loop South, Suite 810, Houston, Texas 77027

Telephone No.: (713) 621-3882 Mobile No.: (713) 392-1784 Fax No: (713) 621-3988

E-mail: tjames@isramco-jay.com; edyf@isramco-jay.com

Farmor's representatives shall have access to the rig floor at all times and to any and all information concerning the Test Well.

VI. STATUS OF PARTIES:

In the drilling of the Test Well, any Subsequent Well and otherwise complying with the terms and provisions of this Agreement, Farmee is acting independently of Farmor and not as a partner in any capacity, mining or otherwise. Farmor shall have no responsibility whatsoever in connection with the drilling of any Well and it shall be drilled at Farmee's sole cost, risk, and expense. Unless otherwise expressly provided, Farmee agrees to and shall hold Farmor harmless from any and all debts, claims, or damages incurred in connection with the performance of this Agreement.

VII. AUDIT RIGHTS:

While this Agreement is in force and effect, Farmor shall have the right to audit the books and records of Farmee insofar as they pertain to the Initial Well, Subsequent Well(s), and the Farmout Lands in the same scope and manner afforded a Non-Operator under the Joint Operating Agreement.

VII. OTHER PROVISIONS:

In the event mechanical difficulties or formation conditions are encountered during the drilling or the completion of the Test Well which would render further drilling or completion impractical or impossible. Farmee may discontinue drilling and attempt to complete the Test Well, or Farmee may plug and abandon the Test Well or any Subsequent Well and continue its rights under this Agreement by commencing a Substitute Well for any such Well that has been lost or abandoned, within one hundred eighty (180) days from the date the rig is released from the prior well. Any reference in this Agreement to the Test Well or Subsequent Well shall be deemed to be a reference to any Substitute Well for such Well that may be drilled.

Farmee agrees to conduct all operations on the Farmout Lands in compliance with all lease provisions and all applicable Federal. State and local laws, regulations and ordinances. Farmee further agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Farmor harmless from and against any liability for any claim arising directly or indirectly out of any failure by Farmor to so comply or otherwise out of Farmor's operations on the Farmout Lands under this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be binding on Farmor and Farmee, together with their successors and assigns.

In the event of a conflict between this Farmout Agreement and the Joint Operating Agreement, the terms of this Farmout Agreement shall control.

All notices provided by Farmee to Farmor under this Agreement and the Joint Operating Agreement shall be by U. S. Certified Mail.

As to all provisions of this Agreement, it is understood and agreed that Time is of the Essence.

This Agreement shall become effective for all purposes as of September 15, 2014.

FARMOR: Isramco Resources, LLC

By: Anthony K. James
Title: General Counsel & Secretary

FARMEE: Cimarex Energy Co.

By: Roger Alexander Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Date:

EXHIBIT "A"

Description of Oil and Gas Leases and Mineral Interests

EOG Lease No:

K-4593-3

Effective Date:

December 15, 1964

Recorded:

Book 451, Page 417

County:

Eddy

State:

New Mexico

Lessor:

State of New Mexico, acting by and through its Commissioner of

Public Lands

Lessee:

Jake L. Hamon

Lands Covered:

Insofar and only insofar as said lease covers:

T24S, R26E, N.M.P.M.

Section 36: All

Limited from the surface of the earth to a depth of 10,505'

all

EXHIBIT"B"

Farmor's Geologic and Well Information Requirements

TO BE INSERTED

-As discussed

auf

A.A.P.L. FORM 610 - MODEL FORM OPERATING AGREEMENT - 1989

1	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement shall be ef	fective as of the <u>I"</u> day of <u>June</u> ,	
2]	2014		
3 l	CEMAREX ENERGY CO. , who has prepared and circulated this form for execution, represents and warrants that the form was printed from and, with the exception(s) listed below, is identical to the AAPL Form 510-1989 Model Form Operating Agreement, as published in computerized form by Forms On-A-Disk, Inc. No changes, alterations, or		
5 1	modifications, other than those made by strikethrough and/o	or insertion and that are clearly recognizable as changes in have been made to the form.	
⁶	ATTEST OR WITNESS:	OPERATOR Cimarex Energy Co	
		By hallst	
\$		Rosex Alexander	
9		Type dr print name	
10		Title Attorney-In-Fact	
ij		Date	
12		Tax ID or S.S. No.	
13			
14	NON-OPE	RATORS	
15	•		
16		HOG Partnership LP	
17		By	
i 8		Type or print name	
19			
20		Title	
21		Date	
22		Tax ID or S.S. No.	
23		Isrameo Resounces, LLC	
24		By With	
25		Anthony K. James	
26		Type or print name 🥒	
27		Title	
28		Date	
29		Tex ID or S.S. No.	
30		Nortex Corporation	
3 i	·	Ву	
32			
33		Type or print name	
34		Title	
35		Date	
36 _i		Tax ID or \$.5. No.	
37			
-'\			

A.A.P.L. FORM 610 - 1989

MODEL FORM OPERATING AGREEMENT

OPERATING AGREEMENT

DATED

June 1	
OPERATOR Cimarex Energy Co.	
CONTRACT AREA All of Section 36, Townsh	ip 24 South, Range 26 East
COUNTY OR PARISH OF Eddy	STATE OF New Mexico

COPYRIGHT 1989 - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PETROLEUM LANDMEN, 4100 FOSSIL CREEK BLVD. FORT WORTH, TEXAS, 76137. APPROVED FORM.

A.A.P.L. NO. 610 - 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article	<u>Title</u>	Page	
I.			
	. EXHIBITS		
Ш.	INTERESTS OF PARTIES	2	
	A. OIL AND GAS INTERESTS: B. INTERESTS OF PARTIES IN COSTS AND PRODUCTION:	2	
	B. INTERESTS OF PARTIES IN COSTS AND PRODUCTION:	2	
***	C. SUBSEQUENTLY CREATED INTERESTS:		
IV.	A. TITLE EXAMINATION:	2	
	B. LOSS OR FAILURE OF TITLE:	2	
	1. Failure of Title	3	
	Loss by Non-Payment or Erroneous Payment of Amount Due		
	3. Other Losses		
	4. Curing Title		
v .	OPERATOR.		
٧.	A. DESIGNATION AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF OPERATOR:		
	B. RESIGNATION OR REMOVAL OF OPERATOR AND SELECTION OF SUCCESSOR:	4 A	
	Resignation or Removal of Operator		
	Selection of Successor Operator	A	
	3. Effect of Bankruptcy		
	C. EMPLOYEES AND CONTRACTORS:	4 A	
	D. RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF OPERATOR:	Δ	
	Competitive Rates and Use of Affiliates	∡	
	Discharge of Joint Account Obligations	4	
	3. Protection from Liens	4	
	4. Custody of Funds	····· 5	
	5. Access to Contract Area and Records	5	
	6. Filing and Furnishing Governmental Reports	5	
	7. Drilling and Testing Operations.	5	
	8. Cost Estimates	5	
	9. Insurance	5	
VI.	DRILLING AND DEVELOPMENT	5	
	A. INITIAL WELL:	5	
	B. SUBSEQUENT OPERATIONS:	5	
	I. Proposed Operations	5	
	2. Operations by Less Than All Parties.	6	
	3. Stand-By Costs	7	
	4. Deepening	r	
	5. Sidetracking	8	
	6. Order of Preference of Operations	8	
	7. Conformity to Spacing Pattern	9	
	8. Paying Wells	9	
	C. COMPLETION OF WELLS; REWORKING AND PLUGGING BACK:	9	
	I. Completion	9	
	2. Rework, Recomplete or Plug Back	9	
	D. OTHER OPERATIONS:	9	
	E. ABANDONMENT OF WELLS:	9	
	1. Abandonment of Dry Holes	9	
	Abandonment of Wells That Have Produced	10	
	3. Abandonment of Non-Consent Operations	10	
	F. TERMINATION OF OPERATIONS:	10	
	G. TAKING PRODUCTION IN KIND:	10	
	(Option 1) Gas Balancing Agreement	10	
	(Option 2) No Gas Balancing Agreement		
VII.	EXPENDITURES AND LIABILITY OF PARTIES		
	A. LIABILITY OF PARTIES:	11	
	B. LIENS AND SECURITY INTERESTS:	12	
	C. ADVANCES:	12	
	D. DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES:	12	
	1. Suspension of Rights		
	2. Suit for Damages		
	3. Deemed Non-Consent	13	
	4. Advance Payment	13	
	5. Costs and Attorneys' Fees.	13	
	E. RENTALS, SHUT-IN WELL PAYMENTS AND MINIMUM ROYALTIES:	13	
****	F. TAXES:	13	
VIII.	ACQUISITION, MAINTENANCE OR TRANSFER OF INTEREST	14	
	A. SURRENDER OF LEASES:	14	
	B. RENEWAL OR EXTENSION OF LEASES:		
	C. ACREAGE OR CASH CONTRIBUTIONS:	14	

A.A.P.L. FORM 610 - MODEL FORM OPERATING AGREEMENT - 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	D. ASSIGNMENT; MAINTENANCE OF UNIFORM INTEREST:	15
	E. WAIVER OF RIGHTS TO PARTITION:	15
	F. PREFERENTIAL RIGHT TO PURCHASE:	-15
IX.	INTERNAL REVENUE CODE ELECTION	15
X.	CLAIMS AND LAWSUITS	15
XI.	FORCE MAJEURE	16
XII.	NOTICES	
XIII.	TERM OF AGREEMENT	16
XIV.	COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS	16
	A. LAWS, REGULATIONS AND ORDERS:	16
	B. GOVERNING LAW:	16
	C. REGULATORY AGENCIES:	16
XV.		
	A. EXECUTION:	
	B. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS:	17
	C. COUNTERPARTS:	17
	D. SEVERABILITY	
XVL	OTHER PROVISIONS	17

OPERATING AGREEMENT 1 THIS AGREEMENT, entered into by and between _____CIMAREX ENERGY CO. 2 | hercinafter designated and referred to as "Operator," and the signatory party or parties other than Operator, sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as "Non-Operator," and collectively as "Non-Operators." WITNESSETH: WHEREAS, the parties to this agreement are owners of Oil and Gas Leases and/or Oil and Gas Interests in the land 6 identified in Exhibit "A," and the parties hereto have reached an agreement to explore and develop these Leases and/or Oil and Gas Interests for the production of Oil and Gas to the extent and as hereinafter provided, Я NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 10 ARTICLEL 11 As used in this agreement, the following words and terms shall have the meanings here ascribed to them: 12 13 A. The term "AFE" shall mean an Authority for Expenditure prepared by a party to this agreement for the purpose of estimating the costs to be incurred in conducting an operation hereunder.

A.1. The term "Affiliate" shall mean a company partnership, other legal entity or individual which controls, is controlled by, or which is under common control by an entity or individual which controls a party to thus agreement. "Control makes the ownership directly of indirectly of more than 30% of the shared of vonne reads in a company, partnership or legal control makes the ownership directly of indirectly of more than 30% of the shared of vonne reads in a company, partnership or legal control makes the ownership directly of indirectly of more than 30% of the shared of vonnet indirectly of more than 30% of the shared of vonnet indirectly of more than 30% of the shared of vonnet of vonnet indirectly of more than 30% of the shared of vonnet indirectly of more than 30% of the shared of vonnet indirectly of vonnet as a producer of oil indirectly of vonnet as well as a producer of oil 14 15 16 17 and Gas in one or more Zones, including but not limited to, the setting of production casing, perforating, well stimulation 18 and production testing conducted in such operation. 19 C. The term "Contract Area" shall mean all of the lands. Oil and Gas Leases and/or Oil and Gas Interests intended to be 20 developed and operated for Oil and Gas purposes under this agreement. Such lands, Oil and Gas Leases and Oil and Gas 21 Interests are described in Exhibit "A." 22 D. The term "Deepen" shall mean a single operation whereby a we'll is drilled to an objective Zone below the deepest 23 lesser. "Deepen", as used in conjunction with horizontal drilling, shall mean a single operation whereby a well is drilled to a distance beyond the horizontal distance to which the well was previously drilled, or beyond the total horizontal distance proposed in the associated AFE. Zone in which the well was previously drilled, or below the Deepest Zone proposed in the associated AFE, whichever is the 24 25 26 E. The terms "Drilling Party" and "Consenting Party" shall mean a party who agrees to join in end pay its share of the 27 cost of any operation conducted under the provisions of this agreement. 28 F. The term "Drilling Unit" shall mean the area fixed for the drilling of one well by order or rule of any state or federal 29 body having authority. If a Drilling Unit is not fixed by any such rule or order, a Drilling Unit shall be the drilling unit as 30 established by the pattern of drilling in the Contract Area unless fixed by express agreement of the Drilling Parties. 31 G. The term "Drillsite" shall mean the Oil and Gas Lease or Oil and Gas Interest on which a proposed well is to be 32 located. 33 H. The term "Initial Well" shall mean the well required to be drilled by the parties hereto as provided in Article VI.A. 34 1. The term "Non-Consent Well" shall mean a well in which less than all parties have conducted an operation as 35 provided in Article VI.B.2. J. The terms "Non-Drilling Party" and "Non-Consenting Party" shall mean a party who elects not to participate in a 37 proposed operation. 38 K. The term "Oil and Gas" shall mean oil, gas, casinghead gas, gas condensate, and/or all other liquid or gaseous 39 hydrocarbons and other marketable substances produced therewith, unless an intent to limit the inclusiveness of this term is 41 L. The term "Oil and Gas Interests" or "Interests" shall mean unleased fee and mineral interests in Oil and Gas in tracts 42 of land lying within the Contract Area which are owned by parties to this agreement. 43 M. The terms "Oil and Gas Lease," "Lease" and "Leasehold" shall mean the oil and gas leases or interests therein covering tracts of land lying within the Contract Area which are owned by the parties to this agreement. 45 N. The term "Plug Back" shall mean a single operation whereby a deeper Zone is abandoned in order to attempt a 46 Completion in a shallower Zone. 47 O. The term "Recompletion" or "Recomplete" shall mean an operation whereby a Completion in one Zone is abandoned 48 in order to attempt a Completion in a different Zone within the existing wellbore. 49 P. The term "Rework" shall mean an operation conducted in the wellbore of a well after it is Completed to secure, 50 restore, or improve production in a Zone which is currently open to production in the wellbore. Such operations include, but are not limited to, well stimulation operations but exclude any routine repair or maintenance work or drilling. Sidetracking, 52 Deepening, Completing, Recompleting, or Plugging Back of a well. 53 O. The term "Sidetrack" shall mean the directional control and intentional deviation of a well from vertical so as to 54 change the bottom hole location unless done to straighten the hole or drill around junk in the hole to overcome other 55 mechanical difficulties. 56 R. The term "Zone" shall mean a stratum of earth containing or thought to contain a common accumulation of Oil and 57 Gas separately producible from any other common accumulation of Oil and Gas. The terms "Initial Objective" or "Objective Zone", when justed in conjunction with norizontal drilling, shall mean the total horizontal of Stance proposed in the associated AFE or a horizontal drilling shall mean the total horizontal distance which Objective regents advisable with the Objective of Stance proposed in the associated AFE or a horizontal will drilling that mean a well drilled, completed or recompleted in a manner in which the horizontal component within the completion interval in the geological formation exceeds the vertical component of said formation and which horizontally late the formation. 58 59 60 61 Unless the context otherwise clearly indicates, words used in the singular include the plural, the word "person" includes 62 natural and artificial persons, the plural includes the singular, and any gender includes the masculine, feminine, and neuter. 63 ARTICLE IL 64 EXHIBITS The following exhibits, as indicated below and attached hereto, are incorporated in and made a part hereof: 65 66 | X A. Exhibit "A," shall include the following information: 67 (1) Description of lands subject to this agreement. 68 (2) Restrictions, if any, as to depths, formations, or substances, 69 (3) Parties to agreement with addresses and telephone numbers for notice purposes. (4) Percentages or fractional interests of parties to this agreement, 70 (5) Oil and Gas Leases and/or Oil and Gas Interests subject to this agreement, 71 (6) Burdens on production.

X B. Exhibit *B.* Form of Lease.

74 | X C. Exhibit "C." Accounting Procedure.

73 I

A.A.P.L. FORM 610 - MODEL FORM OPERATING AGREEMENT - 1989

- D. Exhibit "D," Insurance. 1 2 E. Exhibit E," Gas Balancing Agreement. 2 j X F. Exhibit F. Non-Discrimination and Certification of Non-Segregated Facilities G Exhibit G, Tex Partnership.

 X H. Other: Recording Supplement to Operating Agreement and Financing Statement.

If any provision of any exhibit, except Exhibits "E," "F" and "G," is inconsistent with any provision contained in the body of this agreement, the provisions in the body of this agreement shall prevail.

ARTICLE III.

INTERESTS OF PARTIES

A. Oil and Gas Interests:

1 1

7.

វេស

11

13

15

16

18

19

21

23

25

26

29

30

31

33

34

35

37

38

39

41

42

43

44

45

46

48

49

50

52

53

54

55

56

57

50

60

61

62

63

64

65

67 68

69

70

71

72

73

27

If any party owns an Oil and Gas Interest in the Contract Area, that Interest shall be treated for all purposes of this agreement and during the term hereof as if it were covered by the form of Oil and Gas Lease attached hereto as Exhibit "B," and the owner thereof shall be deemed to own both royalty interest in such lease and the interest of the lessee thereunder.

B. Interests of Parties in Costs and Production:

Unless changed by other provisions, all costs and liabilities incurred in operations under this agreement shall be borne and paid, and all equipment and materials acquired in operations on the Contract Area shall be owned, by the parties as their interests are set forth in Exhibit "A." In the same manner, the parties shall also own all production of Oil and Gas from the Contract Area subject, however, to the payment of royalties and other burdens on production as described hereafter.

Regardless of which party has contributed any Oil and Gas Lease or Oil and Gas Interest on which royalty or other burdens may be payable and except as otherwise expressly provided in this agreement, each party shall pay or deliver, or cause to be paid or delivered, all burdens on its share of the production from the Contract Area up to, but not in excess of, 17 (I/4th and shall indemnify, defend and hold the other parties free from any liability therefor. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this agreement, if any party has contributed hereto any Lease or Interest which is burdened with any royalty, overriding royalty, production payment or other burden on production in excess of the amounts stipulated above, such party so burdened shall assume and alone bear all such excess obligations and shall indemnify, defend and hold the other parties hereto harmless from any and all claims attributable to such excess burden. However, so long as the Drilling Unit for the productive Zone(s) is identical with the Contract Area each party shall pay or deliver, or cause to be paid or delivered, all burdens on production from the Contract Area due under the terms of the Oil and Gas Lease(s) which such party has contributed to this agreement, and shall indemnify, defend and hold the other parties free from any lightlity therefor.

No party shall ever be responsible, on a price basis higher than the price received by such party, to any other party's lessor or royalty owner, and if such other party's lessor or royalty owner should demand and receive settlement on a higher 28 price basis, the party, agreeing to pay on such higher price hasis contributing the affected Lease shall bear the additional royalty burden ambutable to such higher price payable under its settlement.

Nothing contained in this Article III.B. shall be deemed an assignment or cross-assignment of interests covered hereby, and in the event two or more parties contribute to this agreement jointly owned Leases, the parties' undivided interests in said Leaseholds shall be deemed separate leasehold interests for the purposes of this agreement.

C. Subsequently Created Interests:

If any party has contributed hereto a Lease or Interest that is burdened with an assignment of production given as security for the payment of money, or if, after the date of this agreement, any party creates an overriding royalty, production payment, net profits interest, assignment of production or other burden payable out of production attributable to its working interest hereunder, such burden shall be deemed a "Subsequently Created Interest." Further, if any party has contributed hereto a Lease or Interest burdened with an overriding royalty, production payment, net profits interests, or other burden payable out of production created prior to the date of this agreement, and such burden is not shown on Exhibit "A," such burden also shall be deemed a Subsequently Created Interest to the extent such burden causes the burdens on such party's Lease or Interest to exceed the amount stipulated in Article III.B. above.

The party whose interest is burdened with the Subsequently Created Interest (the "Burdened Party") shall assume and alone bear, pay and discharge the Subsequently Created Interest and shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other parties from and against any liability therefor. Further, if the Burdened Party fails to pay, when due, its share of expenses chargeable hereunder, all provisions of Article VII.B. shall be enforceable against the Subsequently Created Interest in the same manner as they are enforceable against the working interest of the Burdened Party. If the Burdened Party is required under this agreement to assign or relinquish to any other party, or parties, all or a portion of its working interest and/or the production attributable thereto, said other party, or parties, shall receive said assignment and/or production free and clear of said Subsequently Created Interest, and the Burdened Party shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless said other party, or parties, from any and all claims and demands for payment asserted by owners of the Subsequently Created Interest.

ARTICLE IV. TITLES

A. Title Examination:

Title examination shall be made on the Drillsite of any proposed well prior to commencement of drilling operations and, if a majority in interest of the Drilling Parties so request or Operator so elects, title examination shall be made on the entire Drilling Unit, or maximum anticipated Drilling Unit, of the well. The opinion will include the ownership of the working interest, minerals, royalty, overriding royalty and production payments under the applicable Leases. Each party contributing Leases and/or Oil and Gas Interests to be included in the Drillisite or Drilling Unit, if appropriate, shall furnish to Operator all abstracts (including federal lease status reports, if applicable), title opinions, title papers and curative material in its possession free of charge. All such information not in the possession of or made available to Operator by the parties, but necessary for the examination of the title, shall be obtained by Operator. Operator shall cause title to be examined by automeys on its staff or by outside attorneys. Copies of all title opinions shall be furnished to each Drilling Party. Costs incurred by Operator in procuring abstracts, fees paid outside attorneys for title examination (including preliminary, supplemental, shut-in royalty opinions and division order title opinions) and other direct charges as provided in Exhibit "C" shall be borne by the Drilling Parties in the proportion that the interest of each Drilling Party bears to the total interest of all Drilling Parties as such interests appear in Exhibit "A." Operator shall make no charge for services rendered by its staff attorneys or other personnel in the performance of the above functions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, title examination on the Drillsite/Drilling Unit of any well drilled subsequent to the Initial Well shall be discretionary with Operator if title thereto is common with the title to the Drillsite/Drilling Unit of the Initial Well.

Each party shall be responsible for securing curative matter and pooling amendments or agreements required in connection with Leases or Oil and Gas Interests contributed by such party. Operator shall be responsible for the preparation and recording of pooling designations or declarations and communitization agreements as well as the conduct of hearings before governmental agencies for the securing of spacing or pooling orders or any other orders necessary or appropriate to the conduct of operations hereunder. This shall not prevent any party from appearing on its own behalf at such hearings. Costs incurred by Operator, including fees paid to outside attorneys, which are associated with hearings before governmental

A.A.P.L. FORM 610 - MODEL FORM OPERATING AGREEMENT - 1989

agencies, and which costs are necessary and proper for the activities contemplated under this agreement, shall be direct charges to the joint account and shall not be covered by the administrative overhead charges as provided in Exhibit "C."

Operator shall make no charge for services rendered by its staff attorneys or other personnel in the performance of the above functions.

Unit, Except as otherwise noted, Ning well shall be drilled on the Contract Area until after (1) the title to the Drilling has been examined as above provided, and (2) the title has been approved by the examining attorney or title has been accepted by all of the Drilling Parties in such well.

B. Loss or Failure of Title:

3 [

- 1. <u>Failure of Title</u>: Should any Oil and Gas Interest or Oil and Gas Lease be lost through failure of title, which results in a reduction of interest from that shown on Exhibit "A," the party credited with contributing the affected Lease or Interest (including, if applicable, a successor in interest to such party) shall have ninety (90) days from final determination of title failure to acquire a new lease or other instrument curing the entirety of the title failure, which acquisition will not be subject to Article VIII.B., and failing to do so, this agreement, nevertheless, shall continue in force as to all remaining Oil and Gas Leases and Interests; and.
- (a) The party credited with contributing the Oil and Gas Lease or Interest affected by the title failure (including, if applicable, a successor in interest to such party) shall bear alone the entire loss and it shall not be entitled to recover from Operator or the other parties any development or operating costs which it may have previously paid or incurred, but there shall be no additional liability on its part to the other parties hereto by reason of such title failure;
- (b) There shall be no retroactive adjustment of expenses incurred or revenues received from the operation of the Lease or Interest which has failed, but the interests of the parties contained on Exhibit "A" shall be revised on an acreage basis, as of the time it is determined finally that title failure has occurred, so that the interest of the party whose Lease or Interest is affected by the title failure will thereafter be reduced in the Contract Area by the amount of the Lease or Interest failed;
- (c) If the proportionate interest of the other parties hereto in any producing well previously drilled on the Contract
 Area is increased by reason of the title failure, the party who bore the costs incurred in connection with such well attributable
 to the Lease or Interest which has failed shall receive the proceeds attributable to the increase in such interest (less costs and
 burdens attributable thereto) until it has been reimbursed for unrecovered costs paid by it in connection with such well
 attributable to such failed Lease or Interest;
- (d) Should any person not a party to this agreement, who is determined to be the owner of any Lease or Interest which has failed, pay in any manner any part of the cost of operation, development, or equipment, such amount shall be paid to the party or parties who bore the costs which are so refinded:
- (e) Any liability to account to a person not a party to this agreement for prior production of Oil and Gas which arises by reason of title failure shall be borne severally by each party (including a predecessor to a current party) who received production for which such accounting is required based on the amount of such production received, and each such party shall severally indemnify, defend and hold harmless all other parties hereto for any such liability to account;
- (f) No charge shall be made to the joint account for legal expenses, fees or salaries in connection with the defense of the Lease or Interest claimed to have failed, but if the party contributing such Lease or Interest hereto elects to defend its title it shall bear all expenses in connection therewith: and
- (g) If any party is given credit on Exhibit "A" to a Lease or Interest which is limited solely to ownership of an interest in the wellbore of any well or wells and the production therefrom, such party's absence of interest in the remainder of the Contract Area shall be considered a Failure of Title as to such remaining Contract Area unless that absence of interest is reflected on Exhibit "A."
- 2. Loss by Non-Payment of Erroneous Payment of Amount Due: If, through mistake or oversight, any rental, shut-in well payment, minimum royalty or royalty payment, or other payment necessary to maintain all or a portion of an Oil and Gas Lease or linterest is not paid or is erroneously paid, and as a result a Lease or Interest terminates, there shall be no monetary liability against the party who failed to make such payment. Unless the party who failed to make the required payment secures a new Lease or Interest covering the same interest within ninety (90) days from the discovery of the failure to make proper payment, which acquisition will not be subject to Article VIII.B., the interests of the parties reflected on Exhibit "A" shall be revised on an acreage basis, effective as of the date of termination of the Lease or Interest involved, and the party who failed to make proper payment will no longer be credited with an interest in the Contract Area on account of ownership of the Lease or Interest which has terminated. If the party who failed to make the required payment shall not have been fully reimbursed, at the time of the loss, from the proceeds of the sale of Oil and Gas attributable to the lost Lease or Interest, calculated on an acreage basis, for the development and operating costs previously paid on account of such Lease or Interest, it shall be reimbursed for unrecovered actual costs previously paid by it (but not for its share of the oost of any dry hole previously drilled or wells previously abandoned) from so much of the following as is necessary to effect reimbursement:
- (a) Proceeds of Oil and Gas produced prior to termination of the Lease or Interest, less operating expenses and lease burdens chargeable hereunder to the person who failed to make payment, previously accrued to the credit of the lost Lease or Interest, on an accreage basis, up to the amount of unrecovered costs:
- (b) Proceeds of Oil and Gas, less operating expenses and lease burdens chargeable hereunder to the person who failed to make payment, up to the amount of unrecovered costs attributable to that portion of Oil and Gas thereafter produced and marketed (excluding production from any wells thereafter drilled) which, in the absence of such Lease or Interest termination, would be attributable to the lost Lease or Interest on an acreage basis and which as a result of such Lease or Interest termination is credited to other parties, the proceeds of said portion of the Oil and Gas to be contributed by the other parties in proportion to their respective interests reflected on Exhibit "A"; and,
- (c) Any monies, up to the amount of unrecovered costs, that may be paid by any party who is, or becomes, the owner of the Lease or Interest lost, for the privilege of participating in the Contract Area or becoming a party to this agreement.
- 3. Other Losses: All losses of Leases or Interests committed to this agreement, other than those set forth in Articles IV.B.1. and IV.B.2. above, shall be joint losses and shall be borne by all parties in proportion to their interests shown on Exhibit "A." This shall include but not be limited to the loss of any Lease or Interest through faiture to develop or because express or implied covenants have not been performed (other than performance which requires only the payment of money), and the loss of any Lease by expiration at the end of its primary term if it is not renewed or extended. There shall be no readjustment of interests in the remaining portion of the Contract Area on account of any joint loss.
- 4. Curing Title: In the event of a Failure of Title under Article IV.B.1. or a loss of title under Article IV.B.2. above, any Lease or Interest acquired by any party hereto (other than the party whose interest has failed or was lost) during the ninety (90) day period provided by Article IV.B.1. and Article IV.B.2. above covering all or a portion of the interest that has failed or was lost shall be offered at cost to the party whose interest has failed or was lost, and the provisions of Article VIII.B. shall not apply to such acquisition.

ARTICLE V. OPERATOR

A. Designation and Responsibilities of Operator: 3

1 2.

4 1

6

10

11

12] 13

14

15

16 17

18

19

21 22

23

25

27

29

30 31

33

35

36 37

38 39

40

41

42 43

44

48

50

52 53

55 56

57

58

59

60

61

62

65

66

68

70 71

72 73

CIMAREX ENERGY CO. shall be the Operator of the Contract Area, and shall conduct and direct and have full control of all operations on the Contract Area as permitted and required by, and within the limits of this agreement. In its performance of services become for the Non-Operators. Operator shall be an independent contractor not subject to the control or direction of the Non-Operators except as to the type of operation to be undertaken in accordance with the election procedures contained in this agreement. Operator shall not be deemed, or hold itself out as, the agent of the Non-Operators with authority to bind them to any obligation or liability assumed or incurred by Operator as to any third party. Operator shall conduct its activities under this agreement as a reasonable prudent operator, in a good and workmanlike manner, with due diligence and dispatch, in accordance with good oilfield practice, and in compliance with applicable law and regulation, but in no event shall it have any liability as Operator to the other parties for losses sustained or liabilities incurred except such as may result from gross negligence or willful misconduct.

B. Resignation or Removal of Operator and Selection of Successor:

1. Resignation or Removal of Operator, Operator may resign at any time by giving written notice thereof to Non-Operators. If Operator terminates its legal existence, no longer owns an interest hereunder in the Contract Area, or is no longer capable of serving as Operator, Operator shall be deemed to have resigned without any action by Non-Operators, except the selection of a successor. Operator may be removed only for good cause by the affirmative vote of Non-Operators owning a majority interest based on ownership as shown on Exhibit "A" remaining after excluding the voting interest of Operator, such vote shall not be deemed effective until a written notice has been delivered to the Operator by a Non-Operator detailing the alleged default and Operator has failed to cure the default within thirty (30) days from its receipt of the notice or, if the default concerns an operation then being conducted, within forty-eight (48) hours of its receipt of the notice. For purposes hereof, "good cause" shall mean not only gross negligence or willful misconduct but also the material breach of or inability to meet the standards of operation contained in Article V.A. or material failure or inability to perform its obligations under this agreement.

Subject to Article VILD.1., such resignation or removal shall not become effective until 7:00 o'clock A.M. on the first day of the calendar month following the expiration of ninety (90) days after the giving of notice of resignation by Operator or action by the Non-Operators to remove Operator, unless a successor Operator has been selected and assumes the duties of Operator at an earlier date. Operator, after effective date of resignation or removal, shall be bound by the terms hereof as a Non-Operator. A change of a corporate name or structure of Operator or transfer of Operator's interest to any single subsidiary, parent or successor corporation shall not be the basis for removal of Operator.

- 2. Selection of Successor Operator: Upon the resignation or removal of Operator under any provision of this agreement, a 32 successor Operator shall be selected by the parties. The successor Operator shall be selected from the parties owning an interest in the Contract Area at the time such successor Operator is selected. The successor Operator shall be selected by the affirmative vote of two (2) or more parties owning a majority interest based on ownership as shown on Exhibit "A": provided, however, if an Operator which has been removed or is deemed to have resigned fails to vote or votes only to succeed itself, the successor Operator shall be selected by the affirmative vote of the party or parties owning a majority interest based on ownership as shown on Exhibit "A" remaining after excluding the voting interest of the Operator that was removed or resigned. The former Operator shall promptly deliver to the successor Operator all records and data relating to the operations conducted by the former Operator to the extent such records and data are not already in the possession of the successor operator. Any cost of obtaining or copying the former Operator's records and data shall be charged to the joint
 - 3. Effect of Bankruptcy: If Operator becomes insolvent, bankrupt or is placed in receivership, it shall be deemed to have resigned without any action by Non-Operators, except the selection of a successor. If a potition for relief under the federal bankruptcy laws is filed by or against Operator, and the removal of Operator is prevented by the federal bankruptcy court, all Non-Operators and Operator shall comprise an interim operating committee to serve until Operator has elected to reject or assume this agreement pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, and an election to reject this agreement by Operator as a debtor in possession, or by a trustee in bankruptcy, shall be deemed a resignation as Operator without any action by Non-Operators, except the selection of a successor. During the period of time the operating committee controls operations, all actions shall require the approval of two (2) or more parties owning a majority interest based on ownership as shown on Exhibit "A." In the event there are only two (2) parties to this agreement, during the period of time the operating committee controls operations, a third party acceptable to Operator, Non-Operator and the federal bankruptcy court shall be selected as a member of the operating committee, and all actions shall require the approval of two (2) members of the operating committee without regard for their interest in the Contract Area based on Exhibit "A."

The number of employees or contractors used by Operator in conducting operations hereunder, their selection, and the hours of labor and the compensation for services performed shall be determined by Operator, and all such employees or contractors shall be the employees or contractors of Operator.

D. Rights and Duties of Operator:

- 1. Competitive Rates and Use of Affiliates: All wells drilled on the Contract Area shall be drilled on a competitive contract basis at the usual rates prevailing in the area. If it so desires, Operator may employ its own tools and equipment in the drilling of wells, but its charges therefor shall not exceed the prevailing rates in the area and the rate of such charges shall be agreed upon by the parties in writing before drilling operations are commenced, and such work shall be performed by Operator under the same terms and conditions as are customary and usual in the area in contracts of independent contractors 64 | who are doing work of a similar nature. All work performed or materials supplied by Aaffiliates or related parties of Operator shall be performed or supplied at competitive rates, pursuant to written agreement, and in accordance with customs and standards prevailing in the industry.
 - 2. Discharge of Joint Account Obligations: Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, Operator shall promptly pay and discharge expenses incurred in the development and operation of the Contract Area pursuant to this agreement and shall charge each of the parties hereto with their respective proportionate shares upon the expense basis provided in Exhibit "C." Operator shall keep an accurate record of the joint account hereunder, showing expenses incurred and charges and credits
 - 3. Protection from Liens: Operator shall pay, or cause to be paid, as and when they become due and payable, all accounts of contractors and suppliers and wages and salaries for services rendered or performed, and for materials supplied on, to or in respect of the Contract Area or any operations for the joint account thereof, and shall keep the Contract Area free from

liens and encumbrances resulting therefrom except for those resulting from a bona fide dispute as to services rendered or

- 4. <u>Qustody of Funds</u>: Operator shall hold for the account of the Non-Operators any funds of the Non-Operators advanced or paid to the Operator, either for the conduct of operations hereunder or as a result of the sale of production from the Contract Area, and such funds shall remain the funds of the Non-Operators on whose account they are advanced or paid until used for their intended purpose or otherwise delivered to the Non-Operators or applied toward the payment of debts as provided in Article VII.B. Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to establish a fiduciary relationship between Operator and Non-Operators for any purpose other than to account for Non-Operator funds as herein specifically provided. Nothing in 9 | this paragraph shall require the maintenance by Operator of separate accounts for the funds of Non-Operators unless a majority of the parties otherwise specifically agree. In that event, Operator shall establish a separate bank account for receipt and disbursal of funds from and due Non-Operators. Reasonable direct costs associated with said account shall be chargeable to the joint account.
 - 5. Access to Contract Area and Records: Operator shall, except as otherwise provided herein, permit each Non-Operator or its duly authorized representative, at the Non-Operator's sole risk and cost, full and free access at all reasonable times to all operations of every kind and character being conducted for the joint account on the Contract Area and to the records of operations conducted thereon or production therefrom, including Operator's books and records relating thereto. Such access rights shall not be exercised in a manner interfering with Operator's conduct of an operation hereunder and shall not obligate Operator to furnish any geologic or geophysical data of an interpretive nature unless the cost of preparation of such interpretive data was charged to the joint account. Operator will furnish to each Non-Operator upon request copies of any and all reports and information obtained by Operator in connection with production and related items, including without limitation, meter and chart reports, production purchaser statements, run tickets and monthly gauge reports, but excluding purchase contracts and pricing information to the extent not applicable to the production of the Non-Operator seeking the information. Any audit of Operator's records relating to amounts expended and the appropriateness of such expenditures shall be conducted in accordance with the sudit protocol specified in Exhibit "C." Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement, Non-Consenting parties shall be entitled only to receive financial information which relates to payout of penalties and recovery of relinquishment interests as set forth in Article VI.B.Z.b. Non-Consenting parties shall be entitled to receive operational information after reversion of their relinquished interest.
- 6. Filing and Furnishing Governmental Reports: Operator will file, and upon written request promptly furnish copies to each requesting Non-Operator not in default of its payment obligations, all operational notices, reports or applications required to be filed by local, State, Federal or Indian agencies or authorities having jurisdiction over operations hereunder. Each Non-Operator shall provide to Operator on a timely basis all information necessary to Operator to make such fillings. 29 7. Drilling and Testing Operations: The following provisions shall apply to each well drilled, completed, reworked, deepened. fimited to the Initial Well:
 - (a) Operator will promptly advise Non-Operators of the date on which the well is spudded, or the date on which drilling operations are commenced.
- Consenting Parties

 (b) Operatory will send to Non-Operators such reports, test results and notices regarding the progress of operations on the well Consenting Parties

 perators shall reasonably request, including, but not limited to, daily drilling reports, completion reports, and well logs. 34 1
 - (c) Operator shall adequately test all Zones encountered which may reasonably be expected to be capable of producing Oil and Gas in paying quantities as a result of examination of the electric log or any other logs or cores or tests conducted
 - 8. Cost Estimates: Upon request of any Consenting Party, Operator shall furnish estimates of current and cumulative costs incurred for the joint account at reasonable intervals during the conduct of any operation pursuant to this agreement. Operator shall not be held liable for errors in such estimates so long as the estimates are made in good faith.
 - 9. Insurance: At all times while operations are conducted hereunder, Operator shall comply with the workers compensation law of the state where the operations are being conducted; provided, however, that Operator may be a selfinsurer for liability under said compensation laws in which event the only charge that shall be made to the joint account shall be as provided in Exhibit "C." Operator shall also carry or provide insurance for the benefit of the joint account of the parties as outlined in Exhibit "D" attached hereto and made a part hereof. Operator shall require all contractors engaged in work on or for the Contract Area to comply with the workers compensation law of the state where the operations are being conducted and to maintain such other insurance as Operator may require.

In the event automobile liability insurance is specified in said Exhibit "D," or subsequently receives the approval of the parties, no direct charge shall be made by Operator for premiums paid for such insurance for Operator's automotive eminment.

ARTICLE VI. DRILLING AND DEVELOPMENT

A. Initial Well:

On or before the 1* day of June ______, 2015_. Operator shall have the right to commence the drilling of the Initial Well at the following location: Section 36, Township 24South, Range 26 East SHL: 330' FNL & 1,725' FEL BHL: 330' FNL & 1,725' FEL

61 62 63

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

12

19

20

23 25

27

30

31

32

33 1

35

36

37 38

39

40

41

42

43

46

48

50

51

52

53

55

56

and shall thereafter continue the drilling of the well with due diligence to a vertical depth of approximately 7,253 feet or to a depth sufficient to test the Bone Spring formation, whichever is the lesser depth, and a horizontal distance which Operator deems advisable, as more particularly second in the associated AF to

70

73

| Subject to the provisions hereof, and unless otherwise provided for herein, tThe drilling of the Initial Well and the participation therein provided for herein to drilling of the Initial Well and the participation therein the participation the participation therein the participation the particip

in Completion operations and Article VI.F. as to termination of operations and Article XI as to occurrence of force majoure.

B. Subsequent Operations:

A.A.P.L. FORM 610 - MODEL FORM OPERATING AGREEMENT - 1989

1. <u>Proposed Operations</u>: If any party hereto should desire to drill any well on the Contract Area other than the Initial Well, or if any party should desire to Rework, Sidetrack, Deepen, Recomplete or Plug Back a dry hole or a well no longer capable of producing in paying quantities in which such party has not otherwise relinquished its interest in the proposed objective Zone under this agreement, the party desiring to drill, Rework, Sidetrack, Deepen, Recomplete or Plug Back such a well shall give written notice of the proposed operation to the parties who have not otherwise relinquished their interest in such objective Zone

under this agreement and to all other parties in the case of a proposal for Sidetracking or Deepening, specifying the work to be performed, the location, proposed depth, objective Zone and the estimated cost of the operation. The parties to whom such a notice is delivered and who are entitled to participate in such proposed operation shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of the notice within the proposed operation in the cost of the proposed operation in the desired to participate in the cost of the proposed operation. If a drilling rig is on location, notice of a proposal to Rework, Sidetrack, Recomplete, Plug Back or Deepen may be given by telephone and the response period shall be limited to forty-eight (48) hours, exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays. Failure of a party to whom such notice is delivered to reply within the period above fixed shall constitute an election by that party not to participate in the cost of the proposed operation. Any proposal by a party to conduct an operation conflicting with the operation initially proposed shall be delivered to all parties within the time and in the manner provided in Article VI.B.6.

If all parties to whom such notice is delivered elect to participate in such a proposed operation, the parties shall be contractually committed to participate therein provided such operations are commenced within the time period hereafter set forth, and Operator shall, no later than ninety (90) days after expiration of the notice period of thirty (30) days (or as promptly as practicable after the expiration of the forty-eight (48) hour period when a drilling rig is on location, as the case may be), actually commence the proposed operation and thereafter complete it with due diligence at the risk and expense of the parties participating therein; provided, however, said commencement date may be extended upon written notice of same by Operator to the other parties, for a period of up to thirty (30) additional days if, in the sole opinion of Operator, such additional time is reasonably necessary to obtain permits from governmental authorities, surface rights (including rights-ofway) or appropriate drilling equipment, or to complete title examination or curative matter required for title approval or acceptance. If the actual operation has not been commenced within the time provided (including any extension thereof as specifically permitted herein or in the force majeure provisions of Article XI) and if any party hereto still desires to conduct said operation, written notice proposing same must be resubmitted to the other parties in accordance herewith as if no prior proposal had been made. Those parties that did not participate in the drilling of a well for which a proposal to Deepen or Sidetrack is made hereunder shall, if such parties desire to participate in the proposed Deepening or Sidetracking operation, reimburse the Drilling Parties in accordance with Article VI.B.4. in the event of a Deepening operation and in accordance with Article VLB.5. in the event of a Sidetracking operation.

2. Operations by Less Than All Parties:

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

42

49

50

5 I

53

55

57

58

59

60

62

64

66

68

70

71

72

73

(a) <u>Determination of Participation</u>. If any party to whom such notice is delivered as provided in Article VLB.I. or VI.C.I. (Option No. 2) elects not to participate in the proposed operation, then, in order to be entitled to the benefits of this Article, the party or parties giving the notice and such other parties as shall elect to participate in the operation shall, no later than ninety (90) days after the expiration of the notice period of thirty (30) days (or as promptly as practicable after the expiration of the forty-eight (48) hour period when a drilling rig is on location, as the case may be actually commence the proposed operation and complete it with due diligence. Operator shall perform all work for the account of the Consenting Parties: provided, however, if no drilling rig or other equipment is on location, and if Operator is a Non-Consenting Party, the Consenting Parties shall either: (i) request Operator to perform the work required by such proposed operation for the account of the Consenting Parties, or (ii) designate one of the Consenting Parties as Operator to perform such work. The rights and duties granted to and imposed upon the Operator under this agreement are granted to and imposed upon the party designated as Operator for an operation in which the original Operator is a Non-Consenting Party. Consenting Parties, when conducting operations on the Contract Area pursuant to this Article VI.B.2., shall comply with all terms and conditions of this agreement.

If less than all parties approve any proposed operation, the proposing party, immediately after the expiration of the applicable notice period, shall advise all Parties of the total interest of the parties approving such operation and its recommendation as to whether the Consenting Parties should proceed with the operation as proposed. Each Consenting Party, within forty-eight (48) hours (exclusive of Saturday, Sunday, and legal holidays) after delivery of such notice, shall advise the proposing party of its desire to (i) limit participation to such party's interest as shown on Exhibit "A" or (ii) carry only its proportionate part (determined by dividing such party's interest in the Contract Area by the interests of all Consenting Parties in the Contract Area) of Non-Consenting Parties' interests, or (iii) carry its proportionate part (determined as provided in (ii)) of Non-Consenting Parties' interests together with all or a portion of its proportionate part of any Non-Consenting Parties' interests that any Consenting Party did not elect to take. Any interest of Non-Consenting Parties that is not carried by a Consenting Party shall be deemed to be carried by the party proposing the operation if such party does not withdraw its proposal. Failure to advise the proposing party within the time required shall be deemed an election under (i). In the event a drilling rig is on location, notice may be given by telephone, and the time permitted for such a response shall not exceed a total of forty-eight (48) hours (exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays). The proposing party, at its election, may withdraw such proposal if there is less than 100% participation and shall notify all parties of such decision within ten (10) days, or within twenty-four (24) hours if a drilling rig is on location, following expiration of the applicable response period. If 100% subscription to the proposed operation is obtained, the proposing party shall promptly notify the Consenting Parties of their proportionate interests in the operation and the party serving as Operator shall commence such operation within the period provided in Article VI.B.1., subject to the same extension right as provided therein.

(b) Relinquishment of Interest for Non-Participation. The entire cost and risk of conducting such operations shall be borne by the Consenting Parties in the proportions they have elected to bear same under the terms of the preceding paragraph. Consenting Parties shall keep the leasehold estates involved in such operations free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of every kind created by or arising from the operations of the Consenting Parties. If such an operation results in a dry hole, then subject to Articles VI.B.6, and VIE.3., the Consenting Parties shall plug and abandon the well and restore the surface location at their sole cost, risk and expense; provided, however, that those Non-Consenting Parties that participated in the drilling. Deepening or Sidetracking of the well shall remain liable for, and shall pay, their proportionate shares of the cost of plugging and abandoning the well and restoring the surface location insofar only as those costs were not increased by the subsequent operations of the Consenting Parties. If any well drilled, Reworked, Sidetracked, Deepened, Recompleted or Plugged Back under the provisions of this Article results in a well capable of producing Oil and/or Gas in paying quantities, the Consenting Parties shall Complete and equip the well to produce at their sole cost and risk, and the well shall then be turned over to Operator (if the Operator did not conduct the operation) and shall be operated by it at the expense and for the account of the Consenting-Parties. Upon commencement of operations for the drilling, Reworking, Sidetracking, Recompleting, Deepening or Plugging Back of any such well by Consenting Parties in accordance with the provisions of this Article, each Non-Consenting Party shall be deemed to have relinquished to Consenting Parties, and the Consenting Parties shall own and be entitled to receive, in proportion to their respective interests, all of such Non-

Consenting Party's interest in the well and share of production therefrom or, in the case of a Reworking, Sidetracking,

-6-

11

13

14 1

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

25 26

27 28

79

30

31

33

38

40

41

42

44

45

46

48

49

50

53

55

57 58

59

60

62

63 64

66

68

70

72

Deepening Recompleting or Plugging Back, or a Completion pursuant to Article VI.C.1. Option No. 2, all of such Non-Consenting Party's interest in the production obtained from the operation in which the Non-Consenting Party did not elect 2 to participate. Such relinquishment shall be effective until the proceeds of the sale of such share, calculated at the well, or market value thereof if such share is not sold (after deducting applicable ad valorem, production, severance, and excise taxes, royalty, overriding royalty and other interests not excepted by Article III.C. payable out of or measured by the production from such well accruing with respect to such interest until it reverts), shall equal the total of the following:

(i) 100 % of each such Non-Consenting Party's share of the cost of any newly acquired surface equipment beyond the wellhead connections (including but not limited to stock tanks senarators, treaters, numering equipment and piping), plus 100% of each such Non-Consenting Party's share of the cost of operation of the well commencing with first production and continuing until each such Non-Consenting Party's relinquished interest shall revert to it under other provisions of this Article, it being agreed that each Non-Consenting Party's share of such costs and equipment will be that interest which would have been chargeable to such Non-Consenting Party had it participated in the well from the beginning of the operations; and

(ii) 300 % of (a) that portion of the costs and expenses of drilling Reworking, Sidetracking, Deepening, Plugging Back, testing, Completing, and Recompleting, after deducting any cash contributions received under Article VIII.C., and of (b) that portion of the cost of newly acquired equipment in the well (to and including the wellhead connections), which would have been chargeable to such Non-Consenting Party if it had participated therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Article VLB., if the well does not reach the deepest objective Zone described in the notice proposing the well for reasons other than the encountering of granite or practically impenetrable substance or other condition in the hole rendering further operations impracticable, Operator shall give notice thereof to each Non-Consenting Party who submitted or voted for an alternative proposal under Article VI.B.6. to drill the well to a shallower Zone than the deepest objective Zone proposed in the notice under which the well was drilled, and each such Non-Consenting Party shall have the option to participate in the initial proposed Completion of the well by paying its share of the cost of drilling the well to its actual depth, calculated in the manner provided in Article VI.B.4. (a). If any such Non-Consenting Party does not elect to participate in the first Completion proposed for such well, the relinquishment provisions of this Article VLB,2. (b) shall apply to such party's interest.

(c) Reworking Recompleting or Plugging Back. An election not to participate in the drilling, Sidetracking or Deepening of a well shall be deemed an election not to participate in any Reworking or Plugging Back operation proposed in such a well, or portion thereof, to which the initial non-consent election applied that is conducted at any time prior to full recovery by the Consenting Parties of the Non-Consenting Party's recoupment amount. Similarly, an election not to participate in the Completing or Recompleting of a well shall be deemed an election not to participate in any Reworking operation proposed in such a well, or portion thereof, to which the initial non-consent election applied that is conducted at any time prior to full recovery by the Consenting Parties of the Non-Consenting Party's recoupment amount. Any such Reworking, Recompleting or Plugging Bank operation conducted during the recoupment period shall be deemed part of the 35 | cost of operation of said well and there shall be added to the sums to be recouped by the Consenting Parties 300 % of that portion of the costs of the Reworking, Recompleting or Plugging Back operation which would have been chargeable to such Non-Consenting Party had it participated therein. If such a Reworking, Recompleting or Plugging Back operation is proposed during such recoupment period, the provisions of this Article VI.B. shall be applicable as between said Consenting

(d) Recomment Matters. During the period of time Consenting Parties are entitled to receive Non-Consenting Party's share of production, or the proceeds therefrom, Consenting Parties shall be responsible for the payment of all ad valorem, production, severance, excise, gathering and other texes, and all royalty, overriding royalty and other burdens applicable to Non-Consenting Party's share of production not excepted by Article III.C.

In the case of any Reworking, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompleting or Deepening operation, the Consenting Parties shall be permitted to use, free of cost, all casing, tubing and other equipment in the well, but the ownership of all such equipment shall remain unchanged; and upon abandonment of a well after such Reworking, Sidetracking, Plugging Back, Recompleting or Deepening, the Constating Parties shall account for all such equipment to the owners thereof, with each party receiving its proportionate part in kind or in value, less cost of salvage.

Within ninety (90) days after the completion of any operation under this Article, the party conducting the operations for the Consenting Parties shall furnish each Non-Consenting Party with an inventory of the equipment in and connected to the well, and an itemized statement of the cost of drilling, Sidetracking, Deepening, Plugging Back, testing, Completing, Recompleting, and equipping the well for production; or, at its option, the operating party, in lieu of an itemized statement of such costs of operation, may submit a detailed statement of monthly billings. Each month thereafter, during the time the Consenting Parties are being reimbursed as provided above, the party conducting the operations for the Consenting Parties shall furnish the Non-Consenting Parties with an itemized statement of all costs and liabilities incurred in the operation of the well, together with a statement of the quantity of Oil and Gas produced from it and the amount of proceeds realized from the sale of the well's working interest production during the preceding month. In determining the quantity of Oil and Gas produced during any month, Consenting Parties shall use industry accepted methods such as but not limited to metering or periodic well tests. Any amount realized from the sale or other disposition of equipment newly acquired in connection with any such operation which would have been owned by a Non-Consenting Party had it participated therein shall be credited against the total unreturned costs of the work done and of the equipment purchased in determining when the interest of such Non-Consenting Party shall revert to it as above provided; and if there is a credit balance, it shall be paid to such Non-Consenting Party.

If and when the Consenting Parties recover from a Non-Consenting Party's relinquished interest the amounts provided for above, the relinquished interests of such Non-Consenting Party shall automatically revert to it as of 7:00 a.m. on the day following the day on which such recoupment occurs, and, from and after such reversion, such Non-Consenting Party shall own the same interest in such well, the material and equipment in or pertaining thereto, and the production therefrom as such Non-Consenting Party would have been entitled to had it participated in the drilling, Sidetracking, Reworking, Deepening, Recompleting or Plugging Back of said well. Thereafter, such Non-Consenting Party shall be charged with and shall pay its proportionate part of the further costs of the operation of said well in accordance with the terms of this agreement and Exhibit "C" attached hereto.

3. Stand-By Costs: When a well which has been drilled or Deepened has reached its authorized depth and all tests have been completed and the results thereof furnished to the parties, or when operations on the well have been otherwise terminated pursuant to Article VIF., stand-by costs incurred pending response to a party's notice proposing a Reworking,

Sidetracking, Deepening, Recompleting. Plugging Back or Completing operation in such a well (including the period required under Article VI.B.6. to resolve competing proposals) shall be charged and borne as part of the drilling or Deepening operation just completed. Stand-by costs subsequent to all parties responding, or expiration of the response time permitted, whichever first occurs, and prior to agreement as to the participating interests of all Consenting Parties pursuant to the terms of the second grammatical paragraph of Article VI.B.2. (a), shall be charged to and borne as part of the proposed operation, but if the proposal is subsequently withdrawn because of insufficient participation, such stand-by costs shall be allocated between the Consenting Parties in the proportion each Consenting Party's interest as shown on Exhibit "A" bears to the total interest as shown on Exhibit "A" of all Consenting Parties.

In the event that notice for a Sidetracking or <u>Decemning</u> operation is given while the drilling rig to be utilized is on location, any may request and receive up to five (5) additional days after expiration of the forty-eight hour response period specified in Article VLB.1, within which to respond by paying for all stand-by costs and other costs incurred during such extended response period; Operator may require such party to pay the estimated stand-by time in advance as a condition to extending the response period. If more than one party elects to take such additional time to respond to the notice, standby costs shall be allocated between the parties taking additional time to respond on a day-to-day basis in the proportion each electing party's interest as shown on Exhibit "A" bears to the total interest as shown on Exhibit "A" of all the electing parties.

4. <u>Deepening</u>: If less than all parties elect to participate in a drilling, Sidetracking, or Deepening operation proposed pursuant to Article VI.B.1., the interest relinquished by the Non-Consenting Parties to the Consenting Parties under Article VI.B.2. shall relate only and be limited to the lesser of (i) the total depth actually drilled or (ii) the objective depth or Zone of which the parties were given notice under Article VI.B.1. ("Initial Objective"). Such well shall not be Deepened beyond the initial Objective without first complying with this Article to afford the Non-Consenting Parties the opportunity to participate in the Deepening operation.

In the event any Consenting Party desires to drill or Deepen a Non-Consent Well to a depth below the Initial Objective, such party shall give notice thereof, complying with the requirements of Article VI.B.1., to all parties (including Non-Consenting Parties). Thereupon, Articles VI.B.1. and 2, shall apply and all parties receiving such notice shall have the right to participate or not participate in the Deepening of such well pursuant to said Articles VI.B.1. and 2. If a Deepening operation is approved pursuant to such provisions, and if any Non-Consenting Party elects to participate in the Deepening operation, such Non-Consenting party shall pay or make reimbursement (as the case may be) of the following costs and expenses.

(a) If the proposal to Deepen is made prior to the Completion of such well as a well capable of producing in paying quantities, such Non-Consenting Party shall pay (or reimburse Consenting Parties for, as the case may be) that share of costs and expenses incurred in connection with the drilling of said well from the surface to the Initial Objective which Non-Consenting Party would have paid had such Non-Consenting Party agreed to participate therein, plus the Non-Consenting Party's share of the cost of Deepening and of participating in any further operations on the well in accordance with the other provisions of this Agreement: provided, however, all costs for testing and Completion or attempted Completion of the well incurred by Consenting Parties prior to the point of actual operations to Deepen beyond the Initial Objective shall be for the sole account of Consenting Parties.

(b) If the proposal is made for a Non-Consent Well that has been previously Completed as a well capable of producing in paying quantities, but is no longer capable of producing in paying quantities, such Non-Consenting Party shall pay (or reimburse Consenting Parties for, as the case may be) its proportionate share of all costs of drilling, Completing, and equipping said well from the surface to the Initial Objective, calculated in the manner provided in paragraph (a) above, less those costs recouped by the Consenting Parties from the sale of production from the well. The Non-Consenting Parties' proportionate part yshall also pay its proportionate share of all costs of re-entering said well. The Non-Consenting Parties' proportionate part (based on the percentage of such well Non-Consenting Party would have owned had it previously participated in such Non-Consent Well) of the costs of salvable materials and equipment remaining in the hole and salvable surface equipment used in connection with such well shall be determined in accordance with Exhibit "C." If the Consenting Parties have recouped the cost of drilling, Completing, and equipping the well at the time such Deepening operation is conducted, then a Non-Consenting Party may participate in the Deepening of the well with no payment for costs incurred prior to re-entering the well for Deepening

The foregoing shall not imply a right of any Consenting Party to propose any Deepening for a Non-Consent Well prior to the drilling of such well to its Initial Objective without the consent of the other Consenting Parties as provided in Article VIF.

- 5. <u>Sidetracking</u>: Any party having the right to participate in a proposed Sidetracking operation that does not own an interest in the affected wellbore at the time of the notice shall, upon electing to participate, tender to the wellbore owners its proportionate share (equal to its interest in the Sidetracking operation) of the value of that portion of the existing wellbore to be utilized is follows:
- (a) If the proposal is for Sidetracking an existing dry hole, reimbursement shall be on the basis of the actual costs incurred in the initial drilling of the well down to the depth at which the Sidetracking operation is initiated.
- (b) If the proposal is for Sidetracking a well which has previously produced, reimbursement shall be on the basis of such party's proportionate share of drilling and equipping costs incurred in the initial drilling of the well down to the depth at which the Sidetracking operation is conducted, calculated in the manner described in Article VI.B.4(b) above. Such party's proportionate share of the cost of the well's salvable materials and equipment down to the depth at which the Sidetracking operation is initiated shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Exhibit *C.*
- 6. Order of Preference of Operations. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this agreement, if any party desires to propose the conduct of an operation that conflicts with a proposal that has been made by a party under this Article VI, such party shall have fifteen (15) days from delivery of the initial proposal, in the case of a proposal to drill a well on to perform an operation on a well where no drilling rig is on location, or twenty-four (24) hours, exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays, from delivery of the initial proposal, if a drilling rig is on location for the well on which such operation is to be conducted, to deliver to all parties entitled to participate in the proposed operation such party's alternative proposal, such alternate proposal to contain the same information required to be included in the initial proposal. Each party receiving such proposals shall elect by delivery of notice to Operator within five (5) days after expiration of the proposal period, or within twenty-four (24) hours (exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) if a drilling rig is on location for the well that is the subject of the proposals, to participate in one of the competing proposals. Any party not electing within the time required shall be deemed not to have voted. The proposal receiving the vote of parties owning the largest aggregate percentage interest of the parties voting shall have priority over all other competing proposals: in the case of a tie vote, the

1 initial proposal shall prevail. Operator shall deliver notice of such result to all parties entitled to participate in the operation within five (5) days after expiration of the election period (or within twenty-four (24) hours, exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays, if a drilling rig is on location). Each party shall then have two (2) days (or twenty-four (24) hours if a rig is on location) from receipt of such notice to elect by delivery of notice to Operator to participate in such operation or to relinquish interest in the affected well pursuant to the provisions of Article VI.B.2.; failure by a party to deliver notice within such period shall be deemed an election not to participate in the prevailing proposal.

- 7. Conformity to Spacing Pattern. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Article VI.B.2., it is agreed that no wells shall be proposed to be drilled to or Completed in or produced from a Zone from which a well located elsewhere on the Contract Area is producing, unless such well conforms to the then-existing well spacing pattern for such Zone or such well has been approved as an exception to the existing spacing pattern for such zone by the appropriate regulatory authority having jurisdiction.
- 8. Paving Wells, No party shall conduct any Reworking, Deepening, Plugging Back, Completion, Recompletion, or Sidetracking operation under this agreement with respect to any well then capable of producing in paying quantities except with the consent of all parties that have not relinquished interests in the well at the time of such operation.

C. Completion of Wells: Reworking and Plugging Back:

6

9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46 47

48

49

50

31 ,

- 1. Completion: Without the consent of all parties, no well shall be drilled, Deepened or Sidetracked, except any well drilled. Deepened or Sidetracked pursuant to the provisions of Article VI.B.2, of this agreement. Consent to the drilling, Deepening or Sidetracking shall include:
 - ## Description No. 1: All-necessary expenditures for the drilling. Despening or Sidemacking, testing, Completing and equipping of the well, including necessary tenlange and/or surface facilities
 - Depending of Sidetracking and testing of the well. When such well has reached its authorized depth, and all logs, cores and other tests have been completed, and the results thereof furnished to the parties, Operator shall give immediate notice to the Non-Operators having the right to participate in a Completion attempt whether or not Operator recommends attempting to Complete the well, together with Operator's AFE for Completion costs if not previously provided. The parties receiving such notice shall have forty-eight (48) hours (exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) in which to elect by delivery of notice to Operator to participate in a recommended Completion attempt or to make a Completion proposal with an accompanying AFE. Operator shall deliver any such Completion proposal, or any Completion proposal conflicting with Operator's proposal, to the other parties entitled to participate in such Completion in accordance with the procedures specified in Article VI.B.6. Election to participate in a Completion attempt shall include consent to all necessary expenditures for the Completing and equipping of such well, including necessary tankage and/or surface facilities but excluding any stimulation operation not contained on the Completion AFE. Failure of any party receiving such notice to reply within the period above fixed shall constitute an election by that party not to participate in the cost of the Completion attempt; provided, that Article VI.B.6. shall control in the case of conflicting Completion proposals. If one or more, but less than all of the parties, elect to attempt a Completion, the provision of Article VI.B.2. hereof (the phrase "Reworking, Sidetracking, Deepening, Recompleting or Plugging Back" as contained in Article VI.B.2, shall be deemed to include "Completing") shall apply to the operations thereafter conducted by less than all parties; provided, however, that Article VI.B.2. shall apply separately to each separate Completion or Recompletion attempt undertaken hereunder, and an election to become a Non-Consenting Party as to one Completion or Recompletion attempt shall not prevent a party from becoming a Consenting Party in subsequent Completion or Recompletion attempts regardless whether the Consenting Parties as to earlier Completions or Recompletion have recouped their costs pursuant to Article VI.B.2.; provided further, that any recoupment of costs by a Consenting Party shall be made solely from the production attributable to the Zone in which the Completion attempt is made. Election by a previous Non-Consenting party to participate in a subsequent Completion or Recompletion attempt shall require such party to pay its proportionate share of the cost of salvable materials and equipment installed in the well pursuant to the previous Completion or Recompletion attempt, insofar and only insofar as such materials and equipment benefit the Zone in which such party participates in a Completion attempt.
- 2. Rework. Recomplete or Plus Back: No well shall be Reworked, Recompleted or Plugged Back except a well Reworked, Recompleted, or Plugged Back pursuant to the provisions of Article VI.B.2. of this agreement. Consent to the Reworking, Recompleting or Plugging Back of a well shall include all necessary expenditures in conducting such operations and Completing and equipping of said well, including necessary tankage and/or surface facilities.

D. Other Operations: 52 Operator shall not undertake any single project reasonably estimated to require an expenditure in excess of __ 53 54 | Seventy-Five Thousand _ Dollars (\$<u>.75,000</u> except in connection with the 55 drilling, Sidetracking, Reworking, Deepening, Completing, Recompleting or Plugging Back of a well that has been previously authorized by or pursuant to this agreement; provided, however, that, in case of explosion, fire, flood or other sudden emergency, whether of the same or different nature, Operator may take such steps and incur such expenses as in its opinion 57 58 are required to deal with the emergency to safeguard life and property but Operator, as promptly as possible, shall report the emergency to the other parties. If Operator prepares an AFE for its own use, Operator shall furnish any Non-Operator so 59 60 | requesting an information copy thereof for any single project costing in excess of __Seventy-Five Thousand 61 | (\$.75,000_ __). Any party who has not relinquished its interest in a well shall have the right to propose that Operator perform repair work or undertake the installation of artificial lift equipment or ancillary production facilities such as 62 63 salt water disposal wells or to conduct additional work with respect to a well drilled hereunder or other similar project (but not including the installation of gathering lines or other transportation or marketing facilities, the installation of which shall be governed by separate agreement between the parties) reasonably estimated to require an expenditure in excess of the amount first set forth above in this Article VI.D. (except in connection with an operation required to be proposed under 66 Articles VLB.1. or VLC.1. Option No. 2, which shall be governed exclusively be those Articles). Operator shall deliver such proposal to all parties entitled to participate therein. If within thirty (30) days thereof Operator secures the written consent 68 70 each party having the right to participate in such project shall be bound by the terms of such proposal and shall be obligated to pay its proportionate share of the costs of the proposed project as if it had consented to such project pursuant to the terms 71 of the proposal. 72 73

E. Abandonment of Wells:

1. Abandonment of Dry Holes: Except for any well drilled or Deepened pursuant to Article VI.B.2., any well which has

been drilled or Deepened under the terms of this agreement and is proposed to be completed as a dry hole shall not be

-9**-**

plugged and abandoned without the consent of all parties. Should Operator, after diligent effort, be unable to contact any party, or should any party fail to reply within forty-eight (48) hours (exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) after delivery of notice of the proposal to plug and abandon such well, such party shall be deemed to have consented to the proposed abandonment. All such wells shall be plugged and abandoned in accordance with applicable regulations and at the cost, risk and expense of the parties who participated in the cost of drilling or Deepening such well. Any party who objects to plugging and abandoning such well by notice delivered to Operator within forty-eight (48) hours (exclusive of Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) after delivery of notice of the proposed plugging shall take over the well as of the end of such forty-eight (48) hour notice period and conduct further operations in search of Oil and/or Gas subject to the provisions of Article VI.B.; failure of such party to provide proof reasonably satisfactory to Operator of its financial capability to conduct such operations or to take over the well within such period or thereafter to conduct operations on such well or plug and abandon such well shall entitle Operator to retain or take possession of the well and plug and abandon the well. The party taking over the well shall indemnify Operators (if Operator is an abandoning party) and the other abandoning parties, in a form reasonably acceptable.

[In a party taking over the well shall indemnify Operators (if Operator is an abandoning party) and the other abandoning parties, in a form reasonably acceptable.

2. Abandonment of Wells That Have Produced: Except for any well in which a Non-Consent operation has been conducted hereunder for which the Consenting Parties have not been fully reimbursed as herein provided, any well which has been completed as a producer shall not be plugged and abandoned without the consent of all parties. If all parties consent to such abandonment, the well shall be plugged and abandoned in accordance with applicable regulations and at the cost, risk and expense of all the parties hereto. Failure of a party to reply within sixty (60) days of delivery of notice of proposed abandonment shall be deemed an election to consent to the proposal. If, within sixty (60) days after delivery of notice of the proposed abandonment of any well, all parties do not agree to the abandonment of such well, those wishing to continue its operation from the Zone then open to production shall be obligated to take over the well as of the expiration of the applicable notice period and shall indemnify Operator (if Operator is an abandoning party) and the other abandoning parties against liability for any further operations on the well conducted by such parties. Failure of such party or parties to provide proof reasonably satisfactory to Operator of their financial expability to conduct such operations or to take over the well within the required period or thereafter to conduct operations on such well shall entitle operator to retain or take possession of such well and plug and abandon the well.

Parties taking over a well as provided herein shall tender to each of the other parties its proportionate share of the value of the well's salvable material and equipment determined in accordance with the provisions of Exhibit "C." less the estimated cost of salvaging and the estimated cost of plugging and abandoning and restoring the surface; provided, however, that in the event the estimated plugging and abandoning and surface restoration costs and the estimated cost of salvaging are higher than the value of the well's salvable material and equipment, each of the abandoning parties shall tender to the parties continuing operations their proportionate shares of the estimated excess cost. Each abandoning party shall assign to the non-abandoning parties, without warranty, express or implied, as to title or as to quantity, or fitness for use of the equipment and material, all of its interest in the wellbore of the well and related equipment, together with its interest in the Leasehold insofar and only insofar as such Lesschold covers the right to obtain production from that wellbore in the Zone then open to production. If the interest of the abandoning party is or includes and Oil and Gas Interest, such party shall execute and deliver to the nonabendoning party or parties an oil and gas lease, limited to the wellbore and the Zone then open to production, for a term of one (1) year and so long thereafter as Oil and/or Gas is produced from the Zone covered thereby, such lease to be on the form attached as Exhibit "B." The assignments or leases so limited shall encompass the Drilling Unit upon which the well is located. The payments by, and the assignments or leases to, the assignees shall be in a ratio based upon the relationship of their respective percentage of participation in the Contract Area to the aggregate of the percentages of participation in the Contract Area of all assignees. There shall be no readjustment of interests in the remaining portions of the Contract Area.

Thereafter, abandoning parties shall have no further responsibility, liability, or interest in the operation of or production from the well in the Zone then open other than the royalties retained in any lease made under the terms of this Article. Upon At its ordina, every quest, Operator shall continue to operate the assigned well for the account of the non-abandoning parties at the rates and charges contemplated by this agreement, plus any additional cost and charges which may arise as the result of the separate ownership of the assigned well. Upon proposed abandonment of the producing Zone assigned or leased, the assignor or leasor shall then have the option to repurchase its prior interest in the well (using the same valuation formula) and participate in further operations therein subject to the provisions hereof.

3. Abandonment of Non-Consent Operations: The provisions of Article VI.E.1. or VI.E.2. above shall be applicable as between Consenting Parties in the event of the proposed abandonment of any well excepted from said Articles; provided, however, no well shall be permanently plugged and abandoned unless and until all parties having the right to conduct further operations therein have been notified of the proposed abandonment and afforded the opportunity to elect to take over the well in accordance with the provisions of this Article VI.E.; and provided further, that Non-Consenting Parties who own an interest in a portion of the well shall pay their proportionate shares of abandonment and surface restoration cost for such well as provided in Article VI.B.2.(b).

F. Termination of Operations:

12 (

Upon the commencement of an operation for the drilling, Reworking, Sidetracking, Piugging Back, Deepening, testing, Completion or plugging of a well, including but not limited to the Initial Well, such operation shall not be terminated without consent of parties bearing __51__% of the costs of such operation: provided, however, that in the event granite or other practically impenetrable substance or condition in the hole is encountered which renders further operations impractical, Operator may discontinue operations and give notice of such condition in the manner provided in Article VI.B.1, and the provisions of Article VI.B. or VI.E. shall thereafter apply to such operation, as appropriate.

G. Taking Production in Kind:

Option No. 1: Gas Balancing Agreement Attached

Each party shall take in kind or separately dispose of its proportionate share of all Oil and Gas produced from the Contract Area, exclusive of production which may be used in development and producing operations and in preparing and treating Oil and Gas for marketing purposes and production unavoidably lost. Any extra expenditure incurred in the taking in kind or separate disposition by any party of its proportionate share of the production shall be borne by such party. Any party taking its share of production in kind shall be required to pay for only its proportionate share of such part of Operator's surface facilities which it uses.

Each party shall execute such division orders and contracts as may be necessary for the sale of its interest in production from the Contract Area, and, except as provided in Article VII.B., shall be entitled to receive payment

directly from the purchaser thereof for its share of all production.

4]

If any party fails to make the arrangements necessary to take in kind or separately dispose of its proportionate share of the Oil produced from the Contract Area, Operator shall have the right, subject to the revocation at will by the party owning it, but not the obligation, to purchase such Oil or sell it to others at any time and from time to time, for the account of the non-taking party. Any such purchase or sale by Operator may be terminated by Operator upon at least ten (10) days written notice to the owner of said production and shall be subject always to the right of the owner of the production upon at least ten (10) days written notice to Operator to exercise at any time its right to take in kind, or separately dispose of, its share of all Oil not previously delivered to a purchaser. Any purchase or sale by Operator of any other party's share of Oil shall be only for such reasonable periods of time as are consistent with the minimum needs of the industry under the particular circumstances, but in no event for a period in excess of one (1) year.

Any such sale by Operator shall be in a manner commercially reasonable under the circumstances but Operator shall have no duty to share any existing market or to obtain a price equal to that received under any existing market. The sale or delivery by Operator of a non-taking party's share of Oil under the terms of any existing contract of Operator shall not give the non-taking party any interest in or make the non-taking party a party to said contract. No purchase shall be made by Operator without first giving the non-taking party at least ten (10) days written notice of such intended purchase and the price to be paid or the pricing basis to be used.

All parties shall give timely written notice to Operator of their Gas marketing arrangements for the following month, excluding price, and shall notify Operator immediately in the event of a change in such arrangements. Operator shall maintain records of all marketing arrangements, and of volumes actually sold or transported, which records shall be made available to Non-Operators upon reasonable request.

In the event one or more parties' separate disposition of its share of the Gas causes split-stream deliveries to separate pipelines and/or deliveries which on a day-to-day basis for any reason are not exactly equal to a party's respective proportionate share of total Gas sales to be allocated to it, the balancing or accounting between the parties shall be in accordance with any Gas balancing agreement between the parties hereto, whether such an agreement is attached as Exhibit "E" or is a separate agreement. Operator shall give notice to all parties of the first sales of Gas from any well under this agreement.

Gorion No. 21 No Gas Balancing

Each party shall take in kind or separately dispose of its proportionate share of all Oil and Ges produced from the Contract Area, exclusive of production which may be used in development and producing operations and in preparing and treating. Oil and Gas for marketing purposes and production unavoidably lost. Any extra expenditures incurred in the taking in kind or separate disposition by any party of its proportionate share of the production shall be borne by such party. Any party taking its share of production in kind shall be required to pay for only its proportionate share of such part of Operator's surface facilities which it uses.

Each party shall execute such division orders and contracts as may be accessory for the sale of its interest in production from the Contract Area, and, except as provided in Article-VILB., shall be entitled to receive payment directly from the purchaser-thereof for its share of all production.

If any party fails to make the arrangements necessary to take in kind or separately dispose of its proportionate chare of the Oil and/or Gas produced from the Contract Area, Operator shall have the right, subject to the revocation at will by the party owning it, but not the obligation, to purehase such Oil and/or Gas or sell it to others at any time and from time to time, for the assents of the non-taking party. Any such production sell by Operator may be terminated by Operator upon at least ten (10) days written notice to the owner of said production and shall be subject always to the right of the owner of the production upon at least ten (10) days written notice to Operator to exercise its right to take in kind, or separately dispose of, its chare of all oil and/or Gas not previously delivered to a purchaser, provided, however, that the effective date of any such revocation may be deferred at Operator's election for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days if Operator has committed such production to a purchase contrast having a term extending beyond such ten (10) day period. Any purchase or sale by Operator of any other

party's share of Oil and/or Gas shall be only for such reasonable periods of time as are consistent with the minimum needs of the industry under the particular circumstances, but in no event for a period in excess of one (1) year.

Any—such sale—by—Operator—shall—be—in—a manner—commercially—reasonable—under—the circumstances;—but—Operator
shall—have—ne—duty—to—share—any—existing—market—or—transportation—arrangement—or—to—obtain—a price—or—transportation
fee—equal—to—that—received—under—any—existing—market—or—transportation—arrangement——The—sale—or—delivery—by
Operator—of—a mon-taking—party's share—of—production—under—the—terms—of—any—existing—contract—of—Operator—shall—not
give—the—non-taking—party—any—interest—in—or—make—the—non-taking—party—te—any—vitten—to—the—price—to—the—price—the—non-taking—party—tem—days—written
notice—to—fine—intended—purchase—or—sale—and—the—price—to—be—poid—or—the—pricing—basis—to—be—used.—Operator—shall—give
notice—to—all—parties of the first-sale of Gos from any well under—this Agreement.

All parties shall give timely written notice to Operator of their Gas marketing arrangements for the following month, excluding price, and shall notify. Operator immediately in the event of a change in such arrangements. Operator shall maintain records of all marketing arrangements, and of volumes—actually sold or transported, which records shall be made available to Non Operators upon reasonable request.

ARTICLE VII.

EXPENDITURES AND LIABILITY OF PARTIES

A. Liability of Parties:

The liability of the parties shall be several, not joint or collective. Each party shall be responsible only for its obligations, and shall be liable only for its proportionate share of the costs of developing and operating the Contract Area. Accordingly, the liens granted among the parties in Article VII.B. are given to secure only the debts of each severally, and no party shall have any liability to third parties hereunder to satisfy the default of any other party in the payment of any expense or obligation hereunder. It is not the intention of the parties to create, nor shall this agreement be construed as creating, a mining or other partnership, joint venture, agency relationship or association, or to render the parties liable as partners, co-venturers, or principals. In their relations with each other under this agreement, the parties shall not be considered fiduciaries or to have established a confidential relationship but rather shall be free to act on an arm's-length basis in accordance with their own respective self-interest, subject, however, to the obligation of the parties to act in good faith in their dealings with each other with respect to activities hereunder.

B. Liens and Security Interests:

,

.59

 Each party grants to the other parties hereto a lien upon any interest it now owns or hereafter acquires in Oil and Gas Leases and Oil and Gas Interests in the Contract Area, and a security interest and/or purchase money security interest in any interest it now owns or hereafter acquires in the personal property and fixtures on or used or obtained for use in connection therewith, to secure performance of all of its obligations under this agreement including but not limited to payment of expense, interest and fees, the proper disbursement of all monies paid hereunder, the assignment or relinquishment of interest in Oil and Gas Leases as required hereunder, and the proper performance of operations hereunder. Such lien and security interest granted by each party hereto shall include such party's leasehold interests, working interests, operating rights, and royalty and overriding royalty interests in the Contract Area now owned or hereafter acquired and in lands pooled or unitized therewith or otherwise becoming subject to this agreement, the Oil and Gas when extracted therefrom and equipment situated thereon used or obtained for use in connection therewith (including, without limitation, all wells, tools, and unbular goods), and accounts (including, without limitation, accounts arising from gas imbalances or from the sale of Oil and/or Gas at the wellhead), contract rights, inventory and general intangibles relating thereto or arising therefrom, and all proceeds and products of the foregoing.

To perfect the lien and security agreement provided herein, each party hereto shall execute and acknowledge the recording supplement and/or any financing statement prepared and submitted by any party hereto in conjunction herewith or at any time following execution hereof, and Operator is authorized to file this agreement or the recording supplement executed herewith as a lien or mortgage in the applicable real estate records and as a financing statement with the proper officer under the Uniform Commercial Code in the state in which the Contract Area is situated and such other states as Operator shall deem appropriate to perfect the security interest granted hereunder. Any party may file this agreement, the recording supplement executed herewith, or such other documents as it deems necessary as a lien or mortgage in the applicable real estate records and/or a financing statement with the proper officer under the Uniform Commercial Code.

Each party represents and warrants to the other parties hereto that the lien and security interest granted by such party to the other parties shall be a first and prior lien, and each party hereby agrees to maintain the priority of said lien and security interest against all persons acquiring an interest in Oil and Gas Leases and Interests covered by this agreement by, through or under such party. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, a party hereto shall not be prohibited from pledging its interests hereunder, along with other interest it may own in other properties, in support of a coporate of general result factify. Uther than as minificult above, shall parties acquiring an interest in Oil and tass Leases and Oil and tass interests covered by this agreement, whether by assignment, merger, mortgage, operation of law, or otherwise, shall be deemed to have taken subject to the lien and security interest granted by this Article VII.B. as to all obligations attributable to such interest hereunder whether or not such obligations arise before or after such interest is acquired.

To the extent that parties have a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code of the state in which the Contract Area is situated, they shall be entitled to exercise the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code. The bringing of a suit and the obtaining of judgment by a party for the secured indebtedness shall not be deemed an election of remedies or otherwise affect the lien rights or security interest as security for the payment thereof. In addition, upon default, by any party in the payment of its share of expenses, interests or fees, or upon the improper use of funds by the Operator, the other parties shall have the right, without prejudice to other rights or remedies, to collect from the purchaser the proceeds from the sale of such defaulting party's share of Oil and Gas until the amount owed by such party, plus interest as provided in "Exhibit C," has been received, and shall have the right to offset the amount owed expenses the proceeds from the sale of such defaulting party's share of Oil and Gas. All purchasers of production may rely on a notification of default from the non-defaulting party or parties stating the amount due as a result of the default, and all parties waive any recourse available against purchasers for releasing production proceeds as provided in this paragraph.

If any party fails to pay its share of cost within one hundred twenty (120) days after rendition of a statement therefor by Operator, the non-defaulting parties, including Operator, shall upon request by Operator, pay the unpaid amount in the proportion that the interest of each such party bears to the interest of all such parties. The amount paid by each party so paying its share of the unpaid amount shall be secured by the liens and security rights described in Article VII.B., and each paying party may independently pursue any remedy available hereunder or otherwise.

If any party does not perform all of its obligations hereunder, and the failure to perform subjects such party to foreclosure or execution proceedings pursuant to the provisions of this agreement, to the extent allowed by governing law, the defaulting party waives any available right of redemption from and after the date of judgment, any required valuation or appraisement of the mortgaged or secured property prior to sale, any available right to stay execution or to require a marshaling of assets and any required bond in the event a receiver is appointed. In addition, to the extent permitted by applicable law, each party hereby grants to the other parties a power of sale as to any property that is subject to the lien and security rights granted hereunder, such power to be exercised in the manner provided by applicable law or otherwise in a commercially reasonable manner and upon reasonable notice.

Each party agrees that the other parties shall be entitled to utilize the provisions of Oil and Gas lien law or other lient law of any state in which the Contract Area is situated to enforce the obligations of each party hereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, to the extent permitted by applicable law, Non-Operators agree that Operator may invoke or utilize the mechanics or materialmen's lien law of the state in which the Contract Area is situated in order to secure the payment to Operator of any sum due hereunder for services performed or materials supplied by Operator.

Operator, at its election, shall have the right from time to time to demand and receive from one or more of the other parties payment in advance of their respective shares of the estimated amount of the expense to be incurred in operations hereunder during the next succeeding month, which right may be exercised only by submission to each such party of an itemized statement of such estimated expense, together with an invoice for its share thereof. Each such statement and invoice for the payment in advance of estimated expense shall be submitted on or before the 20th/day of the next preceding month. Each party shall pay to Operator its proportionate share of such estimate within fifteen (15) days after such estimate and invoice is received. If any party fails to pay its share of said estimate within said time, the amount due shall bear interest as provided in Exhibit "C" until paid. Proper adjustment shall be made monthly between advances and actual expense to the end that each party shall bear and pay its proportionate share of actual expenses incurred, and no more.

D. Defaults and Remedies

If any party fails to discharge any financial obligation under this agreement, including without limitation the failure to make any advance under the preceding Article VII.C. or any other provision of this agreement, within the period required for such payment hereunder, then in addition to the remedies provided in Article VII.B. or elsewhere in this agreement, the

remedies specified below shall be applicable. For purposes of this Article VII.D., all notices and elections shall be delivered

only by Operator, except that Operator shall deliver any such notice and election requested by a non-defaulting Non-Operator, and when Operator is the party in default, the applicable notices and elections can be delivered by any Non-Operator. Election of any one or more of the following remedies shall not preclude the subsequent use of any other remedy specified below or otherwise available to a non-defaulting party.

- 1. Suspension of Rights: Any party may deliver to the party in default a Notice of Default, which shall specify the default, specify the action to be taken to cure the default, and specify that failure to take such action will result in the exercise of one or more of the remedies provided in this Article. If the default is not cured within thirty (30) days of the delivery of such Notice of Default, all of the rights of the defaulting party granted by this agreement may upon notice be suspended until the default is cured, without prejudice to the right of the non-defaulting party or parties to continue to enforce the obligations of the defaulting party previously accrued or thereafter accruing under this agreement. If Operator is the party in default, the Non-Operators shall have in addition the right, by vote of Non-Operators owning a majority in interest in the Contract Are after excluding the voting interest of Operator, to appoint a new Operator effective immediately. The rights of a defaulting party that may be suspended hereunder at the election of the non-defaulting parties shall include, without limitation, the right to receive information as to any operation conducted hereunder during the period of such default, the right to participate in an operation proposed under Article VLB. of this agreement, the right to participate in an operation, and the right to receive proceeds of production from any well subject to this agreement.
- 2. <u>Suit for Damages:</u> Non-defaulting parties or Operator for the benefit of non-defaulting parties may sue (at joint account expense) to collect the amounts in default, plus interest accruing on the amounts recovered from the date of default until the date of collection at the rate specified in Exhibit "C" attached hereto. Nothing herein shall prevent any party from suing any defaulting party to collect consequential damages accruing to such party as a result of the default.
- 3. <u>Deemed Non-Consent:</u> The non-defaulting party may deliver a written Notice of Non-Consent Election to the defaulting party at any time after the expiration of the thirty-day cure period following delivery of the Notice of Default, in which event if the billing is for the drilling a new well or the Pingging Back, Sidetracking, Reworking or Deepening of a well which is to be or has been plugged as a dry hole, or for the Completion or Recompletion of any well, the defaulting party will be conclusively deemed to have elected not to participate in the operation and to be a Non-Consenting Party with respect thereto under Article VI.B. or VI.C., as the case may be, to the extent of the costs unpaid by such party, notwithstanding any election to participate theretofore made. If election is made to proceed under this provision, then the non-defaulting parties may not elect to sue for the unpaid amount pursuant to Article VII.D.2.

Until the delivery of such Notice of Non-Consent Election to the defaulting party, such party shall have the right to cure its default by paying its unpaid share of costs plus interest at the rate set forth in Exhibit "C," provided, however, such payment shall not prejudice the rights of the non-defaulting parties to pursue remedies for damages incurred by the non-defaulting parties as a result of the default. Any interest relinquished pursuant to this Article VII.D.3. shall be offered to the non-defaulting parties in proportion to their interests, and the non-defaulting parties electing to participate in the ownership of such interest shall be required to contribute their shares of the defaulted amount upon their election to participate therein.

- 4. Advance Payment If a default is not cured within thirty (30) days of the delivery of a Notice of Default, Operator, or Non-Operators if Operator is the defaulting party, may thereafter require advance payment from the defaulting party of such defaulting party's anticipated share of any item of expense for which Operator, or Non-Operators, as the case may be, would be entitled to reimbursement under any provision of this agreement, whether or not such expense was the subject of the previous default. Such right includes, but is not limited to, the right to require advance payment for the estimated costs of drilling a well or Completion of a well as to which an election to participate in drilling or Completion has been made. If the defaulting party fails to pay the required advance payment, the non-defaulting parties may pursue any of the remedies provided in the Article VII.D. or any other default remedy provided elsewhere in this agreement. Any excess of funds advanced remaining when the operation is completed and all costs have been paid shall be promptly returned to the advancing party.
- 5 Costs and Attorneys' Fees; In the event any party, including but not limited to Operator acting on behalf of non-defaulting parties.

 18 required to bring legal proceedings to entire any innancial obligation of a party hereunder, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover all court costs, costs of collection, and a reasonable attorney's fee, which the lien provided for herein shall also secure.

E. Rentals, Shut-in Well Payments and Minimum Royalties:

Rentals, shut-in well payments and minimum royalties which may be required under the terms of any lease shall be paid by the party or parties who subjected such lease to this agreement at its or their expense. In the event two or more parties own and have contributed interests in the same lease to this agreement, such parties may designate one of such parties to make said payments for and on behalf of all such parties. Any party may request, and shall be entitled to receive, proper evidence of all such payments. In the event of failure to make proper payment of any rental, shut-in well payment or minimum royalty through mistake or oversight where such payment is required to continue the lease in force, any loss which results from such non-payment shall be borne in accordance with the provisions of Article IV.B.2.

Operator shall notify Non-Operators of the anticipated completion of a shut-in well, or the shutting in or return to production of a producing well, at least five (5) days (excluding Saturday, Sunday, and legal holidays) prior to taking such action, or at the earliest opportunity permitted by circumstances, but assumes no liability for failure to do so. In the event of failure by Operator to so notify Non-Operators, the loss of any lease contributed hereto by Non-Operators for failure to make timely payments of any shut-in well payment shall be borne jointly by the parties hereto under the provisions of Article IV.B.3.

F. Taxes:

Beginning with the first calendar year after the effective date hereof, Operator shall render for ad valorem taxation all property subject to this agreement which by iaw should be rendered for such taxes, and it shall pay all such taxes assessed thereon before they become delinquent. Prior to the rendition date, each Non-Operator shall furnish Operator information as to burdens (to include, but not be limited to, royalties, overriding royalties and production payments) on Leases and Oil and Gas Interests contributed by such Non-Operator. If the assessed valuation of any Lease is reduced by reason of its being subject to outstanding excess royalties, overriding royalties or production payments, the reduction in ad valorem taxes resulting therefrom shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of such Lease, and Operator shall adjust the charge to such owner or owners so as to reflect the benefit of such reduction. If the ad valorem taxes are based in whole or in pert upon separate valuations of each party's working interest, then notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, charges to the joint account shall be made and paid by the parties hereto in accordance with the tax value generated by each party's working interest. Operator shall bill the other parties for their proportionate shares of all tax payments in the manner provided in Exhibit "C."

If Operator considers any tax assessment improper, Operator may, at its discretion, protest within the time and manner prescribed by law, and prosecute the protest to a final determination, unless all parties agree to abandon the protest prior to final determination. During the pendency of administrative or judicial proceedings, Operator may elect to pay, under protest, all such taxes and any interest and penalty. When any such protested assessment shall have been finally determined, Operator shall pay the tax for the joint account, together with any interest and penalty accrued, and the total cost shall then be assessed against the parties, and be paid by them, as provided in Exhibit "C."

Each party shall pay or cause to be paid all production, severance, excise, gathering and other taxes imposed upon or with respect to the production or handling of such party's share of Oil and Gas produced under the terms of this agreement.

ARTICLE VIII.

ACQUISITION, MAINTENANCE OR TRANSFER OF INTEREST

A. Surrender of Leases:

20 j The Leases covered by this agreement, insofar as they embrace acreage in the Contract Area, shall not be surrendered in whole or in part unless all parties consent thereto.

However, should any party desire to surrender its interest in any Lease or in any portion thereof, such party shall give written notice of the proposed surrender to all parties, and the parties to whom such notice is delivered shall have thirty (30) days after delivery of the notice within which to notify the party proposing the surrender whether they elect to consent thereto. Failure of a party to whom such notice is delivered to reply within said 30-day period shall constitute a consent to the surrender of the Leases described in the notice. If all parties do not agree or consent thereto, the party desiring to surrender shall assign, without express or implied warranty of title, all of its interest in such Lease, or portion thereof, and any well, material and equipment which may be located thereon and used exclusively in association therewith and any rights in production thereafter secured, to the parties not consenting to surrender. assigning party is or includes an Oil and Gas Interest, the assigning party shall execute and deliver to the party or parties not consenting to such surrender an oil and gas lease covering such Oil and Gas Interest for a term of one (1) year and so long thereafter as Oil and/or Gas is produced from the land covered thereby, such lease to be on the form attached hereto as Exhibit "B." Upon such assignment or lease, the assigning party shall be relieved from all obligations thereafter accruing, but not theretofore accrued, with respect to the interest assigned or leased and the operation of any well attributable thereto, and the assigning party shall have no further interest in the assigned or leased premises and its equipment and production other than the royalties retained in any lease made under the terms of this Article. The party assignce or lessee shall pay to the party assignor or lessor the reasonable salvage value of the latter's interest in any well's salvable materials and equipment attributable to the assigned or leased acreage. The value of all salvable materials and equipment shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Exhibit "C," less the estimated cost of salvaging and the estimated cost of plugging and abandoning and restoring the surface. If such value is less than such costs, then the party assignor or lessor shall pay to the party assignee or lessee the amount of such deficit. If the assignment or lease is in favor of more than one party, the interest shall be shared by such parties in the proportions that the interest of each bears to the total interest of all such parties. If the interest of the parties to whom the assignment is to be made varies according to death, then the interest assigned shall similarly reflect such variances.

Any assignment, lease or surrender made under this provision shall not reduce or change the assignor's, lessor's or surrendering party's interest as it was immediately before the assignment, lease or surrender in the balance of the Contract Area; and the acreage assigned, leased or surrendered, and subsequent operations thereon, shall not thereafter be subject to the terms and provisions of this agreement but shall be deemed subject to an Operating Agreement in the form of this agreement.

B. Renewal or Extension of Leases:

If any party secures a renewal or replacement of an Oil and Gas Lease or Interest subject to this agreement, then all other parties shall be notified promptly upon such acquisition or, in the case of a replacement Lease taken before expiration of an existing Lease, promptly upon expiration of the existing Lease. The parties notified shall have the right for a period of thirty (30) days following delivery of such notice in which to elect to participate in the ownership of the renewal or replacement Lease, insofar as such Lease affects lands within the Contract Area, by paying to the party who acquired it their proportionate shares of the acquisition coal allocated to that part of such Lease within the Contract Area, which shall be in proportion to the interest held at that time by the parties in the Contract Area. Each party who participates in the purchase of a renewal or replacement Lease shall be given an assignment of its proportionate interest therein by the acquiring party.

If some, but less than all, of the parties elect to participate in the purchase of a renewal or replacement Lease, it shall be owned by the parties who elect to participate therein, in a ratio based upon the relationship of their respective percentage of participation in the Contract Area of all parties participating in the purchase of such renewal or replacement Lease. The acquisition of a renewal or replacement Lease by any or all of the parties hereto shall not cause a readjustment of the interests of the parties stated in Exhibit "A." but any renewal or replacement Lease in which less than all parties elect to participate shall not be subject to this agreement but shall be deemed subject to a separate Operating Agreement in the form of this agreement.

If the interests of the parties in the Contract Area vary according to depth, then their right to participate proportionately in renewal or replacement Leases and their right to receive an assignment of interest shall also reflect such depth variances.

The provisions of this Article shall apply to renewal or replacement Leases whether they are for the entire interest covered by the expiring Lease or cover only a portion of its area or an interest therein. Any renewal or replacement Lease taken before the expiration of its predecessor Lease, or taken or contracted for or becoming effective within six (6) months after the expiration of the existing Lease, shall be subject to this provision so long as this agreement is in effect at the time of such acquisition or at the time the renewal or replacement Lease becomes effective; but any Lease taken or contracted for more than six (6) months after the expiration of an existing Lease shall not be deemed a renewal or replacement Lease and shall not be subject to the provisions of this agreement.

The provisions in this Article shall also be applicable to extensions of Oil and Gas Leases.

C. Acreage or Cash Contributions:

While this agreement is in force, if any party contracts for a contribution of eash towards the drilling of a well or any other operation on the Contract Area, such contribution shall be paid to the party who conducted the drilling or other operation and shall be applied by it against the cost of such drilling or other operation. If the contribution be in the form of acreage, the party to whom the contribution is made shall promptly tender an assignment of the acreage, without warranty of title, to the Drilling Parties in the proportions said Drilling Parties shared the cost of drilling the well. Such acreage shall become a separate Contract Area and, to the extent possible, be governed by provisions identical to this agreement. Each party shall promptly notify all other parties of any acreage or cash contributions it may obtain in support of any well or any other operation on the Contract Area. The above provisions shall also be applicable to optional rights to earn acreage outside the Contract Area which are in support of well drilled inside Contract Area.

- 14 -

If any party contracts for any consideration relating to disposition of such party's share of substances produced hereunder, such consideration shall not be deemed a contribution as contemplated in this Article VIII.C.

D. Assignment: Maintenance of Uniform Interest:

For the purpose of maintaining uniformity of ownership in the Contract Area in the Oil and Gas Leases, Oil and Gas Interests, wells, equipment and production covered by this agreement no party shall sell, encumber, transfer or make other disposition of its interest in the Oil and Gas Leases and Oil and Gas Interests embraced within the Contract Area or in wells, equipment and production unless such disposition covers either:

- 1. the entire interest of the party in all Oil and Gas Leases, Oil and Gas Interests, wells, equipment and production; or
- 2. an equal undivided percent of the party's present interest in all Oil and Gas Leases, Oil and Gas Interests, wells, equipment and production in the Contract Area.

Every sale, encumbrance, transfer or other disposition made by any party shall be made expressly subject to this agreement and shall be made without prejudice to the right of the other parties, and any transferee of an ownership interest in any Oil and Gas Lease or Interest shall be deemed a party to this agreement as to the interest conveyed from and after the effective date of the transfer of ownership; provided, however, that the other parties shall not be required to recognize any such sale encumbrance, transfer or other disposition for any purpose hereunder until thirty (30) days after they have received a copy of the instrument of transfer or other satisfactory evidence thereof in writing from the transferor or transferee. No assignment or other disposition of interest by a party shall relieve such party of obligations previously incurred by such party hereunder with respect to the interest transferred, including without limitation the obligation of a party to pay all costs attributable to an operation conducted hereunder in which such party has agreed to participate prior to making such assignment, and the lien and security interest granted by Article VII.B. shall continue to burden the interest transferred to secure payment of any such obligations.

If, at any time the interest of any party is divided among and owned by four or more co-owners. Operator, at its discretion, may require such co-owners to appoint a single trustee or agent with full authority to receive notices, approve expenditures, receive billings for and approve and pay such party's share of the joint expenses, and to deal generally with, and with power to bind, the co-owners of such party's interest within the scope of the operations embraced in this agreement; however, all such coowners shall have the right to enter into and execute all contracts or agreements for the disposition of their respective shares of the Oil and Gas produced from the Contract Area and they shall have the right to receive, separately, payment of the sale proceeds thereof.

28 E. Waiver of Rights to Partition:

10

11 12

13

15

17

19

21

22

23 24

25 26

27

29 30

31 32

33

74

35 36

37 38

39

40 41

42 43

44 45

46 47

48

49

50

51

53

55

57 58

60

62

64

65

66

70

If permitted by the laws of the state or states in which the property covered hereby is located, each party hereto owning an undivided interest in the Contract Area waives any and all rights it may have to partition and have set aside to it in severalty its undivided interest therein

F. Preferential Right to Purchase:

- (Optional: Cheek if applicable.)

Should any party desire to sell all or any part of its interests under this agreement, or its rights and interests in the Contract Area, it shall promptly give written notice to the other parties, with full information concerning its proposed disposition, which shall include the name and address of the prospective transferce (who must be ready, willing and able-to-purchase), the purchase price, a legal description sufficient to identify the property, and all other-terms of the offer. The other parties shall then have an optional prior right, for a period of ten (10) days after the notice is delivered, to purchase for the stated consideration on the same terms and conditions the interest which the other party proposes to sell; and, if this optional right is exercised, the purchasing parties shall share the purchased interest in the proportions that the interest of each bears to the total interest of each purchasing parties. However, there shall be no preferential right to purchase in those cases where any party wishes to mortgage its interests, or to transfer title to its interests to its mortgages in lieu of or pursuant to forcelesure of a mortgage of its interests, or to dispose of its interests by merger, reorganization, consolidation, or by sale of all or substantially all of its Oil and Gas assets to any party, or by transfer of its interests to a subsidiary or parent company or to a subsidiary of a parent company, or to any company in which such party owns a majority of the stock.

ARTICLE IX.

INTERNAL REVENUE CODE ELECTION

If, for federal income tax purposes, this agreement and the operations hereunder are regarded as a partnership, and if the parties have not otherwise agreed to form a tax partnership pursuant to Exhibit "G" or other agreement between them, each party thereby affected elects to be excluded from the application of all of the provisions of Subchapter "K," Chapter 1, Subtitle "A," of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), as permitted and authorized by Section 761 of the Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder. Operator is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of each party hereby affected such evidence of this election as may be required by the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States or the Federal Internal Revenue Service, including specifically, but not by way of limitation, all of the returns, statements, and the data required by Treasury Regulation §1.761. Should there be any requirement that each party hereby affected give further evidence of this election, each such party shall execute such documents and furnish such other evidence as may be required by the Federal Internal Revenue Service or as may be necessary to evidence this election. No such party shall give any notices or take any other action inconsistent with the election made hereby. If any present or future income tax laws of the state or states in which the Contract Area is located or any future income tax laws of the United States contain provisions similar to those in Subchapter "K," Chapter 1, Subtitle "A," of the Code, under which an election similar to that provided by Section 761 of the Code is permitted, each party hereby affected shall make such election as may be permitted or required by such laws. In making the foregoing election, each such party states that the income derived by such party from operations hereunder can be adequately determined without the computation of partnership taxable income.

ARTICLE X.

CLAIMS AND LAWSUITS

Operator may settle any single uninsured third party damage claim or suit arising from operations hereunder if the expenditure 67 | does not exceed Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$ 75,000 __) and if the payment is in complete settlement 68 of such claim or suit. If the amount required for settlement exceeds the above amount, the parties hereto shall assume and take over the further handling of the claim or suit, unless such authority is delegated to Operator. All costs and expenses of handling settling, or otherwise discharging such claim or suit shall be a the joint expense of the perties participating in the operation from which the claim or suit arises. If a claim is made against any party or if any party is sued on account of any matter arising from operations 72 hereunder over which such individual has no control because of the rights given Operator by this agreement, such party shall immediately notify all other parties, and the claim or suit shall be treated as any other claim or suit involving operations hereunder,

73 74 ARTICLE XI.

2

3

10

11

13

15

17 18

19

20

21

23

24

25

27

28 29

30

33

34

35

36

38

39

40 41 42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

55

56

57

58

60

62

63

64

66

68

70

72.

FORCE MAJEURE

If any party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by force majeure to carry out its obligations under this agreement, other than the obligation to indemnify or make money payments or furnish security, that party shall give to all other parties prompt written notice of the force majeure with reasonably full particulars concerning it: thereupon, the obligations of the party giving the notice, so far as they are affected by the force majeure, shall be suspended during, but no longer than, the continuance of the force majeure. The term "force majeure," as here employed, shall mean an act of God, strike, lockout, or

other industrial disturbance, act of the public enemy, war, blockade, public riot, lightening, fire, storm, flood or other act of nature, explosion, governmental action, governmental delay, restraint or inaction, unavailability of equipment, and any other cause, whether of the kind specifically enumerated above or otherwise, which is not reasonably within the control of the party claiming suspension.

The affected party shall use all reasonable diligence to remove the force majeure situation as quickly as practicable. The requirement that any force majeure shall be remedied with all reasonable dispatch shall not require the settlement of strikes, lockouts, or other layor difficulty by the party involved, contrary to its wishes; how all such difficulties shall be handled shall be entirely within the discretion of the party concerned.

ARTICLE XII.

NOTICES

All notices authorized or required between the parties by any of the provisions of this agreement, unless otherwise specifically provided, shall be in writing and delivered in person or by United States mail, courier service, telegram, telex, telecopier or any other form of facsimile, postage or charges prepaid, and addressed to such parties at the addresses listed on Exhibit "A." All telephone or oral notices permitted by this agreement shall be confirmed immediately thereafter by written notice. The originating notice given under any provision hereof shall be deemed delivered only when received by the party to whom such notice is directed, and the time for such party to deliver any notice in response thereto shall run from the date the originating notice is received. "Receipt" for purposes of this agreement with respect to written notice delivered hereunder . shell be actual delivery of the notice to the address of the party to be notified specified in accordance with this agreement or to the telecopy, facsimile or telex machine of such party. The second or any responsive notice shall be deemed delivered when deposited in the United States mail or at the office of the courier or telegraph service, or upon transmittal by telex, telecopy or facsimile, or when personally delivered to the party to be notified, provided, that when response is required within 24 or ·48 hours, such response shall be given orally or by telephone, telex, telecopy or other facsimile within such period. Each party shall have the right to change its address at any time, and from time to time, by giving written notice thereof to all other parties. If a party is not available to receive notice orally or by telephone when a party attempts to deliver a notice required to be delivered within 24 or 48 hours, the notice may be delivered in writing by any other method specified herein and shall be deemed delivered in the same manner provided above for any responsive notice.

ARTICLE XIII.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

This agreement shall remain in full force and effect as to the Oil and Gas Leases and/or Oil and Gas Interests subject hereto for the period of time selected below, provided, however, no party hereto shall ever be construed as having any right, title or interest in or to any Lease or Oil and Gas Interest contributed by any other party beyond the term of this agreement.

- Option No. 1: So long as any of the Oil and Gas Leases subject to this agreement remain or are continued in force as to any part of the Contract Area, whether by production, extension, renewal or otherwise. Insofar, and only insofar as said leases cover and pertain to the Contract Area, as defined on Exhibit "A". Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contract. Driduction from the Oil and Cast Leases subject to this Agreement, or the rands outside the Contract Area, absent production from the Contract Area, and not perpetuate this Agreement.
- [3] Option No. 2: In the event the well described in Article VI.A., or any subsequent well drilled under any provision of this agreement, results in the Completion of a well as a well-capable of production of Oil-and/or Gas in paying quantities, this egreement shall-continue in force se long as any such well-is capable of production, and for an additional period of ____days_thereafter; provided, however, if prior to the expiration additional period, one or more of the parties hereto are engaged in drilling, Reworking, Deepening, Sidetracking, Plugging Book, testing or attempting to Complete or Re-complete a well-or-wells hereunder, this agreement shall continue in force until such operations have been completed and if production results therefrom, this egg shell continue in force as provided herein. In the event the well-described in Article VI.A., or any subsequent welldrilled hereunder, results in a dry hole, and no other well is sapeble of producing Oil and/or Gas from Contract Area, this agreement shall terminate unless drilling, Deeponing, Sidetracking, Completing, completing. Plugging Back or Reworking operations are commenced within. ment of said well, "Abandonment" for such ourseses shall mean either (i) a decision by all parties date of about not to conduct any further operations on the well or (if) the elapse of 180 days from the conduct of any operations on the well, whichever first occ

The termination of this agreement shall not relieve any party hereto from any expense, liability or other obligation or any remedy therefor which has accrued or attached prior to the date of such termination.

Upon termination of this agreement and the satisfaction of all obligations hereunder, in the event a memorandum of this Operating Agreement has been filed of record, Operator is authorized to file of record in all necessary recording offices a notice of termination, and each party hereto agrees to execute such a notice of termination as to Operator's interest, upon request of Operator, if Operator has satisfied all its financial obligations.

ARTICLE XIV.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

A. Laws, Regulations and Orders:

This agreement shall be subject to the applicable laws of the state in which the Contract Area is located, to the valid rules, regulations, and orders of any duly constituted regulatory body of said state: and to all other applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and orders.

B. Governing Law:

This agreement and all matters pertaining hereto, including but not limited to matters of performance, non-performance, breach, remedies, procedures, rights, duties, and interpretation or construction, shall be governed and determined by the law of the state in which the Contract Area is located. If the Contract Area is in two or more states, the law of the state of

C. Regulatory Agencies:

Nothing herein contained shall grant, or be construed to grant, Operator the right or authority to waive or release any rights, privileges, or obligations which Non-Operators may have under federal or state laws or under rules, regulations or

orders promulgated under such laws in reference to oil, gas and mineral operations, including the location, operation, or production of wells, on tracts offsetting or adjacent to the Contract Area.

With respect to the operations hereunder, Non-Operators agree to release Operator from any and all losses, damages, injuries, claims and causes of action arising out of, incident to or resulting directly or indirectly from Operator's interpretation or application of rules, rulings, regulations or orders of the Department of Energy or Federal Energy Regulatory Commission or predecessor or successor agencies to the extent such interpretation or application was made in good faith and does not constitute gross negligence. Each Non-Operator further agrees to reimburse Operator for such Non-Operator's share of production or any refund, fine, levy or other governmental sanction that Operator may be required to pay as a result of such an incorrect interpretation or application, together with interest and penalties thereon owing by Operator as a result of such incorrect interpretation or application.

ARTICLE XV. MISCELLANEOUS

A. Execution:

This agreement shall be binding upon each Non-Operator when this agreement or a counterpart thereof has been executed by such Non-Operator and Operator notwithstanding that this agreement is not then or thereafter executed by all of the parties to which it is tendered or which are listed on Exhibit "A" as owning an interest in the Contract Area or which own, in fact, an interest in the Contract Area. Operator may, however, by written notice to all Non-Operators who have become bound by this agreement as aforesaid, given at any time prior to the actual spud date of the Initial Well but in no event later than five days prior to the date specified in Article VI.A. for commencement of the Initial Well, terminate this agreement if Operator in its sole discretion determines that there is insufficient participation to justify commencement of drilling operations. In the event of such a termination by Operator, all further obligations of the parties hereunder shall cease as of such termination. In the event any Non-Operator has advanced or prepaid any share of drilling or other costs hereunder, all sums so advanced shall be returned to such Non-Operator without interest. In the event Operator proceeds with drilling operations for the Initial Well without the execution hereof by all persons listed on Exhibit "A" as having a current working interest in such well, Operator shall indemnify Non-Operators with respect to all costs incurred for the Initial Well which would have been charged to such person under this agreement if such person had executed the same and Operator shall receive all revenues which would have been received by such person under this agreement if such person had executed the same.

B. Successors and Assigns:

This agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, devisces, legal representatives, successors and assigns, and the terms hereof shall be deemed to run with the Leases or Interests included within the Contract Area. Any transferre acquiring an interest of a party hereunder shall expressly assume and agree to perform all obligations attributable to such interest for all periods from and after the effective date of transfer. The assumption of liability by a transferre pursuant to the forecoping, shall operate to tenniate prospective liability of the transferring party for all periods subsequent to the later of the actual date of transfer or the effective date of transfer, but shall in no even limit, dimminsh or affect the direct and continuing liability of the transferring party under this agreement and applicable law for all periods prior to such date.

C. Counterparts:

This instrument may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original for all purposes.

D. Severability:

For the purposes of assuming or rejecting this agreement as an executory contract pursuant to federal bankruptcy laws, this agreement shall not be severable, but rather must be assumed or rejected in its entirety, and the failure of any party to this agreement to comply with all of its financial obligations provided herein shall be a material default.

ARTICLE XVL OTHER PROVISIONS

A. Conflict Between Provisions:

In the event of a conflict between the provision of this Article XVI and other provisions of the agreement, the provisions of this Article XVI shall control and prevail.

B. Priority of Operations:

Where a well authorized under the terms of this agreement by all parties, (or by less than all parties under Article VLB.2) has been drilled to the Ublective Depth and the parties participating in the well cannot agree upon the sequence and bring of further operations recarding such well. the following elections shall control in the order enumerated below:

- (1) An election to do additional logging, coring, or testing:
- (2) An election to attempt to complete the well at either the objective depth or formation:
- (3) An election to plug back and attempt to complete said well at a shallower formation or zone:
- (4) An election to deepen said well:
- (5) An election to sidetrack the well; and
- (6) An election to plug and abandon the well.

However, if at any time the participating parties are considering the above elections, the hole is in such a condition that in the opinion of Operator a reasonably prudent operator would not conduct the operations contemplated by the particular election involved because of the possibility of piacing the hole in techandy of losing the same prior to completing the well, such election shall not be given the priority herejandove set forth. Instead, the operation which is less likely to technique the well, in the opinion of Operator, will be conducted. It is further understood that it some, but not all, parties elect to particulate in the dominonal logging, coring, or testing, they may do so and the party or parties not logging, coring, or testing shall not be entitled to the logs, core, or the results of the tests but shall suffer no other penalty.

C. Depth Specific:

If a well is drilled to the agreed objective depth and thereafter a proposal is made to either: I) deepen the well to a deeper depth; or 2) attempt a completion in any sand or horizon penetrated in such well; or 3) subject to Article VI, E.S., rework the well as to any sand or horizon after production is established; and any party election of to participate in such operation, the costs for operations together with the benalty for failure to participate as provided under Section VI.S., shall be recouped only out of production obtained from the sands or horizons encountered below the original objective depth in any such deepening operation of only from the participate as provided and the production of the participate and or horizon specified in any such completion attempt or only from the sand or horizon specified in any such completion attempt or only from the sand or horizon specified in any

D. Obligatory Operations:

E. Separate Measurement Facility: In the event of a transfer, sale, encumbrance or other disposition of interest within the Contract Area that necessitizes the separate measurement of production, the party creating the necessity for such measurement shall alone bear the cost of purchase, installation and operation of such facilities. F. Bankruptey: G. Hearings and Administrative Proceedings: H. Waiver of Jury Trial: EACH OF THE PARTIES TO THIS AGREEMENT EXPRESSLY WAIVES RELINOUISIES AT FUREQUES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS TO THIS AGREEMENT AND ALL CLAIMS AND CAUSES OF ACTION AND ALL CLAIMS AND CAUSES OF ACTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE ACCOUNTY OF THE PROPERTY O I. Operator's Authority to Perform Certain Ministerial Acts: (1) Execute, deliver, and record in all appropriate public records any memorands of this agreement (including any americanes) or supplements bereto, any tinancing statements, and any and all other instruments and opported to be the start of desirable to evidence, berete, and thorse the terms of this agreement, including, without limitation, the terms of this agreement, including, without limitation, the terms of this agreement, including, without limitation. Execute and delivering any amendments to this agreement that are necessary to correct stenographic error herein and/or to effectivate modifications of an inconsequential nature that do not materially adversely affect the Non-Uniqueness and (3) Execute and deliver appropriate modifications or updates to Exhibit "A" to this agreement to reflect subsequently occurring events such as subsequent acquisitions of leases or changes in the interests of the parties. J. Covenants Running with Land/Effect of Transfer: K. Confidentiality; L. Remedies for Default: Notwithstanding the provisions of Article VILB... it is agreed between the parties hereto that in the expenses incurred pursuant to the lerms of this Agreement, linen then non-departy of parties have the option, without prejudice to any other existing remember. In consider such nonpayment to an election not to beginning the first and with this same to be a first property to the parties of the same extent and with this same to see that a galactic proper such that present of the same extent and with this same to see that a galactic proper such that present of the same extent and with this same to see that a galactic proper such that present of the same extent and with this same to see that a galactic proper such that present of the same extent and with this same to see that a galactic proper such that the present of the same extent and with the same to see that a galactic proper such that the present of the same extent of the same extent of the same to see that the same extent of the same of the same of the same parties of the same of t Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained Article VII.D. and/or this Article XVI.C.: Operator shall not have the right to implement any of the remedies with respect default described in Article VII.D and or AVI.L while the Operator and defaulting Mon-Operators are engaged in one going negotiations or discussions for discussions and the sold staff respection of the property of the prop

3 4

	avance payments requested of Non-Operators by Operator, where appropriate within the text of Article VII and
	this Article Avids in order to effectuate this reciprocity, where the word. Operator is used, the word Non-
	Uperator" may be substituted therefor, and where the word "Non-Unerator" is used, the word "(Inerator" may be
	substituted therefor.
	SACTORITY INSTITUTE
~	In the count on advance account and/or facility and in the country of the country
J.	In the event an advance payment and/or invoice remains unpaid fifteen (15) days after the delivery thereof by
	Operator for, in the case of an advance payment and/or invoice for the estimated cost to be incurred in connection
	with a completion attempt in a well drilled on the Contract Area, five (5) days after the delivery thereoft. Operator
	shall nopty the relevant Non-Operator. Attention: Manager of Land, by certified intall, return receipt requested, of
	any such unpaid amountist. In case of any such honce, Operator shall send copies of the nonce to all other Non-
	any such ampaid amounted that case of any such motive. One story sharp send copies of the modes to an other with-
	Detators, in the event that such advance payment and/or invoice remains unpaid fifteen (15) days after notice
	thereof by Operator by certified man for, in the case of advance payment and/or invoice for the estimated cost to be
	incurred in connection with a completion alternal to a well drilled on the Louisest Area live in dece after notice
	thereof), the relevant Non-Operator shall be decided to be in octavit under the terms hereof.
	THE PERSON CASE AND ADDRESS OF SHARE PERSON OF THE CENTRE OF THE OF THE CENTRE OF THE

- 17 -

1	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement shall be es	ffective as of the 1 st day of June
2]	2014	
3 ¹	CIMAREX ENERGY CO. who has prepared at that the form was printed from and, with the exception(s) listed Operating Agreement, as published in computerized form	below, is identical to the AAPL Form 610-1989 Model Form by Forms On-A-Disk, Inc. No changes, alterations, or
₅ I	modifications, other than those made by strikethrough and/o	have been made to the form.
6 7 {	ATTEST OR WITNESS:	OPERATOR Cimarex Energy Co.
		Ву
8		
9		Type or print name
10	^	Title
11		Date
12		Tax ID or S.S. No.
13		
14	NON-OPE	ERATORS ,
15		HOG Partnership LP
16 17		Ву
18		Type or print name
19		Title
20		Date
21		Tax ID or S.S. No.
22		Isramco Resources, LLC
24		Ву
25 25		•
		Type or print name
26		Title
27		Date
28		Tax ID or S.S. No.
29		•
30	•	Nortex Corporation
3 I 32		Ву
32		
33		Type or print name
34		Title
35		Date
36 _I		Tax ID or S.S. No.
37		

1		MBOE, Inc.
2	Ву	
3		
4		Type or print name
5		Title
6		Date
7		Tax ID or S.S. No.
8		Irene McIsanc
9	Ву	
10	-	
11		Type or print name
12		Title
13		Date
14		Tax ID or S.S. No.
15		
16		Patricia McIsaac
17	Ву	
,,		Type or print name
18	•	V
19		Title
20		Date
21		Tax ID or S.S. No.
22		Nancy Redford
23	Ru	
24		
25		Type or print name
26		Title
27	•	Date
28		Tax ID or S.S. No.
29		
30		Mary Shoener
31	Ву	·
32		Type or print name
33		Title
34		Date
35		
{		Tax ID or S.S. No.
36		

1	Ву <u>D</u> :	nieł McIsaac
2		
3		pe or print name
4	Ti	tle
5	,	ite
6		IX ID or S.S. No.
7		irry Turner
8	•	
9		
10	Ty	pe or print name
11	Т	tle
12	D _i	nte
13	Te	ix ID or S.S. No.
I4		nde Wische
15)]	•
16 17		
ļ	T3	7pe or print name
18	[†] 1	tle
19	Di	ate
20	Т.	IX ID or S.S. No.
21		nester J. Stuebben
22		
23		
24 25	ł	pe or print name
1	Ti	tle
26	Di	ite
27	18	IX ID or S.S. No.
28	<u>A</u>	an D. Tuck, Jr. and wife Evelyn Tuck
29	By	
30		/pe or print name
31 32	· 1	pe or print name
ł	Ti	ile
33	De	ate
34	т.	ax ID or S.S. No.
35	5	
36	5	•
37	·\	

1		Rubicon Oil & Gas I LP
2		Ву
3		
4	•	Type or print name
5		Title
6		Date
7		Tax ID or S.S. No.
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16 17		
18		
19		
20		•
21		
22		•
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31 32		
33		
34		
35	1	
36		
37		

1	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS					
2	Note: The following forms of acknowledgment are the short forms approved by the Uniform Law on Notarial Acts					
3	The validity and effect of these forms in any state will depend upon the statutes of that state.					
4						
5	Individual acimowiedgment:					
6	State of					
7						
8	County of					
9	This instrument was acknowledged before me on					
10	by					
11						
12	(Seal, if any)					
13	Title (and Rank)					
14	My commission expires:					
15	·					
16	Acknowledgment in representative capacity:					
17	State of)					
18						
19	County of					
20	This-instrument was acknowledged before me on					
21	——————————————————————————————————————					
22	of					
23	(Seal, if any)					
24	Title (and Rank)					
25	My commission expires:					
26						
27	•					
28						
29						
30						
31						
32						
33						
34						
35						
36						
37						

EXHIBIT "A"

Attached to and made a part of that certain Operating Agreement dated June 1, 2014, naming Cimarex Energy Co., as Operator

I. Contract Area:

Township 24 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M. Section 36: All Containing 640 acres more or less Eddy County, New Mexico

II. Depth Restrictions:

Surface to a depth of 10,505 feet

III. Interests of the Parties to this Agreement

Cimarex Energy Co	31.839589%
HOG Partnership LP	
Rubicon Oil & Gas I, LP	21.875000%
Isramco Resources, LLC	8.3333334%
Nortex Corporation	8.3333333%
MBOE, Inc	6.2500000%
irene Mcisaac	0.1867180%
Patricia McIsaac	.0.0466795%
Nancy Redford	.0.0466795%
Mary Shoener	
Daniel McIsaac	
Larry Tumer	0.3734360%
Sandy Wische	0.3734360%
Chester J. Steuben	. 0.1867180%
Alan D. Tuck, Jr. and wife Evelyn Tuck	0.1867180%

IV. Oil and Gas Leases Subject to this Agreement

Serial No:

K-4593-3

Date of Lease:

December 15, 1964

Lessor:

State of New Mexico

Lessee:

Jake L. Hamon

Recording Data:

Book 151, Page 417, Oil and Gas Records, Eddy County, New Mexico

Description:

Township 24 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M

Section 36: All

Royalty:

12.5%



Exhibit " C " **ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE JOINT OPERATIONS**

_	
_	
	I. GENERAL PROVISIONS
ÇO	THE PARTIES FAIL TO SELECT EITHER ONE OF COMPETING "ALTERNATIVE" PROVISIONS, OR SELECT ALL T OMPETING "ALTERNATIVE" PROVISIONS, ALTERNATIVE 1 IN EACH SUCH INSTANCE SHALL BE DEEMED TO HA EN ADOPTED BY THE PARTIES AS A RESULT OF ANY SUCH OMISSION OR DUPLICATE NOTATION.
TN'	THE EVENT THAT ANY "OPTIONAL" PROVISION OF THIS ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE IS NOT ADOPTED BY T
PA FO	THE EVENT HAN ANY OF HONDE TROVISION OF THIS ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE IN NOT HER BY THE BY THE RETURN THE ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE, AND NO INFERENCE SHALL BE MADE CONCERNING THE INTEST THE PARTIES IN SUCH EVENT.
	· ·
1.	DEFINITIONS
	All terms used in this Accounting Procedure shall have the following meaning, unless otherwise expressly defined in the Agreement:
	"Affiliate" means for a person, another person that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with that person. In definition, (a) control means the ownership by one person, directly or indirectly, of more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting secur of a corporation or, for other persons, the equivalent ownership interest (such as partnership interests), and (b) "person" means individual, corporation, partnership, trust, estate, unincorporated organization, association, or other legal entity.
	"Agreement" means the operating agreement, farmout agreement, or other contract between the Parties to which this Account
	Procedure is attached.
	"Controllable Material" means Material that, at the time of acquisition or disposition by the Joint Account, as applicable, is so class
	in the Material Classification Manual most recently recommended by the Council of Petroleum Accountants Societies (COPAS).
	"Equalized Freight" means the procedure of charging transportation cost to the Joint Account based upon the distance from the ne Railway Receiving Point to the property.
	Asserting 1 south to the property.
	"Excluded Amount" means a specified excluded trucking amount most recently recommended by COPAS.
	"Field Office" means a structure, or portion of a structure, whether a temporary or permanent installation, the primary function of whi
	to directly serve daily operation and maintenance activities of the Joint Property and which serves as a staging area for directly charge
	field personnel.
	"First Level Supervision" means those employees whose primary function in Joint Operations is the direct oversight of the Opera
	field employees and/or contract labor directly employed On-site in a field operating capacity. First Level Supervision functions
	include, but are not limited to:
	 Responsibility for field employees and contract labor engaged in activities that can include field operations, maintened construction, well remedial work, equipment movement and drilling
	Responsibility for day-to-day direct oversight of rig operations
	 Responsibility for day-to-day direct oversight of construction operations
	Coordination of job priorities and approval of work procedures
	 Responsibility for optimal resource utilization (equipment, Materials, personnel) Responsibility for meeting production and field operating expense targets
	 Representation of the Parties in local matters involving community, vendors, regulatory agents and landowners, as an incidence of the parties o
	part of the supervisor's operating responsibilities
	 Responsibility for all emergency responses with field staff
	Responsibility for implementing safety and environmental practices
	 Responsibility for field adherence to company policy Responsibility for employment decisions and performance appraisals for field personnel
	 Responsibility for employment decisions and performance appraisals for field personner Oversight of sub-groups for field functions such as electrical, safety, environmental, telecommunications, which may have g
	or teams leaders.
	"Joint Account" means the account showing the charges paid and credits received in the conduct of the Joint Operations that are to
	shared by the Parties, but does not include proceeds attributable to hydrocarbons and by-products produced under the Agreement.
	"Joint Operations" means all operations necessary or proper for the exploration, appraisal, development, production, protect
	maintenance, repair, abandonment, and restoration of the Joint Property.



19

> 24 25

> > 40

41

42 43 45

46

47

63

65

58

"Joint Property" means the real and personal property subject to the Agreement.

"Laws" means any laws, rules, regulations, decrees, and orders of the United States of America or any state thereof and all other governmental bodies, agencies, and other authorities having jurisdiction over or affecting the provisions contained in or the transactions contemplated by the Agreement or the Parties and their operations, whether such laws now exist or are hereafter amended, enacted, promulgated or issued.

"Material" means personal property, equipment, supplies, or consumables acquired or held for use by the Joint Property.

"Non-Operators" means the Parties to the Agreement other than the Operator.

"Offshore Facilities" means platforms, surface and subsea development and production systems, and other support systems such as oil and gas handling facilities, living quarters, offices, shops, cranes, electrical supply equipment and systems, fuel and water storage and piping, heliport, marine docking installations. communication facilities, navigation aids, and other similar facilities necessary in the conduct of offshore operations, all of which are located offshore.

"Off-site" means any location that is not considered On-site as defined in this Accounting Procedure.

"On-site" means on the Joint Property when in direct conduct of Joint Operations. The term "On-site" shall also include that portion of Offshore Facilities, Shore Base Facilities, fabrication yards, and staging areas from which Joint Operations are conducted, or other facilities that directly control equipment on the Joint Property, regardless of whether such facilities are owned by the Joint Account.

"Operator" means the Party designated pursuant to the Agreement to conduct the Joint Operations.

"Parties" means legal entities signatory to the Agreement or their successors and assigns. Parties shall be referred to individually as "Party."

"Participating Interest" means the percentage of the costs and risks of conducting an operation under the Agreement that a Party agrees, or is otherwise obligated, to pay and bear.

"Participating Party" means a Party that approves a proposed operation or otherwise agrees, or becomes liable, to pay and bear a share of the costs and risks of conducting an operation under the Agreement.

"Personal Expenses" means reimbursed costs for travel and temporary living expenses.

"Railway Receiving Point" means the railhead nearest the Joint Property for which freight rates are published, even though an actual railhead may not exist.

"Shore Base Facilities" means onshore support facilities that during Joint Operations provide such services to the Joint Property as a receiving and transshipment point for Materials, debarkation point for drilling and production personnel and services; communication, scheduling and dispatching center, and other associated functions serving the Joint Property.

"Supply Store" means a recognized source or common stock point for a given Material item,

"Technical Services" means services providing specific engineering, geoscience, or other professional skills, such as those performed by engineers, geologists, geophysicists, and technicians, required to handle specific operating conditions and problems for the benefit of Joint Operations; provided, however, Technical Services shall not include those functions specifically identified as overhead under the second paragraph of the introduction of Section III (Overhand). Technical Services may be provided by the Operator's Affiliate, Non-Operator, Non-Operator Affiliates, and/or third parties.

2. STATEMENTS AND BILLINGS

The Operator shall bill Non-Operators on or before the last day of the month for their proportionate share of the Joint Account for the preceding month. Such bills shall be accompanied by statements that identify the AFE (authority for expenditure), lease or facility, and all charges and credits summarized by appropriate categories of investment and expense. Controllable Material shall be separately identified and fully described in detail, or at the Operator's option, Controllable Material may be summarized by major Material classifications. Intangible drilling costs, audit adjustments, and unusual charges and credits shall be separately and clearly identified.

The Operator may make available to Non-Operators any statements and bills required under Section 1.2 and/or Section 1.3.A (Advances and Payments by the Partles) via email. electronic data interchange, internet websites or other equivalent electronic media in lieu of paper copies. The Operator shall provide the Non-Operators instructions and any necessary information to access and receive the statements and bills within the timeframes specified herein. A statement or billing shall be deemed as delivered twenty-four (24) hours (exclusive of weekends and holidays) after the Operator notifies the Non-Operator that the statement or billing is available on the website and/or sent via email or electronic data interchange transmission. Each Non-Operator individually shall elect to receive statements and billings electronically, if available from the Operator, or request paper copies. Such election may be changed upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Operator.



R

3. ADVANCES AND PAYMENTS BY THE PARTIES

- A. Unless otherwise provided for in the Agreement, the Operator may require the Non-Operators to advance their share of the estimated cash outlay for the succeeding month's operations within fifteen (15) days after receipt of the advance request or by the first day of the month for which the advance is required, whichever is later. The Operator shall adjust each monthly billing to reflect advances received from the Non-Operators for such month. If a refund is due, the Operator shall apply the amount to be refunded to the subsequent month's billing or advance, unless the Non-Operator sends the Operator a written request for a cash refund. The Operator shall remit the refund to the Non-Operator within fifteen (15) days of receipt of such written request.
- B. Except as provided below, each Party shall pay its proportionate share of all bills in full within fifteen (15) days of receipt date. If payment is not made within such time, the unpaid balance shall bear interest compounded monthly at the prime rate published by the Wall Street Journal on the first day of each month the payment is delinquent, plus three percent (3%), per amum, or the maximum contract rate permitted by the applicable usury Laws governing the Joint Property, whichever is the tesser, plus attorney's fees, court costs, and other costs in connection with the collection of unpaid amounts. If the Wall Street Journal ceases to be published or discontinues publishing a prime rate, the unpaid balance shall bear interest compounded monthly at the prime rate published by the Federal Reserve plus three percent (3%), per annum. Interest shall begin accruing on the first day of the month in which the payment was due. Payment shall not be reduced or delayed as a result of inquiries or anticipated credits unless the Operator has agreed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Non-Operator may reduce payment, provided it furnishes documentation and explanation to the Operator at the time payment is made, to the extent such reduction is caused by:
 - being billed at an incorrect working interest or Participating Interest that is higher than such Non-Operator's actual working interest or Participating Interest, as applicable; or
 - (2) being billed for a project or AFE requiring approval of the Parties under the Agreement that the Non-Operator has not approved or is not otherwise obligated to pay under the Agreement; or
 - (3) being billed for a property in which the Non-Operator no longer owns a working interest, provided the Non-Operator has furnished the Operator a copy of the recorded assignment or letter in-lieu. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Non-Operator shall remain responsible for paying bills attributable to the interest it sold or transferred for any bills rendered during the thirty (30) day period following the Operator's receipt of such written notice: or
 - (4) charges outside the adjustment period, as provided in Section L4 (Adjustments).

4. ADJUSTMENTS

- A. Payment of any such bills shall not prejudice the right of any Party to protest or question the correctness thereof, however, all bills and statements, including payout statements, rendered during any calendar year shall conclusively be presumed to be true and correct, with respect only to expenditures, after twenty-four (24) months following the end of any such calendar year, unless within said period a Party takes specific detailed written exception thereto making a claim for adjustment. The Operator shall provide a response to all written exceptions, whether or not contained in an audit report, within the time periods prescribed in Section 1.5 (Expenditure Audits).
- B. All adjustments initiated by the Operator, except those described in items (1) through (4) of this Section 14.B, are limited to the twenty-four (24) month period following the end of the calendar year in which the original charge appeared or should have appeared on the Operator's Joint Account statement or payout statement. Adjustments that may be made beyond the twenty-four (24) month period are limited to adjustments resulting from the following:
 - (1) a physical inventory of Controllable Material as provided for in Section V (Inventories of Controllable Material), or
 - (2) an offsetting entry (whether in whole or in part) that is the direct result of a specific joint interest audit exception granted by the Operator relating to another property, or
 - (3) a government/regulatory audit, or
 - (4) a working interest ownership or Participating Interest adjustment.

5. EXPENDITURE AUDITS

A. A Non-Operator, upon written notice to the Operator and all other Non-Operators, shall have the right to audit the Operator's accounts and records relating to the Joint Account within the twenty-four (24) month period following the end of such calendar year in which such bill was rendered; however, conducting an audit shall not extend the time for the taking of written exception to and the adjustment of accounts as provided for in Section L4 (Adjustments). Any Party that is subject to payout accounting under the Agreement shall have the right to audit the accounts and records of the Party responsible for preparing the payout statements, or the Party furnishing information to the Party responsible for preparing payout statements. Audits of payout accounts may include the volumes of hydrocarbons produced and saved and proceeds received for such hydrocarbons as they pertain to payout accounting required under the Agreement. Unless otherwise provided in the Agreement, and its of a payout account shall be conducted within the twenty-four (24) month period following the end of the calendar year in which the payout statement was rendered.

Where there are two or more Non-Operators, the Non-Operators shall make every reasonable effort to conduct a joint audit in a manner that will result in a minimum of inconvenience to the Operator. The Operator shall bear no portion of the Non-Operators audit cost incurred under this paragraph unless agreed to by the Operator. The audits shall not be conducted more than once each year without prior approval of the Operator, except upon the resignation or removal of the Operator, and shall be made at the expense of



those Non-Operators approving such audit.

The Non-Operator leading the audit (hereinafter "lead audit company") shall issue the audit report within ninety (90) days after completion of the audit testing and analysis; however, the ninety (90) day time period shall not extend the twenty-four (24) month requirement for taking specific detailed written exception as required in Section 1.4.A (Adjustments) above. All claims shall be supported with sufficient documentation.

A timely filed written exception or audit report containing written exceptions (hereinafter "written exceptions") shall, with respect to the claims made therein, preclude the Operator from asserting a statute of limitations defense against such claims, and the Operator hereby waives its right to assert any statute of limitations defense against such claims for so long as any Non-Operator continues to comply with the deadlines for resolving exceptions provided in this Accounting Procedure. If the Non-Operators fail to comply with the additional deadlines in Section L5.B or L5.C, the Operator's waiver of its rights to assert a statute of limitations defense against the claims brought by the Non-Operators shall lapse, and such claims shall then be subject to the applicable statute of limitations, provided that such waiver shall not lapse in the event that the Operator has failed to comply with the deadlines in Section 1.5.B or L5.C.

- B. The Operator shall provide a written response to all exceptions in an audit report within one hundred eighty (180) days after Operator receives such report. Denied exceptions should be accompanied by a substantive response. If the Operator fails to provide substantive response to an exception within this one hundred eighty (180) day period, the Operator will owe interest on that exception or portion thereof, if ultimately granted, from the date it received the audit report. Interest shall be calculated using the rate set forth in Section 1.3.B (Advances and Payments by the Parties).
- C. The lead andit company shall reply to the Operator's response to an audit report within ninety (90) days of receipt, and the Operator shall reply to the lead audit company's follow-up response within ninety (90) days of receipt; provided, however, each Non-Operator shall have the right to represent itself it disagrees with the lead audit company's position or believes the lead audit company is not adequately fulfilling its duties. Unless otherwise provided for in Section 1.5.E, if the Operator fails to provide substantive response to an exception within this ninety (90) day period, the Operator will owe interest on that exception or portion thereof, if ultimately granted, from the date it received the audit report. Interest shall be calculated using the rate set forth in Section 1.3.B (Advances and Payments by the Parties).
- D. If any Party fails to meet the deadlines in Sections I.5.B or 1.5.C or if any audit issues are outstanding fifteen (15) months after Operator receives the audit report, the Operator or any Non-Operator participating in the audit has the right to call a resolution meeting, as set forth in this Section I.5.D or it may invoke the dispute resolution procedures included in the Agreement, if applicable. The meeting will require one month's written notice to the Operator and all Non-Operators participating in the audit. The meeting shall be held at the Operator's office or mutually agreed location, and shall be attended by representatives of the Parties with authority to resolve such outstanding issues. Any Party who fails to attend the resolution meeting shall be bound by any resolution reached at the meeting. The lead audit company will make good faith efforts to resolvenions of the Non-Operator participants throughout the resolution process; however, each Non-Operator shall have the right to represent itself. Attendees will make good faith efforts to resolve outstanding issues, and each Party will be required to present substantive information supporting its position. A resolution meeting may be held as often as agreed to by the Parties. Issues unresolved at one meeting may be discussed at subsequent meetings until each such issue is resolved.

If the Agreement contains no dispute resolution procedures and the audit issues cannot be resolved by negotiation, the dispute shall be submitted to mediation. In such event, promptly following one Party's written request for mediation, the Parties to the dispute shall choose a mutually acceptable mediator and share the costs of mediation services equally. The Parties shall each have present at the mediation at least one individual who has the authority to settle the dispute. The Parties shall make reasonable efforts to ensure that the mediation commences within sixty (60) days of the date of the mediation request. (1) if the Parties are unable after reasonable efforts, to commence mediation within sixty (60) days of the date of the mediation request, (2) for stante of limitations reasons, or (3) to seek a preliminary injunction or other provisional judicial relief, if in its sole judgment an injunction or other provisional relief is necessary to avoid irreparable damage or to preserve the status quo. Despite such action, the Parties shall continue to try to resolve the dispute by mediation.

E - (Optional Provision - Forfeiture Penalties)

If the Non-Operators fail to meet the deadline in Section I.S.C, any unresolved exceptions that were not addressed by the Non-Operators within one (1) year following receipt of the last substantive response of the Operator shall be deemed to have been withdrawn by the Non-Operators. If the Operator fails to meet the deadlines in Section I.S.B or I.S.C, any unresolved exceptions that were not addressed by the Operator within one (1) year following receipt of the audit report or receipt of the last substantive response of the Non-Operators, whichever is later, shall be deemed to have been granted by the Operator and adjustments shall be made, without interest, to the Joint Account.

6. APPROVAL BY PARTIES

A. GENERAL MATTERS

Where an approval or other agreement of the Parties or Non-Operators is expressly required under other Sections of this Accounting, Procedure and if the Agreement to which this Accounting Procedure is attached contains no contrary provisions in regard thereto, the



Operator shall notify all Non-Operators of the Operator's proposal and the agreement or approval of a majority in interest of the Non-Operators shall be controlling on all Non-Operators.

This Section L6.A applies to specific situations of limited duration where a Party proposes to change the accounting for charges from that prescribed in this Accounting Procedure. This provision does not apply to amendments to this Accounting Procedure, which are covered by Section L6.B.

B. AMENDMENTS

C. AFFILIATES

For the purpose of administering the voting procedures of Sections I.6.A and I.6.B, if Parties to this Agreement are Affiliates of each other, then such Affiliates shall be combined and treated as a single Party having the combined working interest or Participating Interest of such Affiliates.

For the purposes of administering the voting procedures in Section I.6.A, if a Non-Operator is an Affiliate of the Operator, votes under Section I.6.A shall require the majority in interest of the Non-Operator(s) after excluding the interest of the Operator's Affiliate.

IL DIRECT CHARGES

The Operator shall charge the Joint Account with the following items:

1. RENTALS AND ROYALTIES

Lease rentals and royalties paid by the Operator, on behalf of all Parties, for the Joint Operations.

2. LABOR

- A. Salaries and wages, including incentive compensation programs as set forth in COPAS MFI-37 ("Chargeability of Incentive Compensation Programs"), for:
 - (I) Operator's field employees directly employed On-site in the conduct of Joint Operations,
 - (2) Operator's employees directly employed on Shore Base Facilities, Offshore Facilities, or other facilities serving the Joint Property if such costs are not charged under Section II.6 (Equipment and Facilities Furnished by Operator) or are not a function covered under Section III (Overhead),
 - (3) Operator's employees providing First Level Supervision,
 - (4) Operator's employees providing On-site Technical Services for the Joint Property if such charges are excluded from the overhead rates in Section III (Overhead).
 - (5) Operator's employees providing Off-site Technical Services for the Joint Property if such charges are excluded from the overhead rates in Section III (Overhead).

Charges for the Operator's employees identified in Section II.2.A may be made based on the employee's actual salaries and wages, or in lieu thereof, a day rate representing the Operator's average salaries and wages of the employee's specific job category.

Charges for personnel chargeable under this Section II.2.A who are foreign nationals shall not exceed comparable compensation paid to an equivalent U.S. employee pursuant to this Section II.2, unless otherwise approved by the Parties pursuant to Section I.6.A (General Matters).

- B. Operator's cost of holiday, vacation, sickness, and disability benefits, and other customary allowances paid to employees whose salaries and wages are chargeable to the Joint Account under Section II.2.A, excluding severance payments or other termination allowances. Such costs under this Section II.2.B may be charged on a "when and as-paid basis" or by "percentage assessment" on the amount of salaries and wages chargeable to the Joint Account under Section II.2.A. If percentage assessment is used, the rare shall be based on the Operator's cost experience.
- C. Expenditures or contributions made pursuant to assessments imposed by governmental authority that are applicable to costs chargeable to the Joint Account under Sections II.2.A and B.



- D. Personal Expenses of personnel whose salaries and wages are chargeable to the Joint Account under Section II.2.A when the expenses are incurred in connection with directly chargeable activities.
- E. Reasonable relocation costs incurred in transferring to the Joint Property personnel whose salaries and wages are chargeable to the Joint Account under Section II.2.A. Notwithstanding the foregoing, relocation costs that result from reorganization or merger of a Party, or that are for the primary benefit of the Operator, shall not be chargeable to the Joint Account. Extraordinary relocation costs, such as those incurred as a result of transfers from remote locations, such as Alaska or overseas, shall not be charged to the Joint Account unless approved by the Parties pursuant to Section L6.A (General Matters).
- F. Training costs as specified in COPAS MFI-35 ("Charging of Training Costs to the Joint Account") for personnel whose salaries and wages are chargeable under Section II.2.A. This training charge shall include the wages, salaries, training course cost, and Personal Expenses incurred during the training session. The training cost shall be charged or allocated to the property or properties directly benefiting from the training. The cost of the training course shall not exceed prevailing commercial rates, where such rates are available.
- G. Operator's current cost of established plans for employee benefits, as described in COPAS MFI-27 ("Employee Benefits Chargeable to Joint Operations and Subject to Percentage Limitation"), applicable to the Operator's labor costs chargeable to the Joint Account under Sections II.2.A and B based on the Operator's actual cost not to exceed the employee benefits limitation percentage most recently recommended by COPAS.
- H. Award payments to employees, in accordance with COPAS MFI-49 ("Awards to Employees and Contractors") for personnel whose salaries and wages are chargeable under Section II.2.A.

3. MATERIAL

Material purchased or furnished by the Operator for use on the Joint Property in the conduct of Joint Operations as provided under Section IV (Material Purchases, Transferr, and Dispositions). Only such Material shall be purchased for or transferred to the Joint Property as may be required for immediate use or is reasonably practical and consistent with efficient and economical operations. The accumulation of surplus stocks shall be avoided.

4. TRANSPORTATION

- A. Transportation of the Operator's, Operator's Affiliate's, or contractor's personnel necessary for Joint Operations.
- B. Transportation of Material between the Joint Property and another property, or from the Operator's warehouse or other storage point to the Joint Property, shall be charged to the receiving property using one of the methods listed below. Transportation of Material from the Joint Property to the Operator's warehouse or other storage point shall be paid for by the Joint Property using one of the methods listed below:
 - (1) If the actual trucking charge is less than or equal to the Excluded Amount the Operator may charge actual trucking cost or a theoretical charge from the Railway Receiving Point to the Joint Property. The basis for the theoretical charge is the per hundred weight charge plus fuel surcharges from the Railway Receiving Point to the Joint Property. The Operator shall consistently apply the selected alternative.
 - (2) If the actual trucking charge is greater than the Excluded Amount, the Operator shall charge Equalized Freight. Accessorial charges such as loading and unloading costs, split pick-up costs, detention, call out charges, and permit fees shall be charged directly to the Joint Property and shall not be included when calculating the Equalized Freight.

5. SERVICES

The cost of contract services, equipment, and utilities used in the conduct of Joint Operations, except for contract services, equipment, and utilities covered by Section III (Overhead), or Section II.1 (Affiliates), or excluded under Section II.9 (Legal Expense). Awards paid to contractors shall be chargeable pursuant to COPAS MFI-49 ("Awards to Employees and Contractors").

The costs of third party Technical Services are chargeable to the extent excluded from the overhead rates under Section III (Overhead).

6. EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES FURNISHED BY OPERATOR

In the absence of a separately negotiated agreement, equipment and facilities furnished by the Operator will be charged as follows:



1 I

. 53

equipment and facilities investment have been fully depreciated. The rate may include an element of the estimated cost for abandonment, reclamation, and dismantlement. Such rates shall not exceed the average commercial rates currently prevailing in the immediate area of the Joint Property.

B. In lieu of charges in Section II.6.A above, the Operator may elect to use average commercial rates prevailing in the immediate area of the Joint Property, less twenty percent (20%). If equipment and facilities are charged under this Section II.6.B, the Operator shall adequately document and support commercial rates and shall periodically review and update the rate and the supporting documentation. For automotive equipment, the Operator may elect to use rates published by the Petroleum Motor Transport Association (PMTA) or such other organization recognized by COPAS as the official source of rates.

7. AFFILIATES

- B. For an Affiliate's goods and/or services used in operations not requiring an AFE or other authorization from the Non-Operators, charges for such Affiliate's goods and services shall require approval of the Parties, pursuant to Section L6.A (General Maners), if the charges exceed \$ 50,000.00 in a given calendar year.
- C. The cost of the Affiliate's goods or services shall not exceed average commercial rates prevailing in the area of the Joint Property, unless the Operator obtains the Non-Operators' approval of such rates. The Operator shall adequately document and support commercial rates and shall periodically review and update the rate and the supporting documentation; provided, however, documentation of commercial rates shall not be required if the Operator obtains Non-Operator approval of its Affiliate's rates or charges prior to billing Non-Operators for such Affiliate's goods and services. Notwithstanding the foregoing, direct charges for Affiliate-owned communication facilities or systems shall be made pursuant to Section II.12 (Communications).

If the Parties fail to designate an amount in Sections II.7.A or II.7.B, in each instance the amount deemed adopted by the Parties as a result of such omission shall be the amount established as the Operator's expenditure limitation in the Agreement. If the Agreement does not contain an Operator's expenditure limitation, the amount deemed adopted by the Parties as a result of such omission shall be zero dollars (\$ 0.00).

8. DAMAGES AND LOSSES TO JOINT PROPERTY

All costs or expenses necessary for the repair or replacement of Joint Property resulting from damages or losses incurred, except to the extent such damages or losses result from a Party's or Parties' gross negligence or willful misconduct, in which case such Party or Parties shall be solely liable.

The Operator shall firmish the Non-Operator written notice of damages or losses incurred as soon as practicable after a report has been received by the Operator.

9. LEGAL EXPENSE

Recording fees and costs of handling, settling, or otherwise discharging litigation, claims, and liens incurred in or resulting from operations under the Agreement, or necessary to protect or recover the Joint Property, to the extent permitted under the Agreement. Costs of the Operator's or Affiliate's legal staff or outside attorneys, including fees and expenses, are not chargeable unless approved by the Parties pursuant to Section 1.6.A (General Matters) or otherwise provided for in the Agreement.

Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraph, costs for procuring abstracts, fees paid to outside attorneys for title examinations (including preliminary, supplemental, shut-in royalty opinions, division order title opinions), and curative work shall be chargeable to the extent permitted as a direct charge in the Agreement.

10. TAXES AND PERMITS

All taxes and permitting fees of every kind and nature, assessed or levied upon or in connection with the Joint Property, or the production therefrom, and which have been paid by the Operator for the benefit of the Parties, including penalties and interest, except to the extent the penalties and interest result from the Operator's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

If ad valorem taxes paid by the Operator are based in whole or in part upon separate valuations of each Party's working interest, then notwithstanding any contrary provisions, the charges to the Parties will be made in accordance with the tax value generated by each Party's working interest.



R

L5

52 .

Costs of tax consultants or advisors, the Operator's employees, or Operator's Affiliate employees in matters regarding ad valorem or other tax matters, are not permitted as direct charges unless approved by the Parties pursuant to Section L6.A (General Matters).

Charges to the Joint Account resulting from sales/use tax audits, including extrapolated amounts and penalties and interest, are permitted, provided the Non-Operator shall be allowed to review the invoices and other underlying source documents which served as the basis for tax charges and to determine that the correct amount of taxes were charged to the Joint Account. If the Non-Operator is not permitted to review such documentation, the sales/use tax amount shall not be directly charged unless the Operator can conclusively document the amount owed by the Joint Account.

11. INSURANCE

Net premiums paid for insurance required to be carried for Joint Operations for the protection of the Parties. If Joint Operations are conducted at locations where the Operator acts as self-insurer in regard to its worker's compensation and employer's liability insurance obligation, the Operator shall charge the Joint Account manual rates for the risk assumed in its self-insurance program as regulated by the jurisdiction governing the Joint Property. In the case of offshore operations in federal waters, the manual rates of the adjacent state shall be used for personnel performing work On-site, and such rates shall be adjusted for offshore operations by the U.S. Longshoreman and Harbor Workers (USL&H) or Jones Act surcharge, as appropriate.

12. COMMUNICATIONS

Costs of acquiring, leasing, installing, operating, repairing, and maintaining communication facilities or systems, including satellite, radio and microwave facilities, between the Joint Property and the Operator's office(s) directly responsible for field operations in accordance with the provisions of COPAS MFI-44 ("Field Computer and Communication Systems"). If the communications facilities or systems serving the Joint Property are Operator-owned, charges to the Joint Account shall be made as provided in Section II.6 (Equipment and Facilities Furnished by Operator). If the communication facilities or systems serving the Joint Property are owned by the Operator's Affiliate, charges to the Joint Account shall not exceed average commercial rates prevailing in the area of the Joint Property. The Operator shall adequately document and support commercial rates and shall periodically review and update the rate and the supporting documentation.

13. ECOLOGICAL, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND SAFETY

Costs incurred for Technical Services and drafting to comply with ecological, environmental and safety Laws or standards recommended by Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) or other regulatory authorities. All other labor and functions incurred for ecological, environmental and safety matters, including management, administration, and permitting, shall be covered by Sections IL2 (Labor), IL5 (Services), or Section III (Overhead), as applicable.

Costs to provide or have available pollution containment and removal equipment plus actual costs of control and cleanup and resulting responsibilities of oil and other spills as well as discharges from permitted outfalls as required by applicable Laws, or other pollution containment and removal equipment deemed appropriate by the Operator for prudent operations, are directly chargeable.

14. ABANDONMENT AND RECLAMATION

Costs incurred for abandonment and reclamation of the Joint Property, including costs required by lease agreements or by Laws.

15. OTHER EXPENDITURES

Any other expenditure not covered or dealt with in the foregoing provisions of this Section II (Direct Charges), or in Section III (Overhead) and which is of direct benefit to the Joint Property and is incurred by the Operator in the necessary and proper conduct of the Joint Operations. Charges made under this Section II.15 shall require approval of the Parties, pursuant to Section I.6,A (General Matters).

III. OVERHEAD

As compensation for costs not specifically identified as chargeable to the Joint Account pursuant to Section II (Direct Charges), the Operator shall charge the Joint Account in accordance with this Section III.

Functions included in the overhead rates regardless of whether performed by the Operator, Operator's Affiliates or third parties and regardless of location, shall include, but not be limited to, costs and expenses of:

- warehousing, other than for warehouses that are jointly owned under this Agreement
- design and drafting (except when allowed as a direct charge under Sections II.13, III.1.A(ii), and III.2, Option B)
- · inventory costs not chargeable under Section V (Inventories of Controllable Material)
- procurement
- administration
- accounting and auditing
- gas dispatching and gas chart integration



- · human resources
- management
- · supervision not directly charged under Section IL2 (Labor)
- · legal services not directly chargeable under Section II.9 (Legal Expense)
- taxation, other than those costs identified as directly chargeable under Section II.10 (Taxes and Permits)
- preparation and monitoring of permits and certifications: preparing regulatory reports: appearances before or meetings with governmental agencies or other authorities having jurisdiction over the Joint Property, other than On-site inspections: reviewing, interpreting, or submitting comments on or lobbying with respect to Laws or proposed Laws.

Overhead charges shall include the salaries or wages plus applicable payroll burdens, benefits, and Personal Expenses of personnel performing overhead functions, as well as office and other related expenses of overhead functions.

1. OVERHEAD-DRILLING AND PRODUCING OPERATIONS

As compensation for costs incurred but not chargeable under Section II (Direct Charges) and not covered by other provisions of this Section III, the Operator shall charge on either:

$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$	(Alterna	tive 1	I)	Fixed Rate	Basis,	Section	Ш,1,Е	3,
_								

☐ (Alternative 2) Percentage Basis, Section III.1.C.

A. TECHNICAL SERVICES

- (i) Except as otherwise provided in Section II.13 (Ecological Environmental, and Safety) and Section III.2 (Overhead Major Construction and Catastrophe), or by approval of the Parties pursuant to Section I.6.A (General Matters), the salaries, wages, related payroll burdens and benefits, and Personal Expenses for On-site Technical Services, including third party Technical Services:
 - ☑ (Alternative 1 Direct) shall be charged direct to the Joint Account.
 - (Alternative 2 Overhead) shall be covered by the <u>overhead</u> rates.
- (ii) Except as otherwise provided in Section II.13 (Ecological, Environmental, and Safety) and Section III.2 (Overhead Major Construction and Catastrophe), or by approval of the Parties pursuant to Section L6.A (General Matters), the salaries, wages, related payroll burdens and benefits, and Personal Expenses for Off-site Technical Services, including third party Technical Services:
 - (Alternative 1 All Overhead) shall be covered by the <u>overhead</u> rates.
 - [Alternative 2 All Direct) shall be charged direct to the Joint Account.
 - ☐ (Alternative 3 Drilling Direct) shall be charged <u>direct</u> to the Joint Account, <u>only</u> to the extent such Technical Services are directly attributable to drilling, redrilling, deepening, or sidetracking operations, through completion, temporary abandonment, or abandonment if a dry hole. Off-site Technical Services for all other operations, including workover, recompletion, abandonment of producing wells, and the construction or expansion of fixed assets not covered by Section III.2 (Overhead Major Construction and Catastrophe) shall be covered by the overhead rates.

Netwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section III, Technical Services provided by Operator's Affiliates are subject to limitations set forth in Section II.7 (Affiliates). Charges for Technical personnel performing non-technical work shall not be governed by this Section III.1.A, but instead governed by other provisions of this Accounting Procedure relating to the type of work being performed.

B. OVERHEAD-FIXED RATE BASIS

(1) The Operator shall charge the Joint Account at the following rates per well per month:

Drilling Well Rate per month \$ 7,000,00 (prorated for less than a full month)

Producing Well Rate per month \$ 700.00

- (2) Application of Overhead—Drilling Well Rate shall be as follows:
 - (a) Charges for onshore drilling wells shall begin on the spud date and terminate on the date the drilling and/or completion equipment used on the well is released, whichever occurs later. Charges for offshore and inland waters drilling wells shall begin on the date the drilling or completion equipment arrives on location and terminate on the date the drilling or completion equipment moves off location, or is released, whichever occurs first. No charge shall be made during suspension of drilling and/or completion operations for fifteen (15) or more consecutive calendar days.



- (b) Charges for any well undergoing any type of workover, recompletion, and/or abandonment for a period of five (5) or more consecutive work-days shall be made at the Drilling Well Rate. Such charges shall be applied for the period from date operations, with rig or other units used in operations, commence through date of rig or other unit release, except that no charges shall be made during suspension of operations for fifteen (15) or more consecutive calendar days.
- (3) Application of Overhead-Producing Well Rate shall be as follows:
 - (a) An active well that is produced, injected into for recovery or disposal, or used to obtain water supply to support operations for any portion of the month shall be considered as a one-well charge for the entire month.
 - (b) Each active completion in a multi-completed well shall be considered as a one-well charge provided each completion is considered a separate well by the governing regulatory authority.
 - (c) A one-well charge shall be made for the month in which plugging and abandonment operations are completed on any well, unless the Drilling Well Rate applies, as provided in Sections III.1.B.(2)(a) or (b). This one-well charge shall be made whether or not the well has produced.
 - (d) An active gas well shut in because of overproduction or failure of a purchaser, processor, or transporter to take production shall be considered as a one-well charge provided the gas well is directly connected to a permanent sales outlet.
 - (e) Any well not meeting the criteria set forth in Sections III.1.B.(3) (a), (b), (c), or (d) shall not qualify for a producing overhead charge.
- (4) The well rates shall be adjusted on the first day of April each year following the effective date of the Agreement; provided, however, if this Accounting Procedure is attached to or otherwise governing the payout accounting under a farmout agreement, the rates shall be adjusted on the first day of April each year following the effective date of such farmout agreement. The adjustment shall be computed by applying the adjustment factor most recently published by COPAS. The adjusted rates shall be the initial or amended rates agreed to by the Parties increased or decreased by the adjustment factor described herein, for each year from the effective date of such rates, in accordance with COPAS MFI-47 ("Adjustment of Overhead Rates").

C OVERHEAD PERCENTAGE BASIS

- (1) Operator shall charge the Joint Account at the following rates:
 - (a) Development Rate ______percent (_____)% of the cost of development of the Joint Property, exclusive of costs provided under Section II.9 (Legal Expense) and all Material salvage credits
- (2) Application of Overhead Percentage Basis shall be as follows:
 - (a) The Development Rate shall be applied to all costs in connection with:
 - [i] drilling, redrilling, sidetrooking, or deepening of a well
 - [ii]—a well undergoing plugback or workover operations for a period of five (5) or more consecutive work—days
 - [iii] preliminary exponditures necessary in preparation for drilling
 - [iv]—expenditures incurred in abandoning when the well is not completed as a producer
 - (v) construction or installation of fixed assets, the expansion of fixed assets and any other project clearly discernicion as a fixed asset, other than Major Construction or Catastrophe as defined in Section III 2-(Overhead Major Construction and Catastrophe).
 - (b) The Operating Rate shall be applied to all other costs in connection with Joint Operations, except those subject to Section III:2 (Overhead Major Construction and Catastrophe).

2. OVERHEAD-MAJOR CONSTRUCTION AND CATASTROPHE

To compensate the Operator for overhead costs incurred in connection with a Major Construction project or Catastrophe, the Operator shall either negotiate a rate prior to the beginning of the project, or shall charge the Joint Account for overhead based on the following rates for any Major Construction project in excess of the Operator's expenditure limit under the Agreement, or for any Catastrophe regardless of the amount. If the Agreement to which this Accounting Procedure is attached does not contain an expenditure limit, Major Construction Overhead shall be assessed for any single Major Construction project costing in excess of \$100,000 gross.



10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16

B.

Major Construction shall mean the construction and installation of fixed assets, the expansion of fixed assets, and any other project clearly discernible as a fixed asset required for the development and operation of the Joint Property, or in the dismantlement, abandonment, removal, and restoration of platforms, production equipment, and other operating facilities.

Catastrophe is defined as a sudden calamitous event bringing damage, loss, or destruction to property or the environment, such as an oil spill, blowout, explosion, fire, storm, hurricane, or other disaster. The overhead rate shall be applied to those costs necessary to restore the Joint Property to the equivalent condition that existed prior to the event.

if the Operator absorbs the engineering, design and drafting costs related to the project:
(1)% of total costs if such costs are less than \$100,000; plus
(2)% of total costs in excess of \$100,000 but less than \$1,000,000; plus
(3) 2 % of total costs in excess of \$1,000,000.
If the Operator charges engineering, design and drafting costs related to the project directly to the Joint Account:
(1)% of total costs if such costs are less than \$100,000; plus
(2)% of total costs in excess of \$100,000 but less than \$1,000,000; plus
(3)% of total costs in excess of \$1,000,000.

Total cost shall mean the gross cost of any one project. For the purpose of this paragraph, the component parts of a single Major Construction project shall not be treated separately, and the cost of drilling and workover wells and purchasing and installing pumping units and downhole artificial lift equipment shall be excluded. For Catastrophes, the rates shall be applied to all costs associated with each single occurrence or event.

On each project, the Operator shall advise the Non-Operator(s) in advance which of the above options shall apply.

For the purposes of calculating Catastrophe Overhead, the cost of drilling relief wells, substitute wells, or conducting other well operations directly resulting from the catastrophic event shall be included. Expenditures to which these rates apply shall not be reduced by salvage or insurance recoveries. Expenditures that qualify for Major Construction or Catastrophe Overhead shall not qualify for overhead under any other overhead provisions.

In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Section III.2 and the provisions of Sections II.2 (Labor), II.5 (Services), or II.7 (Affiliates), the provisions of this Section III.2 shall govern.

3. AMENDMENT OF OVERHEAD RATES

The overhead rates provided for in this Section III may be amended from time to time if, in practice, the rates are found to be insufficient or excessive, in accordance with the provisions of Section I.6.B (Amendments).

IV. MATERIAL PURCHASES, TRANSFERS, AND DISPOSITIONS

The Operator is responsible for Joint Account Material and shall make proper and timely charges and credits for direct purchases, transfers, and dispositions. The Operator shall provide all Material for use in the conduct of Joint Operations; however, Material may be supplied by the Non-Operators, at the Operator's option. Material furnished by any Party shall be furnished without any express or implied warranties as to quality, fitness for use, or any other matter.

1. DIRECT PURCHASES

Direct purchases shall be charged to the Joint Account at the price paid by the Operator after deduction of all discounts received. The Operator shall make good faith efforts to take discounts offered by suppliers, but shall not be liable for faiture to take discounts except to the extent such faiture was the result of the Operator's gross negligence or willful misconduct. A direct purchase shall be deemed to occur when an agreement is made between an Operator and a third party for the acquisition of Material for a specific well site or location. Material provided by the Operator under "vendor stocking programs," where the initial use is for a Joint Property and title of the Material does not pass from the manufacturer, distributor, or agent until usage, is considered a direct purchase. If Material is found to be defective or is returned to the manufacturer, distributor, or agent for any other reason, credit shall be passed to the Joint Account within sixty (60) days after the Operator has received adjustment from the manufacturer, distributor, or agent.



2. TRANSFERS

A transfer is determined to occur when the Operator (i) furnishes Material from a storage facility or from another operated property, (ii) has assumed liability for the storage costs and changes in value, and (iii) has previously secured and held title to the transferred Material. Similarly, the removal of Material from the Joint Property to a storage facility or to another operated property is also considered a transfer; provided, however, Material that is moved from the Joint Property to a storage location for safe-keeping pending disposition may remain charged to the Joint Account and is not considered a transfer. Material shall be disposed of in accordance with Section IV.3 (Disposition of Surplus) and the Agreement to which this Accounting Procedure is attached.

A. PRICING

The value of Material transferred to/from the Joint Property should generally reflect the market value on the date of physical transfer. Regardless of the pricing method used, the Operator shall make available to the Non-Operators sufficient documentation to verify the Material valuation. When higher than specification grade or size tubulars are used in the conduct of Joint Operators, the Operator shall charge the Joint Account at the equivalent price for well design specification tubulars, unless such higher specification grade or sized tubulars are approved by the Parties pursuant to Section 1.6.A (General Matters). Transfers of new Material will be priced using one of the following pricing methods; provided, however, the Operator shall use consistent pricing methods, and not alternate between methods for the purpose of choosing the method most favorable to the Operator for a specific transfer:

- Using published prices in effect on date of movement as adjusted by the appropriate COPAS Historical Price Multiplier (HPM)
 or prices provided by the COPAS Computerized Equipment Pricing System (CEPS).
 - (a) For oil country unbulars and line pipe, the published price shall be based upon eastern mill carload base prices (Houston, Texas, for special end) adjusted as of date of movement, plus transportation cost as defined in Section IV.2.B (Freight).
 - (b) For other Material, the published price shall be the published list price in effect at date of movement, as listed by a Supply Store nearest the Joint Property where tike Material is normally available, or point of manufacture plus transportation costs as defined in Section IV.2.B (Freight).
- (2) Based on a price quotation from a vendor that reflects a current realistic acquisition cost.
- (3) Based on the amount paid by the Operator for like Material in the vicinity of the Joint Property within the previous twelve (12) months from the date of physical transfer.
- (4) As agreed to by the Participating Parties for Material being transferred to the Joint Property, and by the Parties owning the Material for Material being transferred from the Joint Property.

B. FREIGHT

Transportation costs shall be added to the Material transfer price using the method prescribed by the COPAS Computerized Equipment Pricing System (CEPS). If not using CEPS, transportation costs shall be calculated as follows:

- (1) Transportation costs for oil country tubulars and line pipe shall be calculated using the distance from eastern mill to the Railway Receiving Point based on the carload weight basis as recommended by the COPAS MFI-38 ("Material Pricing Manual") and other COPAS MFIs in effect at the time of the transfer.
- (2) Transportation costs for special mill items shall be calculated from that mill's shipping point to the Railway Receiving Point. For transportation costs from other than eastern mills, the 30,000-pound interstate truck rate shall be used. Transportation costs for macaroni tubing shall be calculated based on the interstate truck rate per weight of tubing transferred to the Railway Receiving Point.
- (3) Transportation costs for special end tubular goods shall be calculated using the interstate truck rate from Houston, Texas, to the Railway Receiving Point.
- (4) Transportation costs for Material other than that described in Sections IV.2.B.(1) through (3), shall be calculated from the Supply Store or point of manufacture, whichever is appropriate, to the Railway Receiving Point

Regardless of whether using CEPS or manually calculating transportation costs, transportation costs from the Railway Receiving Point to the Joint Property are in addition to the foregoing, and may be charged to the Joint Account based on actual costs incurred. All transportation costs are subject to Equalized Freight as provided in Section II.4 (Transportation) of this Accounting Procedure.

C. TAXES

Sales and use taxes shall be added to the Material transfer price using either the method contained in the COPAS Computerized Equipment Pricing System (CEPS) or the applicable tax rate in effect for the Joint Property at the time and place of transfer. In either case, the Joint Account shall be charged or credited at the rate that would have governed had the Material been a direct purchase.



D. CONDITION

- (1) Condition "A" New and unused Material in sound and serviceable condition shall be charged at one hundred percent (100%) of the price as determined in Sections IV.2.A (Pricing), IV.2.B (Freight), and IV.2.C (Taxes). Material transferred from the Joint Property that was not placed in service shall be credited as charged without gain or loss; provided, however, any unused Material that was charged to the Joint Account through a direct purchase will be credited to the Joint Account at the original cost paid less restocking fees charged by the vendor. New and unused Material transferred from the Joint Property may be credited at a price other than the price originally charged to the Joint Account provided such price is approved by the Parties owning such Material, pursuant to Section 1.6.A (General Matters). All refurbishing costs required or necessary to return the Material to original condition or to correct handling, transportation, or other damages will be borne by the divesting property. The Joint Account is responsible for Material preparation, handling, and transportation costs for new and unused Material charged to the Joint Property either through a direct purchase or transfer. Any preparation costs incurred, including any internal or external coating and wrapping, will be credited on new Material provided these services were not repeated for such Material for the receiving property.
- (2) Condition "B" Used Material in sound and serviceable condition and suitable for reuse without reconditioning shall be priced by multiplying the price determined in Sections IV.2.A (Pricing), IV.2.B (Freight), and IV.2.C (Taxes) by seventy-five percent (75%).

Except as provided in Section IV.2.D(3), all reconditioning costs required to return the Material to Condition "B" or to correct handling, transportation or other damages will be borne by the divesting property.

If the Material was originally charged to the Joint Account as used Material and placed in service for the Joint Property, the Material will be credited at the price determined in Sections IV.2.A (*Pricing*), IV.2.B (*Freight*), and IV.2.C (*Taxes*) multiplied by sixty-five percent (65%).

Unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties that paid for such Material, used Material transferred from the Joint Property that was not placed in service on the property shall be credited as charged without gain or loss.

(3) Condition "C" - Material that is not in sound and serviceable condition and not suitable for its original function until after reconditioning shall be priced by multiplying the price determined in Sections IV.2.A (Pricing), IV.2.B (Freight), and IV.2.C (Taxes) by fifty percent (50%).

The cost of reconditioning may be charged to the receiving property to the extent Condition "C" value, plus cost of reconditioning, does not exceed Condition "B" value.

- (4) Condition "D" Material that (i) is no longer suitable for its original purpose but useable for some other purpose, (ii) is obsolete, or (iii) does not meet original specifications but still has value and can be used in other applications as a substitute for items with different specifications, is considered Condition "D" Material. Casing, tubing, or drill pipe used as line pipe shall be priced as Grade A and B seamless line pipe of comparable size and weight. Used casing, tubing, or drill pipe utilized as line pipe shall be priced at used line pipe prices. Casing, tubing, or drill pipe used as higher pressure service lines than standard line pipe, e.g., power oil lines, shall be priced under normal pricing procedures for easing, tubing, or drill pipe. Upset tubular goods shall be priced on a non-upset basis. For other items, the price used should result in the Joint Account being charged or credited with the value of the service rendered or use of the Material, or as agreed to by the Parties pursuant to Section 1.6.A (General Matters).
- (5) Condition "E" Junk shall be priced at prevailing scrap value prices.

E. OTHER PRICING PROVISIONS

(1) Preparation Costs

Subject to Section II (Direct Charges) and Section III (Overhead) of this Accounting Procedure, costs incurred by the Operator in making Material services be including inspection, third party surveillance services, and other similar services will be charged to the Joint Account at prices which reflect the Operator's actual costs of the services. Documentation must be provided to the Non-Operators upon request to support the cost of service. New coating and/or wrapping shall be considered a component of the Materials and priced in accordance with Sections IV.1 (Direct Purchases) or IV.2.A (Pricting), as applicable. No charges or credits shall be made for used coating or wrapping. Charges and credits for inspections shall be made in accordance with COPAS MFI-38 ("Material Pricting Manual").

(2) Loading and Unloading Costs

Loading and unloading costs related to the movement of the Material to the Joint Property shall be charged in accordance with the methods specified in COPAS MFI-38 ("Material Pricing Manual").



Ħ

3. DISPOSITION OF SURPLUS

Surplus Material is that Material, whether new or used, that is no longer required for Joint Operations. The Operator may purchase, but shall be under no obligation to purchase, the interest of the Non-Operators in surplus Material.

Dispositions for the purpose of this procedure are considered to be the relinquishment of title of the Material from the Joint Property to either a third party, a Non-Operator, or to the Operator. To avoid the accumulation of surplus Material, the Operator should make good faith efforts to dispose of surplus within twelve (12) months through buy/sale agreements, trade, sale to a third party, division in kind, or other dispositions as agreed to by the Parties.

Disposal of surplus Materials shall be made in accordance with the terms of the Agreement to which this Accounting Procedure is attached, if the Agreement contains no provisions governing disposal of surplus Material, the following terms shall apply:

- The Operator may, through a sale to an unrelated third party or entity, dispose of surplus Material having a gross sale value that
 is less than or equal to the Operator's expenditure limit as set forth in the Agreement to which this Accounting Procedure is
 attached without the prior approval of the Parties owning such Material.
- If the gross sale value exceeds the Agreement expenditure limit, the disposal must be agreed to by the Parties owning such Material.
- Operator may purchase surplus Condition "A" or "B" Material without approval of the Parties owning such Material, based on the pricing methods set forth in Section IV.2 (Transfers).
- Operator may purchase Condition "C" Material without prior approval of the Parties owning such Material if the value of the
 Materials, based on the pricing methods set forth in Section IV.2 (Transfers), is less than or equal to the Operator's expenditure
 limitation set forth in the Agreement. The Operator shall provide documentation supporting the classification of the Material as
 Condition C.
- Operator may dispose of Condition "D" or "E" Material under procedures normally utilized by Operator without prior approval
 of the Parties owning such Material.

4. SPECIAL PRICING PROVISIONS

A. PREMIUM PRICING

Whenever Material is available only at inflated prices due to national emergencies, strikes, government imposed foreign trade restrictions, or other unusual causes over which the Operator has no control, for direct purchase the Operator may charge the Joint Account for the required Material at the Operator's actual cost incurred in providing such Material, making it suitable for use, and moving it to the Joint Property. Material transferred or disposed of during premium pricing situations shall be valued in accordance with Section IV.2 (Transfers) or Section IV.3 (Disposition of Surphus), as applicable.

B. SHOP-MADE ITEMS

Items fabricated by the Operator's employees, or by contract laborers under the direction of the Operator, shall be priced using the value of the Material used to construct the item plus the cost of labor to fabricate the item. If the Material is from the Operator's scrap or junk account, the Material shall be priced at either twenty-five percent (25%) of the current price as determined in Section IV.2.A (Pricing) or scrap value, whichever is higher. In no event shall the amount charged exceed the value of the item commensurate with its use.

C. MILL REJECTS

Mill rejects purchased as "limited service" easing or tubing shall be priced at eighty percent (80%) of K-55/I-55 price as determined in Section IV.2 (*Transfers*). Line pipe converted to easing or tubing with casing or tubing couplings attached shall be priced as K-55/I-55 casing or tubing at the nearest size and weight.

V. INVENTORIES OF CONTROLLABLE MATERIAL

The Operator shall maintain records of Controllable Material charged to the Joint Account, with sufficient detail to perform physical inventories.

Adjustments to the Joint Account by the Operator resulting from a physical inventory of Controllable Material shall be made within twelve (12) months following the taking of the inventory or receipt of Non-Operator inventory report. Charges and credits for overages or shortages will be valued for the Joint Account in accordance with Section IV.2 (Transfers) and shall be based on the Condition "B" prices in effect on the date of physical inventory unless the inventorying Parties can provide sufficient evidence another Material condition applies.



1. DIRECTED INVENTORIES

Physical inventories shall be performed by the Operator upon written request of a majority in working interests of the Non-Operators (hereinafter, "directed inventory"); provided, however, the Operator shall not be required to perform directed inventories more frequently than once every five (5) years. Directed inventories shall be commenced within one hundred eighty (180) days after the Operator receives written notice that a majority in interest of the Non-Operators has requested the inventory. All Parties shall be governed by the results of any directed inventory.

Expenses of directed inventories will be borne by the Joint Account; provided, however, costs associated with any post-report follow-up work in settling the inventory will be absorbed by the Party incurring such costs. The Operator is expected to exercise judgment in keeping expenses within reasonable limits. Any anticipated disproportionate or extraordinary costs should be discussed and agreed upon prior to commencement of the inventory. Expenses of directed inventories may include the following:

- A. A per diem rate for each inventory person, representative of actual salaries, wages, and payroll burdens and benefits of the personnel performing the inventory or a rate agreed to by the Parties pursuant to Section L6.A (General Matters). The per diem rate shall also be applied to a reasonable number of days for pre-inventory work and report preparation.
- B. Actual transportation costs and Personal Expenses for the inventory team.
- C. Reasonable charges for report preparation and distribution to the Non-Operators.

2. NON-DIRECTED INVENTORIES

A. OPERATOR INVENTORIES

Physical inventories that are not requested by the Non-Operators may be performed by the Operator, at the Operator's discretion. The expenses of conducting such Operator-initiated inventories shall not be charged to the Joint Account.

B. NON-OPERATOR INVENTORIES

Subject to the terms of the Agreement to which this Accounting Procedure is attached, the Non-Operators may conduct a physical inventory at reasonable times at their sole cost and risk after giving the Operator at least ninety (90) days prior written notice. The Non-Operator inventory report shall be furnished to the Operator in writing within ninety (90) days of completing the inventory fieldwork.

C. SPECIAL INVENTORIES

The expense of conducting inventories other than those described in Sections V.1 (Directed Inventories), V.2.A (Operator Inventories), or V.2.B (Non-Operator Inventories), shall be charged to the Party requesting such inventory; provided, however, inventories required due to a change of Operator shall be charged to the Joint Account in the same manner as described in Section V.1 (Directed Inventories).

EXHIBIT "D"

Attached to and made a part of Operating Agreement dated June 1, 2014 by and between Cimarex Energy Co., as Operator, and HOG Partnership LP, et. al., as Non-operator(s).

INSURANCE

At all times while operations are conducted hereunder, Operator shall comply with all federal and state Workers' Compensation Laws where the Operations are being conducted and include Employer's Liability with limit of \$1,000,000; provided, however, that Operator may qualify as a self-insurer for liability under appropriate state workers' compensation laws in which event the only charge that shall be made to the joint account shall be an amount equivalent to the premium which would have been paid had such insurance been obtained. Operator shall, within reason, require all Contractors engaged in work on or for the contract area to comply with all state and federal workers' compensation laws where the operations are being conducted and to maintain such other insurance as Operator may require.

No other insurance shall be purchased, or carried, by the Operator for the benefit of the Parties hereto except as directed by the operating committee or as required by third party contract to the joint account. Any liability, loss, damage, claim or expense resulting from occurrences not covered by or in excess of insurance required under this provision shall be borne by parties hereto in the same proportion as their interests may appear at the time of the loss.

Each party may procure and maintain, at its own cost and expense such public liability, third party property damage, fire and extended coverage and/or other insurance as it shall determine, and any such insurance so procured and/or maintained shall inture solely to the benefit of the party procuring such insurance and such party shall indemnify and hold harmless Operator and other parties to this agreement harmless against any claim of such insurance carrier arising against such other party by subrogation, or otherwise, in connection with operations hereunder.

It shall be the sole responsibility of each party hereto to provide its own well control insurance, including underground blow out, seepage, and pollution, that Operator shall not provide same for the benefit of the joint account unless prior arrangements to do so have been made, in writing, by the parties hereto.

In the event any party hereto declines any of the applicable coverage(s) herein above provided, then, in such event, nothing concerning the above declined coverage(s) will be charged toward the Joint Account.

Each party hereto to be insured hereunder shall provide copies of certificates evidencing the above insurance coverage(s) upon request of any other party. In the event any party hereto elects to self-insure, then in such event, it must obtain a Certificate of Financial Responsibility from the applicable Federal and/or State Agencies, provide an acceptable letter of self-insurance or otherwise furnish appropriate acceptable evidence of same relating to said guidelines to the other parties hereto.

EXHIBIT "E"

GAS BALANCING AGREEMENT

Attached to and made a part of that certain Operating Agreement dated June 1, 2014, by and between Cimarex Energy Co., as Operator, and HOG Partnership LP, et. al., as Non-Operator(s).

- 1. The parties to the Operating Agreement referred to above own working interests in the gas rights underlying the lands and leases covered by such agreement ("Contract Area") in accordance with the percentages of participation ("Working Interest") set forth therein.
- 2. Each party has the right to take, market, or otherwise dispose of its Working Interest share of gas produced from the Contract Area. Each party's Working Interest share shall be calculated on the volumes taken in MCF's by each party or its purchaser(s). In the event any party at any time does not take in kind or market its Working Interest share of gas from a well, or has contracted to sell its Working Interest share of gas to a purchaser which fails to take all of such gas, the other parties shall be entitled, in proportion to their Working Interest, to produce, take and deliver each month up to one hundred percent (100%) of the anticipated allowable gas production to be assigned to such well by the governmental entity having jurisdiction (if applicable). The purpose of this provision is to permit any party not taking or marketing all of its Working Interest share of current gas production to defer its production and permit the other parties to pass clear title to quantities of gas in excess of their Working Interest.
- 3. Each party which fails to take or market its full Working Interest share of gas from any well at any time shall be credited with gas in an imbalance account for such well equal to that volume of gas taken or marketed by the other parties hereto in excess of their Working Interest share.
- 4. Each party shall endeavor to take or market its full Working Interest share of gas production from such well. Further, each party shall give Operator reasonable notice and sufficient data either to nominate such party's Working Interest share of gas to the transporting pipeline(s) or, if Operator is not nominating such party's gas, to inform Operator of the manner in which to dispatch such party's gas. Except as and to the extent caused by Operator's gross negligence or willful misconduct, Operator shall not be responsible for any fees and/or penalties associated with imbalances charged by any pipeline to any Non-Operator.
- 5. To allow for the recovery of gas from an imbalance account and to balance the gas account of the parties, a party which has taken less than its full Working Interest share of gas at any time ("negative balance"), shall be entitled to produce, take and deliver each month upon reasonable notice to the Operator and to the other affected parties, its Working Interest share of the anticipated allowable gas production to be assigned to such well by the governmental entity having jurisdiction (if applicable) plus an amount up to an additional fifty percent (50%) ("Make-up Gas") of the Working Interest share of each party which has taken more than its full share of gas at such time ("positive balance"). However, a party with a negative balance shall never be allowed to take more than its Working Interest share of such allowable gas (if applicable) during the months of November, December, January and February ("the Winter Period"), unless the underproduced party has taken at least ninety percent (90%) of the make-up gas to which it was entitled during the six (6) consecutive months immediately prior to the Winter Period. If more than one party has a negative balance and elects to take Make-up Gas, they shall divide the Make-up Gas to be taken from any party with a positive balance in proportion to the respective working interest participation of each such party with a negative balance in such well.
- 6. This Agreement shall apply separately to each well, proration unit, conservation unit, and to each producing formation within such well, proration unit or conservation unit (unless such formations are accounted for all purposes as commingled production), and as to instances where any price controls apply to Make-up Gas, to each regulated price category; all uncontrolled gas is in a single price category for this purpose. The term "well" is used throughout the other paragraphs of this Agreement for convenience only and shall be deemed to include the other delineations herein set forth to the extent relevant. Imbalances in one well, proration unit, conservation unit, producing formation or category shall not be used for balancing any other well, proration unit, conservation unit, producing formation or category, as the case may be.
- If, at the permanent termination of production of gas from a well, an imbalance exists between the parties, statements or invoices for a monetary settlement of the imbalance between any of the parties relative to such well shall be issued within ninety (90) days. Operator shall promptly provide all parties with a final cumulative balance for each party upon receipt of all relevant data from all other parties after permanent termination of production from each well. For the purposes hereof, the value per unit in calculating a monetary settlement shall be defined as the weighted average of the actual values received by a party with a positive balance on all of its gas sales under an arms-length contract in excess of its Working Interest share ("Extra Gas"), beginning when such party was last in balance. If such party did not sell all or part of such Extra Gas under an arms-length contract, such Extra Gas not sold will be valued in the same manner used for production and severance taxes when produced. The amount of the monetary settlement due each party with a negative balance for any well shall be determined by: (a) multiplying the value per unit (as defined above) received by each party with a positive balance for each well by the volume of gas (same unit basis) such party has produced; (b) subtracting production and severance taxes (and royalties if paid on a gas taken rather than on a working interest basis) paid on such Extra Gas; (c) totaling the figures computed in (a) and (b) for all parties with a positive balance; and (d) allocating to each party with a negative balance its pro rata share of the total reached in (c) above on the basis of the ratio of each party's negative balance volume to the total negative balance volumes for all parties. Each party with a positive balance shall provide a settlement schedule to each party with a negative balance detailing how its settlement amount was calculated. That portion of the proceeds by each party with a positive balance which is or may be subject to refund or other dispute by order(s) of the FERC, the Minerals Management Service, the courts or other authorities may be withheld by such party until such prices or disputes are fully resolved, unless the relevant parties with a negative balance furnish satisfactory undertakings agreeing to hold the relevant parties with a positive balance harmless from any financial loss due to the orders or disputes. Settlement as provided herein shall also be made by any party with a positive balance prior to any sale, assignment or other disposition of all or any part of its interest in any well in which such party has a positive balance. If the provisions of this Agreement are breached by the transferring party, any party receiving any part of

the transferred interest shall be jointly and severally liable for its pro rata share of such positive balance upon the demand of any party with a negative balance.

- 8. Balancing payments from parties with a positive balance to parties with a negative balance under this Agreement shall be paid not later than sixty (60) days (1) after the amount of the monetary settlement due such party has been determined and a statement or invoice issued, or (2) after the date when the period for calculation of amounts due has passed, whichever is the earlier, pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 7 above. No interest shall accrue or be due among the parties as to the period prior to this payment date. Interest on late payments (including payments rightfully made on a late basis because amounts are subject to potential refund or other dispute as stated in Paragraph 7 above or which are delayed because computations are not timely completed) shall accrue at the prime rate in effect at Chemical Banking Corp., New York, New York, at noon on the first day of the month in which the payment due date occurs plus two percent (2%) or the maximum contract rate permitted by applicable law, whichever is less. Attorneys' fees, court costs and other reasonable costs of collection of amounts owning due to breach of this Agreement shall also be payable to the affected party(ies).
- 9. Each party taking gas from a well shall promptly furnish or cause to be furnished to Operator a monthly statement of gas taken. Operator shall regularly furnish to each party a statement of the gas balance among the parties, including the total quantity of gas produced from each well, the portion thereof used in operations, vented or lost, and the total quantity delivered for each party's account. Each party shall retain records of volumes of gas taken or marketed from each well and revenues or values accruing thereto for the full term of the Operating Agreement and two (2) years thereafter. Any party with either a positive or negative balance shall have the right during the two (2) years following each statement/invoice due date under Paragraph 7 above to audit the records of the other parties with positive or negative balances as to volumes, revenues, values and other relevant information concerning such well. No party will use any of the information obtained pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph for any other purpose than implementing the terms of this Agreement and enforcing rights thereunder.
- 10. In addition to any rights granted in the Operating Agreement, if any well produces casinghead gas and any party is not selling all of its Working Interest share, Operator shall have the right but not the obligation to sell the non-selling party's share of casinghead gas for the account of such party.
- 11. Each party hereto shall share in and own the condensate recovered from each well by primary separation at the lease in accordance with its Working Interest in such well as provided in the Operating Agreement.
- 12. Gas used in lease operations, vented or lost shall not be considered taken by any party for purposes of the balancing hereunder. Nothing herein shall change or affect each party's obligation to pay its Working Interest share of all costs and liabilities incurred in accordance with such party's Working Interest.
- 13. At all times while gas is produced from the Contract Area, unless otherwise required by any laws, rules or regulations, each party shall make appropriate settlement of all royalties, overriding royalties and other payments out of or in lieu of production for which it is responsible ("royalty payments") as if each party were taking or delivering to a purchaser its Working Interest share and its Working Interest share only, of such gas production. Each party hereto agrees to defend, indemnify and hold each other party hereto harmless from all claims for royalty payments asserted by third parties to whom any party hereto is accountable.
- 14. Each party taking or marketing gas hereunder shall pay, or cause to be paid, all production and severance taxes due on all volumes of gas actually taken or marketed by such party, unless otherwise required by any laws, rules or regulations.
- . Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny any party the right, from time to time, to produce and take or deliver to its purchaser the entire well stream, if necessary, to meet such deliverability tests as may be reasonably required by its gas sales contract.
- 16. The parties shall communicate, as necessary, the contents of this Agreement to any of their respective gas purchasers or transporters and monitor their respective deliveries so as to ensure to the extent reasonably practicable that such third parties do not take gas in excess of the quantities provided herein.
- 17. This Agreement shall remain in force and effect as long as the Operating Agreement is in effect and thereafter until the gas balance accounts of the parties are settled in full or the audit period provided in Paragraph 9 has expired, whichever shall be longer. The obligations of the parties shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

EXHIBIT "F"

Attached to and made a part of that certain Joint Operating Agreement dated June 1, 2014, by and between Cimarex Energy Co., as Operator, and HOG Partnership LP, et.al., as Non-Operator(s).

The word "Contractor" as used herein refers to Second Party/Operator in the Agreement to which this Exhibit is attached.

SECTION I EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE

The following clause shall be included in all contracts exceeding \$10,000.

- (a) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment notices to be provided by the Contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- (b) The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex or national origin.
- (c) The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under Section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- (d) The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of labor.
- (e) The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- (f) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be cancelled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- (g) The Contractor will include the provisions of Paragraphs (a) through (g) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance; provided however, that in the event the Contractor becomes involved in or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

SECTION 2 EMPLOYMENT OF THE HANDICAPPED

- (a) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap in regard to any position for which the employee or applicant for employment is qualified. The Contractor agrees to make affirmative action to employ, advance in employment and otherwise treat qualified handicapped individuals without discrimination based upon their physical or mental handicap in all employment practices such as the following; employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- (b) The Contractor agrees to comply with the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to the Act.
- (c) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the requirements of this clause, actions for noncompliance may be taken in accordance with the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to the Act.
- (d) The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices in a form to be prescribed by the Director, provided by or through the contracting officer. Such

notices shall state the Contractor's obligation under the law to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment qualified handicapped employees and applicants for employment, and the rights of applicants and employees.

- (e) The Contractor will notify each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract understanding, that the Contractor is bound by the terms of Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and is committed to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment physically and mentally handicapped individuals.
- (f) The Contractor will include the provisions of this clause in every subcontract or purchase order of \$2,500 or more unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary issued pursuant to Section 503 of the Act, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs may direct to enforce such provisions, including action for noncompliance.

SECTION 3 CERTIFICATION OF NONSEGREGATED FACILITIES

The following clause shall be included in all contracts and related subcontracts exceeding \$10,000 which are not exempt from the Equal Opportunity Clause.

The Contractor certifies that it does not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments, and that it does not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The Contractor certifies further that it will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its establishments, and that it will not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its control, where segregated facilities are maintained. The Contractor agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal Opportunity Clause in this contract. As used in this certification, the term "Segregated Facilities" means any waiting room, work areas, rest rooms and wash rooms, restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms or other storage or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in fact segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin, because of habit, local custom, or otherwise. The Contractor agrees that (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed subcontractors for specific time periods) it will obtain identical certifications from proposed subcontractors prior to the award of subcontracts exceeding \$10,000 which are not exempt from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity Clause, and that it will retain such certifications in its files.

NOTE: The penalty for making false statements in offers is prescribed in 18 U.S.C. 1001.

The failure of a prime Contractor or subcontractor to comply with the terms of its certification of nonsegregated facilities or with the terms of Equal Opportunity Clause shall be a ground for termination or cancellation of contracts or subcontracts as provided in '1-12.805-9.

SECTION 4 WRITTEN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE PROGRAM

• The Contractor certifies that if it has 50 or more employees and if it anticipates sales to us in connection with government contracts of \$50,000 or more, it will develop a written Affirmative Action Compliance Program for each of its establishments consistent with the rules and regulations published by the Department of Labor in 41 CFR Chapter 60.

SECTION 5 AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS FOR DISABLED VETERANS AND VETERANS OF VIETNAM ERA

The following clauses shall be included in all contracts exceeding \$10,000.

- (a) The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because he or she is a disabled veteran or veteran of the Vietnam Era in regard to any position for which the employee or applicant for employment is qualified. The Contractor agrees to take affirmative action to employ, advance in employment and otherwise treat qualified disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era without discrimination based on their disability or veterans status in all employment practices such as the following; employment upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- (b) The Contractor agrees that all suitable employment openings of the Contractor which exist at the time of the execution of this contract and those which occur during the performance of this contract, including those not generated by this contract and including those occurring at an establishment of the Contractor other than the one wherein the contract is being performed but excluding those of independently operated corporate affiliates, shall be listed at an

appropriate local office of the State employment service system wherein the opening occurs. The Contractor further agrees to provide such reports to such local office regarding employment openings and hires as may be required.

State and local government agencies holding Federal contracts of \$10,000 or more shall also list all their suitable openings with the appropriate office of the State employment service, but are not required to provide those reports set forth in paragraphs (d) and (3).

- (c) Listing of employment openings with the employment service system pursuant to this clause shall be made at least concurrently with the use of any other recruitment source or effort and shall involve the normal obligations which attach to the placing of a bona fide job order, including the acceptance of referrals of veterans and non-veterans. The listing of employment openings does not require the hiring of any particular job applicant or from any particular group of job applicants, and nothing herein is intended to relieve the Contractor from any requirements in Executive Orders or regulations regarding noudiscrimination in employment.
- (d) The reports required by paragraph (b) of this clause shall include, but not be limited to, periodic reports which shall be filed at least quarterly with the appropriate local office or, where the Contractor has more than one hiring location in a State, with the central office of that State employment service. Such reports shall indicate for each hiring location (1) the number of individuals hired during the reporting period, (2) the number of nondisabled veterans of the Vietnam Era hired, (3) the number of disabled veterans of the Vietnam Era hired, and (4) the total number of disabled veterans hired. The reports should include covered veterans hired for on-the-job training under 38 USC 1787. The Contractor shall submit a report within 30 days after the end of each reporting period wherein any performance is made on the contract identifying data for each hiring location. The Contractor shall maintain at each hiring location copies of the reports submitted until the expiration of one year after final payment under the contract, during which time these reports and related documentation shall be made available, upon request, for examination by any authorized representatives of the contracting officer or of the Secretary of Labor. Documentation would include personnel records respecting job openings, recruitment and placements.
- (e) Whenever the Contractor becomes contractually bound to the listing provisions of this clause, it shall advise the employment service system in each State where it has establishments of the name and location of each hiring location in the State. As long as the Contractor is contractually bound to these provisions and has so advised the State system, there is not need to advise the State system of subsequent contracts. The Contractor may advise the State system when it is no longer bound by this contract clause.
- (f) This clause does not apply to the listing of employment openings which occur and are filled outside of the 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, Guam, and the Virgin Islands.
- (g) The provisions of paragraphs (b), (c), (d) and (e) of this clause do not apply to openings which the Contractor proposes to fill from within its own organization or to fill pursuant to a customary and traditional employer-union hiring arrangement. This exclusion does not apply to a particular opening once an employer decides to consider applicants outside of its own organization or employer-union arrangement for that opening.

(h) As used in this clause:

- (1) "All suitable employment openings" includes, but is not limited to, openings which occur in the following job categories: production and nonproduction; plant and office; laborers and mechanics; supervisory and nonsupervisory; technical; and executive, administrative; and professional openings as are compensated on a salary basis of less than \$25,000 per year. This term includes full time employment of more than three (3) days' duration, and part-time employment. It does not include openings which the Contractor proposes to fill from within its own organization or to fill pursuant to a customary and traditional employer-union hiring arrangement nor openings in an education institution which are restricted to students of that institution. Under the most compelling circumstances an employment opening may not be suitable for listing, including such situations where the needs of the Government cannot reasonably be otherwise supplied, where listing would be contrary to national security, or where the requirement of listing would otherwise not be for the best interest of the Government.
- (2) "Appropriate office of the State employment service system" means the local office of the Federal-State national system of public employment offices with assigned responsibility for serving the area where the employment opening is to be filled, including the District of Columbia, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands.
- (3) "Openings which the Contractor proposes to fill from within its own organization" means employment openings for which no consideration will be given to persons outside the Contractor's organization (including any affiliates, subsidiaries, and the parent companies) and includes any openings which the Contractor proposes to fill from regularly established "recall" lists.
- (4) "Openings which the Contractor proposes to fill pursuant to a customary and traditional employer-union hiring arrangement" means employment openings which the Contractor proposes to fill from union halls, which is part of the customary and traditional hiring relationship which exists between the Contractor and representatives of its employees.
- (i) The Contractor agrees to comply with the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to the Act.
- (j) In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the requirements of this clause, actions for noncompliance may be taken in accordance with the rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to the Act.

- (k) The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices in a form to be prescribed by the Director, provided by or through the contracting officer. Such notice shall state the Contractor's obligation under the law to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment qualified disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era for employment, and the rights of applicants and employees.
- (I) The Contractor will notify each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract understanding, that the Contractor is bound by the terms of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Assistant Act, and is committed to take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment qualified disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era.
- (m) The Contractor will include the provisions of this clause in every subcontract or purchase order of \$10,000 or more unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary issued pursuant to the Act, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs may direct to enforce such provisions, including action for noncompliance.

SECTION 6 UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS AND SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS OWNED AND CONTROLLED BY SOCIALLY AND ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED INDIVIDUALS

The following clause shall be included in all contracts over \$10,000 except contracts for services which are personal in nature and contracts which will be performed entirely (including all subcontracts) outside any State, territory, or possession of the United States, the District of Columbia, or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico.

- (a) It is the policy of the United States that small business concerns and small business concerns owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals shall have the maximum practicable opportunity to participate in the performance of contracts let by any Federal agency.
- (b) The Contractor hereby agrees to carry out this policy in the awarding of subcontracts to the fullest extent consistent with the efficient performance of this contract. The Contractor further agrees to cooperate in any studies or surveys as may be conducted by the Small Business Administration or the contracting agency which may be necessary to determine the extent of the Contractor's compliance with this clause.

(c) As used in this contract:

- (1) The term "small business concern" shall mean a small business as defined pursuant to Section 3 of the Small Business Act and relevant regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.
- (2) The term "small business concern owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals" shall mean a small business concern—
- (i) which is at least 51 per centum owned by one or more socially and economically disadvantaged individuals; or in the case of any publicly owned business, at least 51 per centum of the stock of which is owned by one or more socially and economically disadvantaged individuals; and
- (ii) whose management and daily business operations are controlled by one or more of such individuals.

The Contractor shall presume that socially and economically disadvantaged individuals include Black Americans, Hispanic Americans, Native Americans, Asian-Pacific Americans, and other minorities, or any other individual found to be disadvantaged by the Small Business Administration pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Small Business Act.

(d) Contractors acting in good faith may rely on written representations by their subcontractors regarding their status as a small business concern or a small business concern owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals.

SECTION 7 UTILIZATION OF WOMEN-OWNED BUSINESS CONCERNS

The following clause shall be include in all contracts expected to exceed \$10,000 except contracts which, including all subcontracts thereunder, are to be performed entirely outside the United States, its possessions, Puerto Rico and the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands, and contracts for services which are personal in nature.

- (a) It is the policy of the United States Government that women-owned businesses shall have the maximum practicable opportunity to participate in the performance of contracts awarded by any Federal agency.
- (b) The Contractor agrees to use its best efforts to carry out this policy in the award of subcontracts to the fullest extent consistent with the efficient performance of this contract. As used in this contract, a "woman-owned business" concern means a business that is at least 51 per centum owned by a woman or women who also control and operate it. "Control" in this context means exercising the power to make policy decisions. "Operate" in this context means being actively involved in the day-to-day management. "Women" means all women business owners.

EXHIBIT "H"

Attached to and made a part of that certain Operating Agreement dated June 1, 2014, by and between Cimarex Energy Co., as Operator, and HOG Partnership LP, et. al., as Non-Operator(s).

MEMORANDUM OF OPERATING AGREEMENT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)	
)	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF EDDY)	

The undersigned have entered into an Operating Agreement, dated <u>June 1, 2014</u>, in order to explore for, develop and produce oil and gas from their respective oil and gas leases or interests to the extent described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and hereinafter referred to as the "Contract Area".

Among other provisions, the Operating Agreement appoints <u>Cimarex Energy Co.</u>, as Operator and designates the other parties thereto as Non-Operator(s). The Operating Agreement grants said Operator the authority, with certain limitations, to incur expenses on behalf of the Non-Operator(s) and, at the Operator's election, the right to bill the Non-Operator(s) in advance for the estimated expenditures.

The Operating Agreement provides that the liability of the parties shall be several and not joint or collective, with each being liable only for its proportionate share of the costs and liabilities incurred therewith as set forth in the Operating Agreement and as may change by subsequent assignment of interest. Said Operating Agreement also provides that:

Each Non-Operator grants to Operator a lien upon its oil and gas rights in the Contract Area, and a security interest in its share of oil and/or gas when extracted and its interest in all equipment, to secure payment of its share of expense, together with interest thereon at the rate provided in the Exhibit "C". To the extent that Operator has a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State, Operator shall be entitled to exercise the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code. The bringing of a suit and the obtaining of judgment by Operator for the secured indebtedness shall not be deemed an election of remedies or otherwise affect the lien rights or security interest as security for the payment thereof. In addition, upon default by any Non-Operator in the payment of its share of expense, Operator shall have the right, without prejudice to other rights or remedies, to collect from the purchaser the proceeds from the sale of such Non-Operator's share of oil and/or gas until the amount owed by such Non-Operator, plus interest, has been paid. Each purchaser shall be entitled to rely upon Operator's written statement concerning the amount of any default. Operator grants a like lien and security interest to the Non-Operators to secure payment of Operator's proportionate share of expense.

If any party fails or is unable to pay its share of expense within sixty (60) days after rendition of a statement therefor by Operator, the non-defaulting parties, including Operator, shall, upon request by Operator, pay the unpaid amount in the proportion that the interest of each such party bears to the interest of all such parties. Each party so paying its share of the unpaid amount shall, to obtain reimbursement thereof, be subrogated to the security rights described in the foregoing paragraph.

Further, the Operating Agreement has attached to it various Exhibits, including but not limited to, a Gas Balancing Agreement, which among other provisions, allows one or more parties to take more than their working interest

share of gas production if another party or parties cannot or does not take their respective working interest share. It also provides for volumetric balancing on an Mcf basis and for cash balancing on permanent cessation of gas production from a well, cessation of a gas category if different pricing categories are imposed by governmental regulation and if a party sells its interest.

Copies of the Operating Agreement and/or the Gas Balancing Agreement Exhibit can be obtained from any of the undersigned or their successors in interest.

The said Operating Agreement and the Exhibits attached thereto are binding upon the undersigned and their respective heirs, devisees, legal representatives, successors and assigns. This Memorandum of Operating Agreement shall not be deemed an amendment of said Operating Agreement or of said Gas Balancing Agreement Exhibit and shall in no way increase the obligations or decrease the rights of the undersigned thereunder, but is entered into for the sole purpose of providing notice of the existence of said Operating Agreement, the security interest granted thereunder, and the Gas Balancing Agreement attached as an Exhibit thereto.

This Memorandum of Operating Agreement may be executed in any number of duplicate or counterpart copies, including counterpart signature pages, each of which shall be considered an original for all purposes. Photocopies of this Memorandum of Operating Agreement may be filed in the appropriate records as proof of the security interest created hereunder.

Executed as of the date and year indicated in the acknowledgement of each signature, to be effective the date of the Operating Agreement recited above.

OPERATOR:
Cimarex Energy Co.
Ву:
Type or Print Name: Roger Alexander
Title: Attorney-in-Fact
Date:
Tax ID or S.S. NO.
NON-OPERATOR(S):
HOG Partnership LP
By:
Type or Print Name:
Title:
Date:
Tax ID or S.S. NO.

Isramco Resources, LLC Type or Print Name: Date: _____ Tax ID or S.S. NO.____ Nortex Corporation Ву._____ Type or Print Name: Title: Date: Tax ID or S.S. NO._____ MBOE, Inc. Ву: ____ Type or Print Name: Title: _____ Date: Tax ID or S.S. NO. Irene McIsaac Type or Print Name: Title: Date: Tax ID or S.S. NO. Paticia McIsaac

Title:

Date:

Tax ID or S.S. NO.

Nancy Redford
Ву:
Type or Print Name:
Títle:
Date:
Tax ID or S.S. NO
Mary Shoener
Ву:
Type or Print Name:
Title:
Date:
Tax ID or S.S. NO
Daniel McIsaac
Ву:
Type or Print Name:
Title:
Date:
Tax ID or S.S. NO
,
Larry Turner
Ву:
Type or Print Name:
Title:
Date:
Tax ID or S.S. NO.
•
County With at

	Ву:	
	Type or Print Name:	
	Title:	
	Date:	
	Tax ID or S.S. NO	
	Alan D. Tuck, Jr. and wife Evelyn Tuck	
	Ву:	
	Type or Print Name;	
	Title:	
•	Date:	
	Tax ID or S.S. NO.	
	Rubicon Oil & Gas I LP	
	Ву:	
	Type or Print Name:	
	Title:	
	Date:	
	Tax ID or S.S. NO.	
ACYN	IOWLEDGEMENTS	
ACA	, ,	
STATE OF TEXAS)		
COUNTY OF MIDLAND)		
COOM FOR INDUCTION	•	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge Roger Alexander as Attorney-in-Fact of Cimarex E	ged before me this day of Energy Co. on behalf of said corporations.	, 2014, by
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas	_
	My commission expires:	_
	iviy continussion expires:	

Chester J. Stuebben

tate of				
ounty of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged b		day of		by: of HOG
artnership L.P.				
eal, if any)				
	My commissio	n expires:		
ate of) ss.				
ounty of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged b	efore me on	day of	, 2014	by:
sources, LLC.		· ·		or <u>izranico</u>
eal, if any)				· ·
	My commissio	n expires:		
			_	
ate of)				
ounty of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged be	efore me on	day of	2014	h.e
	as:		, 2014	of <u>Nortex</u>
rporation.				
eal, if auy)				
	My commission	n expires:		
te of				
unty of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged be	efore me on	day of	, 2014	by: of <u>MBQE, In</u>
eal, if any)			<u> </u>	VI 2710 VIV, III.
	N6			
	My commission	n expires:		

This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of 2014 by: Irene Melsaac of 3. State of	State of					
(Seal, if any) My commission expires: State of	County of) ss.				
State of	This instrument was	acknowledged	before me on	day of	, 2014	by: Irene McIsasc
State of	(Seal, if any)					· ·
This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Patricia McIsaac as: of (Seal, if any) My commission expires: State of, 2014 by: Nancy Redford as: of (Seal, if any) My commission expires: State of, 2014 by: Nancy Redford as: (Seal, if any) My commission expires: This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Mary Shoener as: This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Mary Shoener as:			My commission	n expires:		
This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Patricia McIsaac as: of State of ss. County of ss. This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Nancy Redford as: of State of ss. County of ss. State of ss. County of ss. County of ss. County of ss. This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Mary Shoener as: of) ss.				
State of	County of					
State of	This instrument was	acknowledged	before me on of	day of	, 2014	by: Patricia McIsaac
State of) ss. County of	(Seal, if any)					
This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of 2014 by: Nancv Redford as: of My commission expires:			My commission	1 expires:		
This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of 2014 by: Nancv Redford as: of My commission expires:						
This instrument was acknowledged before me onday of	State of)				
State of) ss.				
State of	This instrument was	acknowledged	before me on	day of	, 2014	by: Nancy Redford
State of			01			
State of) ss. County of) ss. This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Marv Shoener as: of			Manageman	•		
County of) ss. This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Marv Shoener as: of (Seal, if any)			wy commission	expires:		
County of) ss. This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of, 2014 by: Marv Shoener as: of (Seal, if any)						
(Seal, if any)) ss.				
(Seal, if any)	This instrument was	acknowledged l	before me on	day of	, 2014	by: Mary Shoener
May occurring a profession						
my commission expires:			My commission	expires:		

State of				
County of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged	before me onof	day of	, 2014	by: <u>Daniel McIsaac</u>
Seal, if any)				
	My commission	n expi re s:	· -	
tate of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged s:	before me onof	day of	, 2014	by: Larry Turner
Seal, if any)				
	My commission	n expires:	·	
County of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged	before me onof	day of	, 2014	by: Sande Wische
Seal, if any)				
	My commission	1 expires:	***************************************	
	·			
tate of) ss.				
This instrument was acknowledged thebben as: Seal, if any)	before me on	day of	, 2014	by: Chester J.
	My commission	n evniras-	•	

_R)

State of			
County of) ss.)		
This instrument was ack	nowledged before me onof	day of	, 2014 by: Alan D. Tuck, Jr.
(Seal, if any)	NI		
	My commission	n expires:	
State of)		
County of) ss.		
This instrument was ack	nowledged before me onof	day of	, 2014 by: <u>Evelyn Tuck</u>
(Seal, if any)	-		
	My commission	n expires:	
State of)) ss.		
County of) ss.		
This instrument was ack	nowledged before me on	day of	, 2014 by: <u>Rubicon Oil &</u>
(Seal, if any)			
	My commission	n expires:	